DEC 7 1951

Austin, Texas, December 7 and 8, 1951
Meeting No. 517

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular
session in the Regents®' Room of The University of Texas at 1:45 p.m.,
December 7, 1951, vith the following present: Regenmts Woodward (Chairman),
Warren (Vice-Chairmen), Darden, Oates, Rockwell, Sealy, Swenson, Tobin,
and Voyles; Chancellor Hart, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance
Simmons, Assistant to the Chancellor Granberry; President Painter, Vice-
President Dolley; Dr. Leake; Dr. Elliott; Dr. Clark; Dr. Gill; Consulting
Architect Lemmon; Mr. Jack Taylor, Business Manager; Director of Kews and
Information Service Keys; and Secretary Stewart.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES, SEPTEMBER 21 AND 22, 1951.--Chairman Wood-
ward presented to the Board for approval the Minutes of the regular meet-
ing of the Board on September 21 and 22, 1951, in the form ip vhich they
had been mimeographed and distributed by the Secretary, whereupon the
Board approved the Minutes as presented.

LAND COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

LEASE NO. 678, MARION FLYNT.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has given consideration to an application
for the reneval of Grazing Lease No. 535, covering 1,245.7
acres of University Lands in Martin County, Texas, at an annual
rental rate of $0.40 an acre for a ten-year period beginning
January 1, 1952. The present lease was issued to Mrs, Fay Holt,
who has now remarried, and this application is being made by
her husband, Marion Flynt. The present lease, vhich expires by
its terms December 31, 1951, and has been paid in full to that
date, 15 at an annual rental rate cf $0.30 an acre.

-+ { ~-mittee recommends that this lease be granted in accord-

e~ 4ith the terms stated and that the Chairman of the Board

be =utr.orized to sign the agreement, vhich is on the University's
standard form and bas been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

CANCELLATION OF EASEMENT NO, 269 AND GRANTING OF EASEMENT NO.
488, ATLANTIC PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Vice-Chencellor for Business and Finance
Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee, which was
approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Svenson:

The Land Committee has had under consideration the cancellation
of Tenk Farm Easement No. 269 to Atlantic Pipe Line Company, and
the issuence of a nevw easement covering the area originally in
Easement No. 269 plus an additional number of acres. The pro-
posed new easement would cover a pump station and tank farm site
on 4O acres of land in Section 39, Block 31, University Lands in
Crane County, Texas, at a rental of $5.00 an acre a year, pay-
able annually in advance. The term of the new easement would
be for a period of ten years, beginning Janusry 1, 1952. Pay-
ment for the first year's rental has been submitted with the
epplication for the new easement.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant the easement and
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement, vhich
has been prepared by the University Land Attorney.




DEC 7 1391

EASEMENT XO. 489, PEILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPARY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee:

The Land Committee has considered en application from Phillips
Petroleum Company for a pipe line easement covering a two-inck
pipe line, 80 rods in length, across University Lands in Crane
County, Texas, with consideration of $20.00 for a ten-year per-
iod beginning November 1, 1951. The proposed easement is on
the University's standard form, has been approved as to form
by the University Land Attorney, and is at the standard rate.
Payment in full of the consideration involved has been tendered

by the company.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement
and authorize the Chsirman of the Board to sign the agreement.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

EASEMENT NO. 490, PHILLIPS PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee, which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr, Swenson:

The Land Committee has considered an spplication from
Phillips Pipe Line Company for a pipe line easement cover-
ing a four-inch pipe line, 285 rods in length, across Uni-
versity Lands in Andrews County, Texas, with consideration
of $71.25 for a ten-year period beginning December 1, 1951.
The proposed easement is on the University's standard form,
has been approved as to form by the University Land Attor-
pney, end is at the standard rate. Payment in full of the
consideration involved has been tendered by the Company.

The Committee recommends ﬁhat the Board grant this easement
and authorize the:Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement.

EASEMENT NO. 491, GULF REFINING COMPANY .--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Committee:

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application
from Gulf Refining Company for renewal of pipe line Easement
No. 158 covering 1,795 rods of eight-inch pipe line across Uni-
versity Lands in Crane County, Texas, which expired November

1, 1951. The new easement is for a ten-year period beginning
November 1, 1951. The rental is at the regular University
rate for eight-inch pipe line of $C.50 per rod payable in full
at the beginning of the ten-year period, and a check for
$897.50, the total cost, has been tendered with the applica-
tion.

The Committee recommends that the Board grent the easement
-and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement
vhich has been approved as to form by the University Land
Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

EASEMENT NO. 492, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY ,--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee, which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr, Swenson:




DEC 7 1951

The Land Committee has consideresd an application from Phillips
Petrcleum Company for & pipe line easement, covering 565.8 rods
of two-inch gas pipe line and 93.6 rods of six-inch gas pipe
line, across University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, with
consideration of $188.25 for the ten-year periocd beginning Aug-
ust 1, 1951. The proposed easement is on the University's
standard form, has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney, and is at the standard rate. Payment in full
of the consideration involved has been tendered by the company.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement
and authorize the Cheirman of the Board to sign the agreement.

EASEMENT NO. 493, ATLANTIC PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee: .

The Land Committee has considered an application from Atlantic
Pipe Line Company for a pipe line easement covering a six-inch
pipe line, 1,182.47 rods in length, across University Lands in
Crane County, Texas, with consideration of $591.24 for a ten-
year period, beginning November 1, 1951. The proposed easement
is on the University's standard form, has been approved as to
form by the University Land Attorney, and is at the standard
rate. Payment in full of the consideration involved has been
tendered by the company.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement.

Upoh motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

EXPIRATION OF EASEMENT NO. 380, HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Vice-
Chencellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report
of the Land Committee:

At the meeting of December 17, 1948, Easement No. 380 for a
pump station site:easement covering one acre of land in Block
1, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, was granted to
Humble Pipe Line Company, and this easement was later amended
at the meeting of September 29, 1950, in order to include an
additional 0.9582 acre. Although the entry in the Regents'
Minutes implies that the easement was for a fixed term of ten
years, it was, in fact, an easement for a one-year period with
option to the Lessee to extend the easement from year to year
but in no event beyond a total of ten years. The Bumble Pipe
Line Company has now served notice that it does not care to
extend the lease beyond: November 15, 1951, and, accordingly,
the lease expires as of that date. This report is being made
to record in the Minutes the fact that the easement has ex-
pired and to correc earlier; entry.

Upon xpo‘l;'i‘.bh?:.'b' oyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report e “

ASSIGNMENT OF ‘PORTION OF EASEMENT NO. 346, STANOLIND OIL AND GAS
COMPANY . --Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the
following report of the: ommittee, which was approved upon motion by
Mr. Voyles, seconded by

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application
for the approval of an assignment of a portion of pipe line Ease-
ment No. 346 from Phillips Petroleum Company to Stanolind 0il

and Gas Company. This proposed assignment would cover 160 rods
of 8-5/8 inch pipe line out of a total of 3,489.61 rods of
varying sizes covered by the original easement.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve the

assignment and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the
agreement, which has been prepared by the University Land Attorrey.

-3-




DEC 7 1951

EASEMENT NO. 49li, ATIANTIC PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee:

The Land Committee has had under comnsideration an application
from Atlantic Pipe Line Company for a pump station and camp
site easement covering 4O acres in Section 33, Block 9, Uni-
versity Lands in Resgan County, Texas, at a remtal of $188.00
a year, payable annuglly in advance. The term of the proposed
easement would be for a period of ten years, beginning January

1, 1952. Payment for the first year's rental has been submitted
with the application.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant the easement and
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement, which
has been prepared by the University Land Attorney.

Upon mof.ion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Boerd
approved the report.

 EASEMERT NO. 495, CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee:

The Land Committee hes had under consideration an application
from Cities Service 0il Company requesting permission of the
Board of ‘Regents of The University of Texas to use storage
tanks 82928 and 82937, located on Section 13, Block 13, and
Sectidn'5i‘1h , Block 14, University Lands in Andrews County,
Texas, for the purpose of running oil from a lease not on
University Lands to these tanks located on University Lands.
The lease is for a period of one year beginning August 1,
1951; with the option to the Lessee of renewving the lease
from year to year, but in no event to extend beyond July 31,
1956." The consideration of $25.00 covering the first year's
rental has been submitted with the application.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve
this application and authorize the Chairman of the Board to
execute the agreement, which has been prepared by the Univer-
sity Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report. '

EASEMENT NO, 496, HUMBLE OIL AND REFINING COMPANY . --Vice-Chancel-
lor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Comnittee, which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr. Swenson:

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application
from Humble Oil and Refining Company for & pover line easement,
320 rods in length, across University Lands in Ward, County,
Texas. The proposed easement has been approved as to form by
the University Land Attorney and is for a ten-year period be-
ginning December 1, 1951. or $80.00, representing
payment in full for the ten-year period at the University's
standard rate for such eas has" been submitted with the
application. S

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement.




DEC 7 1351

BUSINESS SITE FASEMENT KO. 497, 0. M. KIRKEBY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons preseated the following report of the

Land Committee, which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr. Swenson:

The Land Committee has considered the application of O. M.
Kirkeby for a business site eanement on a lot containing ap-
proximately 5 acres in Section 7, Block 11, University Lands
in Reagan Ccunty, Texas. This land adjoins that already held
by Mr. Kirkeby under Easement No. 352 and is to be used by him
to enlarge his drive-in theatre which is located on the site of
the earlier easement., The proposed easement is for a one-year
period beginning December 1, 1951, with option to the Lessee
of renewing each year but not to extend beyond November 30,
1961, and is at an annual rental of $100.00. The first year's
rental has been included with the application.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the
easement and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the
agreement which has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney.

BUSIRESS SITE EASEMENT NO. 498, BEWICK TRUCKING COMPARY.--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report
of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has considered the application of Bewick
Trucking Company for a business site easement on a plot of
land 650 feet by 400 feet in Section 7, Block 11, University
Lands in Reagan County, Texas. The proposed easement is for
a one-year period beginning December 1, 1951, with option to
the Lessee to renew from year to year but in no event to ex-
tend beyond November 30, 1961, and is at an annual rental of
$250.00. The first year's rental has been tendered with the
application,

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the
easement and authorize the Chajirmen of the Board to sign the
agreement, which has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

BUSINESS SITE EASEMENT NO. 429, GENTRY AND LYLES.--Vice-Chancel-
lor for Business and Finance Simmons preseciicl the following report of
the Land Committee, which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Swenson: .

i

The Land Committee has considered the ipplication of Gentry and
Lyles for a business site easement on o plot of land 200 feet
by 200 feet in Section 7, Block 11, Uni‘.'gg\s\ity Lands in Reagan
County, Texas. The proposed easement is for a one-year period
beginning December 1, 1951, with option to the Lessee to renew
from year to yeer but in no event to extend beyond November 30,
1961, and is at an annual rental of $180.00. The first year's
rental has been tendered with the application.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the
easement and asuthorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the
agreement, which hes been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney.




DEC 7 1951

ASSIGNMENTS OF BUSIRESS SITE EASEMERTS NOS. 341 ARD 364, NOBLE
HOLT.-~Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the
following report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has had under consideration applications
for the approval of assigoments of Business Site Easements
Nos. 341 and 364, from the present holders to Noble Holt.
Easement No. 341 is held by United Supply and Manufacturing
Company for a supply house site, and Easement No. 364 is held
by Tomny Hayes for a wholesale gasoline storage agency site.
Mr. Holt plans to erect a drive-in theatre on the two sites
involved.

The Committee recommends thaet the Board of Regents approve
these assignments and authorize the Chairman of the Board to
execute the agreements, which have been approved as to form
by the University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

CANCELLATION OF BUSINESS SITE EASEMENT NO. 392, JAMES F. HAM.--
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following
report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has considered an application from James
F. Ham for cancellation of Business Site Easement No. 392,
effective December 7, 1951. Rental has been paid through

the calendar year 1951, and no refund of rental is to be made.

The Comittee recommends that the Board approve the cancellation
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the release
agreement.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

EASEMENT NO. 500, STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Committee:

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request from
the State Highway Commissiorn for a roed right-of-way easement
across two tracts of land out of the J. McFatridge Survey,
Abstract No. 1296, and the P. P. Mann Survey, Abstract No.
1294, University Lands in Lamar County, Texas, containing ap-
proximately 2.907 acres, for the purpose of constructing and
maintaining Farm to Market Highway No. T79.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the
easement as outlined above with no cost to the State Highway
Commission and that the Chairman of the Board be authorized
to sign an appropriate instrument, which has been prepared
by the University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded 'by M, Swenson, the Boerd
approved the report.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 49, STATE HIGHWAY COMSSION.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Committee, which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr.
Swenson:

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request from
the State Highway Commission for four borrow pits in Sections

8, 10, 11, and 12, Block 48, Unlversi‘.;y Lands in Culberson
County, Texas, covering a.pprox:.mately ‘8,61 acres. These pits

are to be used for the purpose of securing road building mat-
erials in comnection with the improvement of U. S. Highway No. 80.

The Committee recommends that a caliche permit be granted at
no cost to the State Highway Commission and that the Chairman
of the Board be authorized to sign the instrument, which has
déen prepared by the University Land Attorney.

-6-




DEC 7 1951

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 50, ROLIAND R. SAKRDERS.--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finence Simmons pesented the following report of the Land
Committee, which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr.
Swenson:

The Land Committee recommends that the Board of Regents author-
jze the Chairman of the Board to sign a permit to Rolland R.
Sanders for the removal of 200 cubic yards of caliche for road
building purposes from University Lands in Block 11, Reagan
County, Texas, at a price of $0.25 per cubic yard. The total
consideration of $50.00 has been tendered by the applicant.

REVISED RATES FOR PIPE LINE EASEMENTS .--Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
ness and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land Com-
mittee:

The Land Committee recommends the approval of the following
schedule of rates to be charged for pipe line easements across
University Lands held for the University Permanent Fund, the
revised price in each case to be for a ten-year easement as
provided by statute, and the effective dzte of the revised
schedule to be January 1, 1952:

1. Lines of four inch diameter and under $0.25
2. Lines over four inches and under six and
one-hglf inches 0.50
3. Lines be’.ween six and one-half inches and
six and three-quarter inches 0.75
4. Lines over six and three-quarter inches and
under twelve inches 1.00
5. Lines of twelve inches or larger diameter 1.50

Dimensions involved are based on outside diameters.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

MEDICAI. BRANCH

DOCKET, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his
recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Medical
Branch as submitted by Dr. Leake, and requested that the Board approve
all items in this Docket with the exception of Item 9, Page G-4. Upon
motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the
recommendation. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a
part of these Minutes. Page 243 .)

APPOINTMENT OF DR. OTTO A. BESSEY . --Chancellor Hart presenmted to
the Board with his recommendation and approval the appointment of Dr. Otto
A. Bessey to the position of Professor of Biochemistry and Nutrition ana
Chairman of the Department at a salary of $12,000 for twelve months, his
appointment to be effective January 15, 1952. Dr. Bessey's salary for
the remainder of the fiscal year will be $6,038.72 and it is to be paid
from the appropriation for the position formerly held by Dr. Wendell H.
Griffith, who hes resigned, and $1,509.68 to be paid from the Current
Restricted Fund, Sealy and Smith Foundation Grant. Upon motion by Dr.
Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendation.

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

DOCKET, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL . ~Chancellor Hart presented
with his recommendation and approvel the docket recomnendations of South-
western Medical School, as submitted by Dr. A. J. Gill, Acting Dean. Upon
motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recom-
mendation. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto end made a part of
these,»/Minutes. Page 268.)

I




DEC 7 1951
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

DOCKET, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL.--Chancellor Hart presented with
his recommendation and approvei the docket recommendations of M. D. Ander-
son Hospital for Cancer Research as submitted by Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr.,
and requested that the Board approve all items in th/is Docket with the
exception of the last item on Page A-6. Upon motior/ by Mr. Darden, sec-
onded by Dr. Oates, “he Board approved the recommerdation. (A copy of
this )Docket is attached hereto and made a part or these Minutes. Page
2€2.

SOLICITATION OF GIFTS BY DR. R. LEE CLARK, JR., AND UNIVERSITY
DEVELOPMENT BOARD FOR M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL.--Chancellor Hert presented
to the Board with his spproval a recommendation that Dr. R. lee Clark, Jr.,
Director of M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, be authorized to
proceed with a campaign of private solicitation of gifts for the purpose
of raising $750,000 for the completion of the building program and the
equipping of the new M. D. Anderson Hospital. A part of the money to be
raised is to be used for a memorial in honor of Dr. E. W. Bertper. In
this campaign, Chancellor Hart stated, it was understood that the approval
and cooperation of the University of Texas Development Board will be se-
cured. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board ep-
proved the recommendation.

ADDITIOKAL GRANT OF $525,000.00 FROM M. D. ‘AKDERSON FOUNDATION.--
Chancellor Hart stated that in order to provide for the purchase of addi-
tional equipment and material which hed to be omitted from the contract
award originally made for the M. D. Anderson Hospital Building, the M. D.
Apderscn Foundation has agreed to make an additional grant of $525,000.00.
He stated that the items to be added back to the contract were among those
vhich were included in the original base bid for the project but deducted
on the basis of alternates included in the original bidding or in negoti-
ated reductions, on all of which the Regents were given an option to rein-
state at the same price within a period of six months, which period has
been further extended by the Contractor. Chancellor Hart recomnended that
the Board of Regents accept the additional grant and that he be authorized
to write a letter expressing the thanks and appreciation to the Trustees
of the M. D. Anderson Foundation; and he recommended further that author-
ity be given the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finence, upon receipt of
formel notice of the grant, to sign appropriaste change orders to the con-
tract with Farnsworth and Chembers Company, Inc., subject to approval of
the change orders by MacKie and Kamrath, Architects, and Dr. R. Lee Clark,
Jr., Director of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research. Upon
motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Sweason, the Board approved the rec-
ommendations.

DENTAL BRANCH

DOCKET, DENTA. BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart presented to the Board
with his recommendatior. and approval the docket recommendations of the
Dental Branch as sutmitted by Dr. Elliott, and requested that all items
be approved with the exception of Item 1, Page D-1, listed under the
1951-52 Budget. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Dr. Oates, the
Board approved the recommendation. (A copy of this Docket is attached
hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 257 .)

TRANSFER OF FURDS FROM GENERAL FUNDS, UNAPPROFRIATED BALANCE, TO
PLANT FUNDS.--Chancellor Hart presented to the Board with his recommenda-
tion and approval a recommendstion by Dr. Ellictt, as follows:

Transfer the sum of $579,249.17 from General Funds Unappropriated
Balance to Plant Funds to be applied on the comstruction and
equipment of the proposed new Dentistry Building. The traasfers
of legislative appropriation accounts necessary to carry out

such a recommendetion are as follows:




DEC 7 1951

Transfer the following amount to:

0-103 Salaries, Maintenance, Equip-
meut, Travel and Research $ 29,895.80

P-2157 Salaries, Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Travel and Research 549,353.37

N $579,249.17

from the following legislative appropriations:

M-631 Salaries, Maintenance, Equip-
mept, Travel and Research $ 29,153.44

L-1487 Salaries, Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Travel and Research 199.93

M-632 Salsries, Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Travel and Research 549,895.80

$519,249.17

Upon motion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board sp-
proved the recommendation.

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

“DOCKET, POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Chancellor Hert pre-
sented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of
the Postgraduate School of Medicine as submitted by Dr. Jack R. Ewalt.
Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the
recommendation. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a
part of these Minutes. Page 273.)

RESIGNATION OF DR. JACK R. EWALT, DEAN OF POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF
MEDICINE.--Chancellor Hart reccmmended that the Board accept with regret
the resignation of Dr. Jack R. Ewalt as Dean of the Postgraduate School of
Medicipe, effective November 30, 1951. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, sec-
onded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation.

APPOINTMENT OF DR. MAVIS KELSEY AS TEMPORARY DEAN OF POSTGRADUATE
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Chancellor Hart recommended to the Board thet Dr.
Mavis Kelsey of Houston be employed as Acting Dean of the Postgraduate
School of Medicine, on a part-time basis, and that he be paid at en annual
salary rate of $7,500, to be effective December 1, 1951. Dr. Kelsey's
salary is to be paid out of the appropriation for the Dean ir the budget
of the Postgraduate School of Medicine. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded
by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation.

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

‘ DOCKET, CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION.--Chancellor Hart presented to
the Board for approval the docket recommendations for the Ceatral Adminis-
tration. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board ap-

. proved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket {s attached hereto and

‘made a part of these Minutes. Page 1TL)
MAIN UNIVERSITY

DOCKET, MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS.--Chancellor
Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommenda-
tions for the Main University and Extremural Divisions as submitted by
President Painter. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Darden, the
Board approved the recommendation. (A copy of this Docket ic attached
hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 17h.)




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

DOCKET, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.--Chancellor Hart presented with
his approval and recommendation the docket recormendations for Texas
Western College as sudmitted by President Elkins, and requested that the
Roard approve all items with the exception of Item 3 {which should be de-
leted), end with approval of Item 4, Page W-1, conditioned upon approval
by the Chancellor as to source of funds used. Upon motion by Mr. Darden,
seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation. (A copy
of tl:.is Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutﬁs. Page
240.) E

PAYMENT TO VOWELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR PAVING AND CURBS.--
Chancellor Hart recommended to the Board that authorization be given for
the payment to Vowell Construction Company of the sum of $3,658.17 for the
paving and curding on North Oregon Street in Blocks 185, 186, 190, 210,
and 211 in the City of El Paso. The source of funds for payment is to be
approved by the Chancellor and the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance
under the rulings of the Attorney General of Texes. Upon motion by Mr,
Darden, seconded by Mr. §venson, the Board approved the recommendation.

BOARD OF REGENTS

MEMORIAL RESOLUTION TO DR. C. O. TERRELL.--Chancellor Hari recom-
mended that the Board approve the following memorial resclution on the
life and services of Dr. Caleb Odheline Terrell, a former member of the
Board of Regents of The University of Texas:

IN MEMORIAM
Dr. Caleb Odheline Terrell

Dr. Caleb Odheline Terrell died at Fort Worth July 28, 1951.
He was a truly distirguished member of a family long eminent
in Texas Medical history. His professional accomplishments
are elsewhere recorded and will not be here revieved,

It is his character as a citizen, his loyalty as a friend and
his outstanding service as a Regents of The University of
Texas which we would here attest.

"cabe" Terrell knev no fear, moral or physical. He thought
clearly, decided deliberately and vhen his decision was made
he defended it egainst all odds with ability and complete
courage. If, as rarely happened, new facts or arguments
proved his first judgment wrong, he was quick to acknowledge
his error and to support his correct conclusions,

He was @ strong and lovable character vho deserved and had
strong friends. These he never failed. They in turn accorded
him complete confidence and deep affection.

He served with real distinction on the Board of Regents for
six years. . His term began in a period of great distress and
confusion in University history. He faced many questions of
importance and difficulty. In every instance he made his de-
cision independently, courageously and always sdolely with re-
gard to the wvelfare of the University. He contributed signi-
ficantly to the correction of conditions responsible for the
difficulties which he found to exist.

He served throughout his membership on the Board as Chalrman
of its Medicel Committee. This vas.a period of unprecedented
progress and developmeut at Gelveston, at Houston, and at
Dallas. He gave to all these undertakings wise guidance

based on his professioanal experience and. on his upusually

fine business judgment. Their success is a fitting memorial
to his devotion and ability. It is therefore,

Resolved, that in his passing the State and The University of
Texas have lost an able and devoted servant and that his asso-
ciates have lost a friend whose place will not be filled. It
is further

Resolved, that this resoiution be spread upon the minutes of
the Board of Regents and that coples thereof be furnished to
members of his family.

«10-~




DEC 7 138

. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr- Swenson, the Board
unanimously adorted the resolution and instructed th. Secretary of the
Board of Regents to furnish Dr. Terrell's family with v:copy of the
resolution.

FINANCE COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

PURCHASES FOR PERMANERT UNIVERSITY FUND.--Vice-Chancelior for
Business and Fipance Simmons presented the following report of the Finance
Committee:

The Finance Committee wishes to report the following purchases for
the Permanent University Fund since the report of September 21, 1951:

UNITED STATES TREASURY BONDS PURCEASED

: Purchase Yield rincipal Date of
Issue Par Value Price  Basis Cost Purchase

,due 12/15/69-6k 700,000 97.%0625 2.68 * 661,843.75 11/14/51
25s ,due 6/15/72-6T 1,000,000 96.65625 2.TL 966,562.50 12/ 4/51
2ls,due 6/15/72-67 1,000,000 96.68750 2.T1 966,875.00 12/ /51
Total U. S. Treasury

Bonds Purchased $3,300,000 22 ,201,031.25

*Yield to maturity date. .

2%s,due 3/15/71-66 $ 6do,ooo '97.62500 2.66¢* $ 585,750.00 10/ 2/51
258
£

We ask that these purchases receive the approval of the Board.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the report.

PURCHASES AND SALES FOR TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Finance Committee, which was approved upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded
by Mr. Darden:

The Finance Committee wishes to report tke following purchases, sales,
and conversion for Trust and Special Funds since the report of Septem-
ber 21, 1951: .

5 PURCHASES
Date ; Security . Total Ceost.

9/27/51  $9,000.00 par value U..S. Treasury 2k Bonds,

Gue December 15, 1972-67, purchased at ‘
98.0625 Net to yield 2.61% to maturity $8,825.63
(W. J. McDonald Observatory Fund) v

$4,000.00 par value, Ditto : 3,922.50
(Archer M. Huntington Huseum Fund) : ,

$15,000.00 par value, Ditto 5 ) 14,709.37 .
(Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund)

$8,000.00 par value, Ditto 7,845.00
(Texas Union Building Fund)

11/23/51 ‘ma ilte United States Savings
3%), due 11/1/63 1,850.00
\di- First Series)
e 1,480.00

$3,000.00 maturity value, Ditto
(Dormitory Bond Fund - Series C) )
$9,000.00 maturity value, Ditto : 6,660.00
(Bospital Bond Pund) - = ) e
$8,00C.00 maturity velue, Ditto ~ 75,920.00
(stadium Improvement Bond Fund, Series 1948) -




DEC 7 195

PURCHASES
(Continued)
Security Total Cost

$10,000.00 par value Pacific Telephone and

Telegraph Company 2-7/8% Debentures, due

October 1, 1986, purchased at 97.25 K.,

yield 3.01% to maturity $9,725.00
200 Shares Internstional Nickel Company of

Canada Common Stock, purchased at 39 per share 7,859.00

(Funds Grouped for Investment)
100 Shares The American Tobacco Company Common

Stock, purchased at 63-1/8 per share 6,344 .81
200 Shares Anacondas Copper Mining Company Capital

Stock, purchased at 48-7/8 and 49 per share 9,849.29
300 Shares Commonwealth Edison Compeny Capital

Stock, purchased at 30-3/4 per share 9,301.1%
200 Shares Internstional Nickel Company of Canada

Common Stock, purchased at 39-1/8 per share 7,884.12
100 Shares Pacific Gas and Electric Company Common

Stock, purchesed at 33-1/4 per share 3,351.63
100 Shares Standard Qil Company of California

Capital S*ack, purchased at 52-1/2 per share 5,281.25

(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)

100 Shares Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Common Stock, purchased at 33 per share 3,326.50
(Funds Grouped for Investment)

100 Shares, Ditto 3,326.50
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)

11/13/51 36 Shares Air Reduction Company, Inc., 4.50%
Cumlative Preferred Stock, 1951 Series, pur-
chased at $100.00 per share plus 11 rights per
share
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)

11/12/51 37 Shares Commonwealth Edison Company $1.32 Con-
vertible Preferred Stock, purchased at $31.00
per share plus 8 rights per share 1,147.00
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)

SALES
Date . Security Net Proceeds

11/7/51 400 Rights of Continental Can Co., Inc., to sub-
scribe for company's $4.25 Cumulative Second
Preferred Stock at a cost of $102.00 plus 30
rights per share, rights sold at 11/6iths per :
right $ 63.97
(Hogg Foundstion: W, C. Hogg Fund)
/7 100 Rights, Ditt
(Funds Grouped for Investment)

A

16.00

11/13/51 b Rights of Air Reduction Co., Inc. 1.31
(Bogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)

11/12/51 & Rights of Cbmgr;yealth Edison Company ) 0.01
(Aogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)

12/4/51 2/7ths Share Phillips Petroleum Company Common
Stock
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)




DEC 7 1951

CONVERSION
Date Security

1/1/51 $1,200.00 par value Phillips Petrcleum Company
2-3/8% Convertible Debentures comverted into
34 shares of company's Common Stock at the rate
of $35.00 of the debentures per share $1,187.68*
#$1,200.00 less proceeds from sale of 2/Tths
share Common Stock as shown under sales above.
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)

We ask that these transactions receive the approval of the Board.

INVESTMENT OF UNIVERSITY CAFETERIAS FUNDS.--Vice-Chsncellor for
Business and Finence Simmons presented the following report of ihe Finance
Committee:

As of October 31, 1951, the University Cafeteria had a free bal-
ance of $174,157.90 and the Cafeteria Annex a free balance of
$26,991.63. The University Cefeteria also has $100,000.00 in-
vested at the present time in United States Treasury Bonds.
These balances Were largely accumulated during World War II

and by successful financial operation over a period of years.

In effect, the bonds represent a reserve for depreciation and
for future expansion of the University Cafeterias System.

President Painter and Chancellor Hart have approved a recommenda-
tion of Business Manager Taylor that approximately $150,000.C0

of the University Cafeterias Funds be invested in United States
Treasury Bonds. Your Finance Committee recommends that $150,000.00
of the University Cafeterias Funds be invested in United States
Treasury 2% Bonds of 1963-68 to yield approximately 2.7C.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board ap-
proved the report.

INVESTMENT OF SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY FUNDS.--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Flnance
Comzittee, which was approved upoz motion by Mr. Swenson, secended by
Dr. Oates:

The Finance Comittee has considered a proposal by Dr. Frederick
C. Elliott, Vice-President and Dean of the Dentai Branch, con-
curred in by Vice-Chancellor Simmons and Chancellor Hart, for
the temporary investment of $500,000.00 of School of Dentistry
General Funds in United States Treasury Savings Notes, Series A.
The Committee is informed that this money probably will not be
needed until contracts have been awarded for the construction
and equipoent of the new Dentistry Building. The securities
recommended for purchase mature in tiree years and may be re-
deemed at the option of the hoider at any time after four
months from the date of their purchase. The effective interest
rate ranges from 1.44% to 1.86% depending upon the length of
time the Notes are held. The Notes are available only in
registered form.

The Finance Committee recommends that the Board approve the
proposed investment and authorize the Vice-Chancellor for
Businese and Finance to purchase the securities specified.

: WAIVER OF TEXAS VETERANS' LAND BONDS FOR PERMANENT UNIVERSITY
FUND .--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the
follcwing report of the Finance Committee, which was approved upon motlion
by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson: <




DEC 7 1951

On Decenber 19, 1951, the Veterans® Land Board will sell
$15,000,000 par value State of Texas Veterans' Land Bonds
(Genersl Obligaticzs), due serially each year Junme 1, 1960
to 1986, both inclusive. These bonds are a part of a total
suthorized amount of $100,000,000, a total of $25,000,000
par value of this authorized amount having already been sold.

Under the provisions of the Constitution and laws, the prefer-
entigl right of purchase is given to the administrators of the
various Teacter Retirement Funds, the Permanent University Fumnd,
__end the Permanent Free School Fund. On previous sales of these
“~~ bonds, the rate of interest has been substantially below that
available for comparable maturities of U. S. Government Secur-
jties. Accordingly, it is recommended that the preferentiel
right of purchese for the Permanent University Fund be waived
unless the effective interest rate of the best bid is more
than 2.70%.

s

\‘*‘?}\ GRAZING LEASE, T. I. BEDFORD (ALMA JACOBS PINER ESTATE).--Vice-
Chanc:\e'}‘i&r for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report

of the Finance Committee: o
The Finance Cormittee recommends:that the Board of Regents
authorize the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance to
execute a grazing lease with T. I. Bedford, covering 240
acres of land locs*ed in the John H. Gibson Survey in Yoakum
County, Texas, for a period of two years beginning January 1,
1951, with rental of $15.00 a year. This property 1s a part
of the Alma Jacobs House Piner Estate.

]\ Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board

_@pproved the report.

1/(‘ OIL AND GAS LEASE, HARRY B. SIMS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business
,;/‘ and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Finance Commit-
" tee, which was approved upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr.

Voyles:

: 5
The Finance Committee has had under consideration a proposed
oil and gas lease dated September 24, 1951, to Harry B. Sims
as Lessee, covering 87 acres of land, more or less, out of
the Stephen F. Austin 3-1/6 League Grant, Wharton County,
Texas, fon a primary term of three years. The University's
interest is 1/16 of the oil, gas, and other minerels in the
tract involved. The lease provides for 1/8 royalty and for
delay rentals at the rate of $5.00 an acre, and the lessee
is agreeing to pay a cash bonus at the rate of $25.00 an
acre. The lease has already been executed by all of the
other owners of mineral interests including the Hogg Oil
Company.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve
the lease as described above and authorize the Chairman of
the Board to sign the instrument.

BUILDING COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

. "APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SCHOOL OF DERTISTRY
BUILDING . --Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the
following recommendations of the Regents' Building Committee concerning
the plans and specifications for the School of Dentistry Building:

The Regents' building Committee has considered plans and speci-
fications for the School of Dentistry Building as prepared by

MacKie and Kamrath, Architects, based on preliminary plans here-
tofore approved by the Board of Regents l\\ Vice-President Elliott
explained the plans in detail and reported that they had his un-
qialified approval. MacKie and Kemrath estimated that the cost




pec 7 1991

of the structure, case vork, and built-in equipment, including
Architects®' Fees, would de $6,420,000.00. Various alternate
proposals included in the plans and specifications were esti-
mated to afford a reduction of about $1,000,000.00, leaving the
lowest estimated cost at which the project could de let at
$5,420,000.00. It was further explained by Dr. Elliott that
this figure could be wet out of resources for the project now
in sight by omitting altogether the purchase of movable equip-
ment and using equipmeat now on hand, which would, neverthe-
less, afford a functional setup adequate to meet the minimum
requirements for a student body involving an entering class of
50 students.

Mr. Simmons explained that no action hed yet been taken by NPA
on the University's application for permission to construct the
building and for the allocation of the necessary controlled mat-
erials.

After thorough discussion, the Committee voted to recommend to
the Board that final plans and specifications as submitted by
the Architects be approved and that authority be given to call
for bids when authority to construct and the allocation of the
necessary controlled materials have been received from MPA.

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap-
proved the recommendations.

BIDS RECEIVED FOR LAW BUILDING AND FOR WOMEN'S STUDENT HOUSING
UNITS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons reported to the
Board that in accordance with authorization given by the Board of Regents,
bids hed been publicly opened and tabulated at 10:30 a.m., Wednesday,
December 5, 1951, for the Law Building and for Women's Student Housing
Units, both to be constructed on the campus of the Main University at
Austin. The call for bids had been duly advertised as required by law.
There follows a tabulation of the bids received:

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR
"LAW BUILDING"
Main University, Austin, Texas
Date Received

December 5, 1951 - 10:30 a.m.

GENERAL CORTRACT Bid No. 1 Alt.l1-A Alt.1-B Alt.1-C Alt.1-D Alt.l-E

Fisher Const. Co. $1,179,000 -32,990 -27,500 -7,500 =-2,500 -1,300
Linbeck Const.Co. 1,290,000 -%3,500 -k0,031 -6,900 -2,011 - 400
Bateson Comst.Co. 1,345,956 -31,800 -25,800 -5,000 -2,400 -5,000
Bellows Const.Co. 1,371,000 -41,500 -32,000 -5,800 -1,500 -2,500
Nathan Wohlfeld 1,400,433 -41,222 -36,735 -3,758 4,175 -2,370
Farnsworth-Chambers 1,435,600 -41,000 -33,100 -3,700 -3,805 -1,950
Tellepsen Const.Co. 1,486,777 -54,000 -50,000 -4,000 - -2,500 -3,500

MECHANICAL CONTRACT Combined
Bid No.2 Alt.2A Alt.ZB Bid No.3 Alt.3A Alt.3B Bids 2%3

Young & Pratt $ -1,460 =300 bA7,421 -2,860 545,594
McCurdy & Co. 42,000 -1,000 -- -3,080 599,000
Farwell Co. - 816 '-110 -2,850 -40,B4% 599,595
H. F. Watson Co. { 300 =200 -3,000 610,430 .
Kieffer Co. = = 510 == -2,760 ) 617,150
Keith Co. 113,327 - 695 -105 -2,760 624,346
C. Wallace Co. -- - 750 =250 -- =2,760 650,093
Beals Co. 139,844 -1,000 100 559,438 -3,000 69,84k
Bradshaw & Puryear 99,800 -320 -
Layton Eng. Co. -- -- -- 559,595 -2,890
Way Engin. Co. - - -- 526,530 =2,760
The Warren Co. 130,300 - - -- --




DEC 7 1991

Tabulation of Bids for the "Law Building" (Cont.)

ELECTRICAL CORIRACT

Paul Wright Electric Co.

Q. H. Cumins Electric Co.
Nozick Electric Co.

W. K. Jennings Electric Co,
Grimes Electric Co.

Coker Electric Co.

Bid No. &4

Alt. 4-A

$184,596.00

203,840.00
206,765.58
226,128.00
237,500.00
260,712.00

Alt. 4-B

-6,802.00
-6,200.00
-8,661.40
-3,795.00
-%,400.00
-5,100.00

LIERARY EQUIPMENT Bid No. 5

Charles E. Musick, Jr.
Remington-Rand
Angus Snead McDonald Corp.
TABUILATION OF BIDS FOR
"WOMEN'S STUDENT BOUSING UNITS"

Main University, Austin, Texas

Date Received
December 5, 1951 - 10:30 ea.m.

GENERAL CONTRACT

W. D. Anderson Co.

Jack F. Browder

Starling Construction Co.
B. L. McGee

Cline Bros.

J. M. Odom

Archie C. Fitzgerald
Farnsworth & Chambers
Eitze~Kitchens Const. Co.
Tioore Construction Co.
Rex D. Kitchens Const. Co.

MECHANICAL CONTRACT

Fox-Schmidt. :

Carl Green Plumbing Co
Groos-Miller

B. E. Howell & Son

R. H. Barr & Son

J. O. Andrevartha

Ronald Brydson & Sons
Capitol Plumbing & Heating Co.
Vernon B. Kroeger Co.

The Basey Co.

R. 0. Davis, Inc.

Bradshaw & Puryear

Beals Plumbing & Heating Co.
W. C. Moss Plumbing Co.

H. F. Watson Co., Inc.

ELECTRICAL CORTRACT

Dean Johnston

R. 0. Davis, Inc.

Grimes Electric Co.

0. H. Cummins Co. -
Paul Wright Electric Co,

J. 0. Andrewartha

Nozick Electric Co.

W. K. Jennings Electric Co.
Landrum Electric Co.
Fox-Schmidt

Bid No. 1

Bidgs.l & 2

$186,242.00

188,414 .00
191,000.00
193,226.00
194,550.00
196,614 .00
198,000.00
206,521.00
218,918.00
223,951.00
228,03%.00

Bid No. 3

Bldgs.l & 2
$ 21,970.00

21,480.00
23,468.00
23,666.00
24,591.00
24,710.00
26,014 .00
26,400.00
26,743.00
26,880.00
28,175.93
28,200.00
29,438.00
32,870.C0
37,090.00

Bid No. 5

Bldgs.l & 2
$ 11,888.00

12,272.57
12,600.00
12,9%0,00
13,248.00
13,405.00
1k4,000.00
14,169.00
14,312.00
1k,644 .00

-16-

Bid No. 2

Bldgs.l, 2, & 3
$273,650.00

27h4,482.00
286,000.00
284,975.00
287,550.00
292,044 .00
284,000.00
312,216.00
318,918.00
327,324.00
339,021.00

Bid No. 4

Bldgs. 1, 2 & 3

31,822.00
32;100.00
33,891.00
34,244 .00
35,277.00
33,261.00
38,626.00
38,500.00
38,611.00
38,120.00
39,686.87
39,470.00
41,484 .00
45,344 .00
52,102.00

Bid No. 6

Bldgs.l, 2, & 3

17,301.00
17,523.32
18,750.00
19,819.00
19,342.00
19,522.00
19,500.00
20,585.00
20,841.00




DEC 7 1331

AHARD OF CONTRACTS FOR NEW LAW BUILDING.--Vice-Chancellor for
Pusiness and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Regents'
Building Committee concerning the bids for the new Law Building:

The Regents' Building Committee hes considered bids received
December 5, 1951, for the Law Building as reflected on the
office tabulation of bids presented by the Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance. After thorough discussion, the Committee
voted to submit the followirg recommendations with reference
thereto: -

Accept bids and award contracts for the consti'nction of the
Lew Building as listed below, the award in each case being to
the low bidder:

General Contract
~ Pigher Construction Company,
Houston, Texas, Base Bid  $1,179,000.00

Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning, and

Ventilating Contract
Youngand Pratt,
Austin, Texas, Base Bid 545,594 .00

Electrical Contract
Paul Wright Electric Company,
Austin, Texas, Base Bid
Less Alt. No. 4-A, Deduct
Net Contract Award 180,758.00

Library Book Stacks Contract
Charles E. Musick, Jr.,
Houston, Texas, Base Bid 36,409.00

Grand Total Contract Avards $1,941,761.00

Attention is called to the fact that while the recommended con-
tracts for the Law Building project are within the amount stand-
ing in the eppropriation account at the present time, it will be
necessary to provide additional funds to purchase furniture and
equipment and to provide paving and landscaping in the vicinity
of the building, and in this connection the Committee recomuends
that the project be increased by $150,000.00, this additional
sum to be charged against Account No. 9617, Administration
Building project.

Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board ap-
proved the recommendations.

AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR WOMEN'S STUDENT EOUSING UNITS .--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Siumons presented the following recom=-
mendations of the Regents' Building Committee concerning the Women's Stu-
dent Housing Units:

The Regents' Building Committee has considered bids received
December 5, 1951, for the Women's Housing Project as reflected
on the official tabulation of bids precented by the Vice-Chan-
cellor for Business and Finsnce. After thorough discussion,
the Committee voted to submit the following recommendations
with reference thereto:

Accept bids and :"S,,vérd contracts for the construction of three
Women's Housing Units as listed below, the award in each case
being to the low bidder:

Genersl Contract ;
W. D. Anderson Company, Austin, Texas $273,650.00

Plumbing and Heatigg Contract
Fox-Schmidt, Austin, Texas 31,822.00

Electrical Contract
Dean Johnston, Austin, Texas 17,301.00

Grand Total Contract Averds $322,773.00
17~




pec 7 WA

Upen motion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board
approved the recommendations.

APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPING FIARS FOR CERTAIN PCRTIORS OF THE MAIN
UNIVERSITY CAMPUS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons pre-
sented a recommendation of the Regents' Building Committee that approval
be given for the landscaping plans for the morth-central porition of the
campus, including the area adjacent to the new Journalism Building, Student
Health Center, Pharmacy Building, Experimental Sciences Building, and also
the erea around the three new Classroom Buildings. The plans involved are
as shown on Sheets 1 and 2, Work No. 5126, prepared in the Office of Mr.
R. L. White, Supervising Architect. Included is a proposed expansion of
the parking area lying between the Experimental Sciences Building apd the
Pharmacy Building, estimated to cost $7,500.00, and to be hendled as a
change order under the paving contract witk Collins Construction Company.
An appropriation for all the work involved was made by the Board at the
meeting on September 21, 1951. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr.
Swenson, the Board approved the plans and authorized the work to proceed
in accordance with the plans and specifications. '

STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons presented the recommendations of the Regents®' Building
Committee that the City of Austin be requested to proceed at an early date
with the Street Improvement projects for Speedway from Nipeteenth Street
to Twenty-first Street and for Twenty-first Street from Speedway to Guada-
lupe Street. & <

The plan for Speedway calls for a forty-foot street plus approxi-
mately a fifteen-foot setback on the east side next to the University's
Intramural Field for Men, so as to allow head-in parking. The curd line
on the west side of Speedway will remain as it is now. The estimate of the
University's share of the cost of this project ‘is $18,613.69 for street,
gutters, curb, and retaining wall.

Twenty-first Street, vhich is now forty feet wide, will be made
into a fifty-foot street with the south curd moved back ten feet. The
porth curb line on the University's side of the street will remain the
same. The estimate of the University's share of the cost of this project
is $12,499.60 for street, gutters, and curb.

It was further recommended that funds for these projects in the
emount of $31,113.25 be appropriated from the Main University General Fund
Unappropriated Balance, and that Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Manager, be
authorized to negotiate various details with the City of Austin and to
make payments to the City of Austin for the University's share of the
paving costs when the work is completed.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
epproved the recommendations.

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND CALL FOR BIDS FOR NEW SIDEWALKS ON MAIN
UNIVERSITY CAMPUS.--Vice-Chancellor for B};siness and Finance Simmons pre-
sented the recommendations of the Regents/f'deildi' ¢ !
el be given of the plans and specificatj/éns for
the Main University Campus, as shown on Plan Sheet dat
and that authorization be given to Mr. Jack G. T
to advertise for bids on the basis of the plans
pared in the Office of the Supervising Archite
ceived and to award a contract to the low bidder ‘ mate
the new sidewalk project is $25,000.00, and is t. paid from Physical
Plant Maintenance Budget. Upon motion by Mr. seconded ‘by Mr. Swen-
son, the Board approved the recommendations. ‘

TRAFFIC CONTROL OF STREETS ON MAIN UNIVERSITY CAMPUS.--Vice-Chan=-
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the recommendations of
the Regents' Building Committee that the Board of Regents request’the City
Council of the City of Austin to amend ordinances passed on November 16,
1933, as amended on October 17, 1935, vhich relinquished the City's con-
trol of Twenty-fourth Street from its intersection with Red River Street
to its intersection with San Jacinto Boulevard, by passing an ordinance
~ which would accomplish the following:

-18-




DECT 1%

-y ¢ L L2

Upon motion by Mr. Werren, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Doard - = osmemiras
approved the recommendations.

E AFPROVAL OF LANDSCAPIRG PLANS FOR CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THE MAIN
g UNIVERSITY CAMPUS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons pre-

sented a recommendation of the Regents' Building Committee that approval e
be given for the landscaping plans for the north-central porition of the N B

Health Center, Pharmacy Building, Experimental Sciences Building, and also o ‘_.
the area around the three new Classroom Buildings. The plans involved are : T
as shown on Sheets 1 and 2, Work No. 5126, prepared in the Office of Mr. BT e 8
R. L. White, Supervising Architect. Included is & proposed expansion of : R
the parking area lying between the Experimental Sciences Building and the
Pharmscy Building, estimated to cost $7,900.00, and to be handled as a . o .
change order under the paving contract with Collins Construction Company. ‘ .
An appropristion for all the work involved was made by the Board at the s e
peeting on September 21, 1951. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. PR
Swenson, the Board approved the plans end authorized the work to proceed 3 T
in accordance with the plans and specifications. s

: j cempus, including the area adjacent to the mew Journalism Building, Student

..va;-ﬂ!m:waiiﬁ.- Por Taminane and .

THIS DOCUMENT
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED
| TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY = . _

‘pared in ‘the Office ‘of the Bupervising Architect; to open the bids re- T
ceived and to award a contract to the low bidder. The estimated cost of Eo
the new sidewalk project is $25,000.00, and is to be pail from FPhysical B ST
Plant Maintenance Budget. Upon motion by Mr. Da.rd.en, seconded by Mr. Swen- R
son, the Board approved the recommendations. = '

TRAFFIC CONTROL OF STREETS ON MAIN UNIVERSITY CAMPUS.--Vice-Chan- AT
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the recommendations of S
the Regents' Building Committee that the Board of Regents request the City G e .
Council of the City of Austin to amend ordinances passed on November 16,
1933, as amended on October 17, 1935, which relinquished the City's con-
trol of Twenty-fourth Street from its intersection with Red River Street
to its intersection with San Jacinto Boulevard, by passing an crdinance
which would accomplish the following: _

-18-



(L

QEC, 7 135

RPN

.. .- .. . lpon motion by Mr. Warren, seconded dy Mr. Darden, the Board
approved the recoumendations. i S - ‘

APFROVAL OF LANDSCAPING PLANS FOR CERTAIN PORTIORS OF THE MAIN
UNIVERSITY CAMPUS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons pre-
sented a recommendation of the Regents' Building Committee that approvel
be given for the landscaping plans for the north-central porition of the
cempus, including the area adjacent to the new Journalism Building, Student
Health Center, Pharmacy Building, Experimentsl Sciences Building, and also
the area around the three new Classroom Buildings. The plaps involved are
as shown on Sheets 1 and 2, Work No. 5126, prepared in the Ofi'ice of Mr.
R. L. White, Supervising Architect. Included is e proposed expansion of
the parkirg area lying between the Experimental Sciences Building and the
Pharmscy Building, estimated to cost $7,900.00, and to be handled as &
change order under the paving contract with Collins Construction Company.
An appropriation for all the work involved was made by the Board at the
nmeeting on September 21, 1951. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr.
Swenson, the Board approved the plans and authorized the work to proceed
in accordance with the plans and specifications.

STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons presented the recommendations of the Regents' Building
Committee that the City of-iustin be requested to proceed st an early date
with the Street Improvement projects for Speedway from Nineteenth Street
to Twenty-first Street and for Twenty-first Street from Speedway to Guada~-
lupe Street.

The plan for Speedway calls for a forty-foot street plus approxi-
mately a fifteen-foot setback on the east side next to the University's
Intramural Field for Men, su as to allow head-in parking. The curbd line
on the west side of Speedway will remain as it is novw. The estimate of the
University's share of the cost of this project is $18,613.69 for street,
gutters, curb, and retaining wall.

Twenty-first Street, which is now forty feet wide, will be mede
into a fifty-foot street with the south curb moved back ten feet. The
porth curb line on the University's side of the street will remain the
same. The estimate of the University's share of the cost of this project
is $12,499.50 for street, gutters, and curb.

It was further recommended that funds for these projects in the
amount of $31,113.29 be appropriated from the Main University General Fund
Unappropristed Balence, and that Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Manager, be
authorized to nmegotiate various details with the City of Austin and to
meke payments to the City of Austin for the University's share of the
paving costs when the work is completed.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
approved the reccmmendations.

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND CALL FCR BIDS FOR NEW SIDEWALKS ON MAIN
UNIVERSITY CAMPUS.--Vice-Chancellor Tor Business and Finance Simmons pre-
sented the recommendations of the Regents' Building Committee that epprov-
el be given of the plans and specifications for new sidewalk project on
the Main University Campus, as shown on Plen Sheet dated October 29, 1951,
and that authorization be given to Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Manager,
to advertise for bids on the basis of the plans and specifications as pre-
pared in the Office of the Supervising Architect, to open the bids re-
ceived and to award a contract to the low bidder. The estimated cost of
the new sidewalk project is $25,000.00, and is to be paid from Physical
Plant Maintenasnce Budget. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swen-
son, the Board approved the recommendations.

TRAFFIC CONTROL OF STREETS ON MAIK UNIVERSITY CAMPUS.--Vice-Chan-
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the recommendations of
the Regents' Building Committee that the Board of Regents request the City
Council of the City of Austin to amend ordinances passed on November 16,
1933, as amended on October 17, 1935, which relinquished the City's con-
trol of Twenty-fourth Street from its intersection with Red River Street
to its interseciion with Sen Jacinto Boulevard, by passing an ordinance
vhich would accomplish the following:

-18-




A

e AR

g
il
Bt

gt

DEC 7 1951

1. The City of Austin to relinquish control of Twenty-fourth
Street from its intersection with San Jacinto Boulevard
to its intersection with Speedvay (Lampasas Street in
early ordinance).

2. Twenty-fourth Street from its intersection with the alley
east of Guadalupe Street to 3its intersection with Whitis
Avenue and Wnitis Avenue {rom Twenty-fourth Street to its
intersection with ™renty-sixth Street should be excepted
from the Ncvember 16, 1933, ordinsnce, so es to permit the
City of Austin to control traffic thereon.

3. The Zity-controlled streets within the University campus
area shall be for traffic control only by the City. The
sidewalks shall remain under the control of the University;
and the streets shall be controlled in such a manner as to
prohibit their use by vendors, peddlers, or any other
commercial enterprise not sponsored by the University.

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
approved the recomrendations.

STREET RIGFT-OF-WAY BY CITY OF AUSTIN ON BRACKENRIDGE LANDS.--
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following
report and recomnendation by the Regents' Building Committee concerning
the request by the City of Austin for a street right-of-way on Bracken-

ridge Lands:

The City of Austin has submitted a request to the University for
permission to build a street on the east side of the Brackenridge
Land tract located in West Austin from Enfield Roed south to Lake
Austin Boulevard. The proposel asks for a 66-foot right-of-way
on vwhich the City would build a 56-foot street and provide in
addition a 10-foot sidewalk area on the east side. The right-of-
way would be located entirely on the Brackenridge tract and would
permit the extension of Exposition Boulevard southward from En-
field Road to Lake Austin Boulevard.

The Building Committee recommends that the City of Austin be per-
mitted to construct the street on the area requested, provided

the City of Austin will agree to pay all costs involved, includ-
ing any curbs. gutters, or paving done in the future. The Com-
rittee further recommends thet Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Man-
ager of the Main University, be authorized to vork out the details
with the City of Austin, subject to the approval of Mr. C. D. Sim-
mons, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance, and Judge Scott

Gaines, University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
approved the recommeandations.

RES‘GNATION OF DR. J. M. KUEHNE, DR. R. H. GRIFFITH, AND MR.

E. W. WINKLER.--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommenda-
tion by President Painter that in accepting the resigunations of Dr. J. M.
Kuehne, Dr. R. H. Griffith, and Mr. E. W. Winkler, three men who have long
been associated with this institution and each of whom has played a vital
part in its development, the Board of Regents express its sppreciation of
their services to the University. The resignations are included in the
Main University Docket. President Painter has summarized their services

as follows:

Dr. J. M. Kuehne became a member of the staff of The University
of Texas in 1900 as a Tutor in Physics; in 1901 he was appointed
Instructor and served in that capacity until 1909 when he was
promoted to the rank of Adjunct Professor; in 1917 he was made
an Associate Professor; in 1923 he was promoted to the rank of
Professor and became a member of the Graduate Faculty in 1925.
In 1942 Dr. Kuehne went on modified service as Professor of
Physics and it is now his wish for retirement from our staff.




DEC 7 1951 i858

. H. Griffith became a menmber of the faculty of The
University in 1902 as Instructor in English. In 1908 he
vas mede Adjunct Professor; in 1914 he became Associate Pro- 7
fessor, and in 1918 the duty of "Curator of the Wrenn Library”
was added which he continued vwhen made g Professor in 1919
until 1927. BHe became a mexber of the Graduate Faculty in ,
1925 and went on modified service in 1943. ‘

Mr. E. W. Winkler became a member of the staff in 1915 as
Reference Librarian and Curator of Texas Books which position
he held until 1923 vhen he was made Librarian. In 193% he
became Bibliographer of the University Library which position
he held until his retirement. He went on modified service in
1945. Mr. Winkler has rendered distinguished service in build-
ing up cutstanding collections in the Library.

The Board voted unenimously to approve the recommendation.

ACCEPTANCE OF CLASSROOM BUILDINGS AND PEARMACY BUILDING.--Chan-
cellor Hart reported that the work on the Classroom Buildings and on the
Pharmacy Building 13 nearing completion. He presented with his approval .
e recomnendation that the Board of R2geats authorize final acceptance of T
tnese buildings and approval of payment therefor by a Committee consisting
of the Chancellor, the Vice-Chancellor for Business and FPinance, and the
President of the Main University. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by
Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation.

TRAVELING EXPENSES FOR UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS DEVELOPMENT BOARD,--
Chancellor Hart reported that, pursuant to authority granted at the meet-
ing of the Board of Regents in September, he had investigated the question
of the advisability of supplementing the appropriations for traveling ex-
penses of the Director and Assistant Director of the University of Texas
Development Board out of the Piner Estate funds received by the University.
The Chancellor has concluded that it would not be advisable to use any
part of the Piner Estate Fund for this purpose, but he recommends that the
Board of Regents indicate to the University of Texas Development Board
that the Board of Regents would. approve. ‘and’ support an effort on the part
of the Development Board to ralsc a special fund for travel and entertain-
ment expenses of the Development Board and its officers and employees,
such a fund to be raised by private donation.’ The Chancellor's conclusions
regarding the use of Piner Estate funds and the proposal to raise a special
fund for traveling and entertainmer’ expenses for the Development Board
have been communicated to the Chairman of the Development Board and have
received his approval.

Cheirman Woodward suggested as an addition to the proposal by
Chancellor Hart the further recommendation commending also to the atten-
tion of the Development Board the desirability of securing gifts and pri-
vate grants of money to be used subject only to the discretion of the
Regents or officers of the University and not otherwise restricted. He
cited several examples of particular needs arising in the past for funds
of this kind.

Upon motion by Mrs. Tob:l‘,‘n, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the recommendations.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE.--Chancellor Hart presented with
his approval a recommendation by Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance
Simmons that the Board of Regents take the following actions needed to
facilitate completion of plans for inaugurating the program of Workmen's
Compensation Insurance:

1. Authorize the Chancellor, upon recommendation of the
executive head of the Institution concerned, to de-
signate doctors to make medical examination of employ-
ees to be covered with Workmen's Compensation Insur-
ance. :

- 26

-20-




DEC 7 1951

Approve z price of $3.00 per employee examined as the
amount to be paid for physical examinations.

Establish a rate of 2% of the payrcll of covered employ-
ees as the amount to be paid into the Workmen's Compen-
sation Insurance Fund, this rate to be applicable from
the date the insurance becomes effective to the end of
the current fiscal year, August 31, 1952.

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Svensox;, the Board
spproved tLe recommendations.

OUTSTC? EMPLOYMENT OF FULL-TIME MEMBERS OF FACULTY AND-STAFF OF
THE MAIN UNIVEBb;.ﬂ .~=Chancellor Bart presented with his approval a recom-
mendation by President -z='nter that the Board of Regents approve outside
employment by full-time L:mbers of the Faculty and Staff of the Main Uni-
versity, sudbject to the following limitetions:

(2) That the full-time faculty member carries z normal teach-
ing load and thet outside employment or private practice
of a profession will rot be allowed to interfere with
teaching, research, or normal faculty duties.

That, if an office is maintained, it shall be off the
campus, and the facilities of the University shall not
be used for private gain.

That no student may be employed for such private work
without adequate compensation at the prevailing rate.

That the nature of the outside work, as determined by
the dean or director of the college or school concerned,
shall be such as to contribute to the effectiveness of
the staff member as a teacher and as a productive scholar
in his field.

Thet the fee charged for such outside work shall not be
less than the standerd one charged by recognized profes-
sional groups mede up of men of similar qualifications
or as registered by their respective Texas State Boards.

Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the recommendations.

REPORT ON RE-CODIFICATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE BOARD
OF REGENTS FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS. ~—Chairman Wood-
ward read the following wing report from om Mr. C. R. Crenberry, Assistent to the
Chancellor and Chairmen of the committee to re-ccdify the Rules and Regu-
lations:

As you will recall, scme time ago the Board of Regents author-
ized the appointment of a committee to re-codify its Rules and
Regulations. Those appointed to this Committee were Mr. William
E. Darden, Mr. Scott Gaines, Mr, C. D. Simmons, Dr. Milton R.
Gutsch, and Mr. C. R. Grenberry, as chairman.

Part I of the Rules and Regulations vas prepared by the Committee
and copies sent to the he several members of the Board for considera-
tion. By agreement this part was laid aside awaiting completion
of Part II. A little later plans began to be formulated for a
major administrative reorganization. It seemed the part of wis-
dom, therefore, to wait until these plans had fully matured and
the reorganization actually effected before attempting to re-
vise Part IY, since so much of the material contained therein
would have to be changed to agree with the new admiristrative
pattern. Then an additional time was allowed to elapse so

that Chancellor Hart would be in a better position to aid in

the revision.




a
LR
il

-,

DEC 7 1951 o

s Yok

[
A
(4
i

Much work has been done in the meantime. Out of it has come
the firm conviction that because of the new administrative pat-
tern, the increase in the nmumber of component institutions in
the University, and the increase in size and complexity of all
of these institutions, a change in the character and arrange-
ment of the Rules and Reguletions is badly needed.

Specifically, it is suggested that the re-codification and re-
arrangement could logically fall into three sections, as follows:

Section 1. a. The By-Laws of the Board of Regents.

b. All of the portions of the present Rules and Regu-
lations now applicable to the operation of the
University as a whole, plus those needed specific-
ally for the operation of one or more of the com-
ponent institutions, plus any revisions in either
of these categories.

Section 2, The statutory and constitutional provisions (brought s i
up-to-date) relating to The University of Texas.

Section 3. Addjtional sdministrative rules and regulatious de- o
signed speciftzally for the government of each of
the component institutions. In order to reduce to

a minimum the material requiring Board action, much
of this section could be labeled as subject to change
by the faculties and adminlstratlons of the component
Knstitutions, all, of course, with the approval of
tio Chencellor. Also,: ‘some material needed in the
admiaistration of the several institutions, but not
novw written in rule form, wouid be included. This
section could be published as a whole or broken ‘up
on an institutionsl basis. '

Permission of the Board is requested as follows:

a. For the present committee to continue its work, with the
substitution of Mr. Lanier Cox for Dr. M. R. Gutsch who
is nov inactive. Mr. Cox succeeded Dr. Gutsch as Secre-
tary of the Gereral Faculty and the Faculty Council.

b. For the Commiitee to proceed along the gemeral lires sug-
gested sbove in the re-codif:.catjon.

As the vork progresses, and it should move along rapidly, various
schezes of arranging anc publishing the Rules and Regulaticns can
be studied so as to determine the most effective way of keeping
administrative offices advised of changes made by the Board from
time to time. ’

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. S%v'ensbn, the Board ' T
approved the recommendations made in the report. )

MEETING DATES OF THE BOARD OF RECENTS FOR 1952.--Chairman Wood-
ward recommended that the following dates be set for the regular meetings
of the¢ Board of Regents for 1952:

February 1 and 2, 1952 x
March 28 and 29, 1952, /
May 30 and 31, 1952

July 11 end 12, 1952

October 3 and 4, 1952

December 5 and 6 1952

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board N
approved the above listed dates.

The Board recessed at 4:15 until 10:00 a.m., Saturday, December
8’ 1951' W




P
€

DEC 8 1351 éatt:rda.y, Decerber 8, 1951

The Board of Regents reconvened at 10:00 a.m., on Saturday
morning, December 8, 1951, in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas
with the following present: Regents Woodward {Chairman), Darden, Rockwell,
Sealy, Swenson, Tobin, and Voyles; Chancellor Hart, Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finence Simmons, Assistant to the Chancellor Granberry; Presi-
dent Painter, Vice-President Dolley; Mr. Jack G. Taylor; Director of News
and Information Service Keys; and Secretary Stewart. Mr. Warren and Dr.
Oates were absent.

DIRECTORSHIP OF TOREADOR ROYALTY CORPORATION.--Chairman Woodward
recommended to the Board that Mr. Brady Cole and Chancellor Hart be elected
as Directors of the Toreador Royalty Corporation. Upon motion by lr. Sealy,
seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board approved the recommendation.’

ESTATE OF ANNA LUCAS, DECEASED.--Chancellor Hart reported to the
_Board that shortly. after the September meeting, citation had been received
“by certain officex‘s of the University of a contest in the Probate Court of
Harris County, Texas , of the Will of Anna Lucas, Deceased. Investigation ~
disclosed that Miss Lucas left a Will under which the residue, and probably
the bulk, of her estate, after payment of certain specific bequests, was
to be left in trust with a life interest therein to.her brother, Morgan
B. Lucas, with the remsinder, after the brother's death, to be converted
into cash and distributed one-third to the "Anderson Foundation for Cancer
Research” (which is understood to mean the M. D. Anderson Hospital for
Cancer Research), one-third to "Baylor University College of Medicine,"
and one-third to the "University of Texas School of Music."” The contest
of the will is by the brother, Mcrgan H. Lucas. It appeared further from
the investigation that Miss Lucas had executed the Will on March 17, 1951,
and that she had been legally adjudged & persoz of unsound mind on May 23,
1951, and a guardian for her person and estate appointed, and that she had
died July 21, 1951.: The probable value of the estate was estimated to be
about $40,000.00. It seemed necessary under the circumstances to employ
counsel to represent the University in the suit, and Chancellor Hart,
after consultation with Judge Woodward, as Chairman of the Board, and with
Mr. Rockwell, as Chairman of the Regents' Finance Committee, employed the
firm of Bates; Cartwright, Bates, and Kolius, Houston, Texas, to represent
The Univorsity of Texas. The employment was on the basis of a contingent
fee .of one-fourth of all sums recovered for the University prior to the
trial and one-third of all sums recovered aiter the case goes to trial,
with the ‘further understanding that the metter of expenses would be subject
to further investigetion and mutual agreement. The Chancellor recommended
that the Board of Regents confirm and approve his action in this employment.
Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board ratified and
approved the asction taken by Chancellor Hart.

Chancellor Hart further reported that Bates, Cartwright, Bates,
and Kolius promptly upen being employed had gone to work on the case and -
had filed an answer on behalf of the University. Still more rqu 1y,
they have received from attorneys representing the Contestant an offer of
compromise settlement. The terms of this offer are set forth in a letter
dated November 30, 1951, from C. M. Wilchar, Jr., addressed Joi'
Bates, Cartwright, Bates, and Kolius and Mr. Edgar Townes,: Jr.

a3 Attorney for Baylor University. The offer.of. compromise settl ment

of the minerals under certain real estat
also a one=half interest in any pmperty ter
to the Deceased at the time of her, dea.th Th ellor then discussed
in some detail with the Board the problems:i rying to uphold the
Will, particularly. in view of the’ circumstances concerning the illness of
Miss Lucas preceding her death. Following discussion, the Board, upon
motion by Mr.<Voyles; seconded by Mr. Swensou, voted to- authorize accept-
ance of the offer of compromise settlement which, by its terms, was con-
ditioned upon acceptance not only by the University but by all other
beneficiaries under the Will.

/
R . l/

"
"




DEC § 1951

OPINION OF ATTORNEY GENERAL REGARDING MEZES TRUST.--Chancellor
Hart recommended to the Board that he be given authority to requ:ct_the
legal opinion of the Attorney Generzal of Texas regarding the propex con-
struction of the Trust instrument creating the Sidney B. Mezes Trust,
particularly with reference to the point as to whether the beneficieries
of the Trust include members of the Faculty of all units of The University
of Texas, or of only the Main University at Austin, or a less number than
all such units. Upon motion by Mrs. Tcobin, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the
Board approved the recommendation.

GIFT FROM MR. AND MRS. EDGAR TOBIN.--Chancellor Hart recommended
to the Board that they accept a donation in the sum of $%,000.00 from
Edgar Tobin Aerial Surveys for furnishings, furniture and equipment for
the special seminar room in Batts Hall, and that the thanks of the Univer-
sity be expressed to Mr. and M  Tobin by the Secretary of the Board of
Regents for their generous donav.on. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation.

APPRECIATION EXTENDED TO EX-STUDENTS' ASSOCIATION AND UNIVERSITY
DEVELOPMENT BOARD.--Chancellor Hart recommended to the Board that an ex-
pression of appreciation be extended to the Ex-Students' Association and
the University Development Board for the work performed in supporting the
recent campaign for the Amendment to the Constitution for the Investment
of University Funds. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson,
the Board unanimously approved this recommendation and instructed the
Secretary to write letters of appreciation to each of these groups.

READING ROOM IN EUGENE C. BARKER TEXAS HISTORY CENTER DESIGNATED
AS THE "JAMES STEPHEN HOGG ROOM".--Chairman Woodward recommended to the
Board that the large reading room in-the Eugene C. Barker Texas History
Center be designated as the "James Stephen Hogg Room" in honor of James
Stephen Hogg. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mrs. Tn’hin, the Board
approved the recommendation.

ADJOURNMENT .~--The Board adjourned until the next meeting which
is to be held in Galveston on February'l and 2, 1952.

Haryvenice E. Stewart, Secretary




DEC 7 1951

premn
«}
feut

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor
Austin

November 28, 1951

70 THE HORORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentlermen:
I am enclosing, With my recommendation for approval, the Dockets of the

following component units of The University of Texas, as submitted by
the heads of the respective institutions:

Main University M. D. Anderson Hosptial for
Texas Western College Cancer Research

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
School of Dentistry Postgraduate School of Medicine

These materials are for your consideration at the meeting of the Board of
Regents in Austin on December 7 and 8, 1951.

«

I further recommend your approval of the following items:

Revised Available Fund Budget

1. The budget adopted by you on July 13, 1951 provided an appropriation
for County Taxes on Land in the amount of $143,056 in accordance with
Section 3, Article V, House Bill 426. This appropriation was contingent
upon the Attorney General's ruling as to the legality of the appropriation.
The Attorney General, in Opinion No. V-1252 has ruled that these taxes
cannot legally be paid out of the Available University Fund. The Available
Upiversity Fund Budget has accordingly been amended to eliminate this ap-
propriation and the books in the Office of the Auditor have been adjusted,
such adjustments being as follovs:

(1) Elimi?ation of the appropriation in the amount of $143,056 (pages ii
and 5

(2) Reduction in divisible expenses from $277,211.65 to $134,155.65 (page 1i)

(3) {ncrease)in net divisible income from $3,025,288.35 to $3,168,344.35
page ii

(4) Increase of $47,685.33 in A. and M.'s share in the net divisible income,
from $1,008,429.45 to $1,056,114.78 (page ii)

(5) Increase of $95,370.67 in the University's share of net divisible in-
come, from $2,016,858.90 to $2,112,229.57 (page ii)

(6) Appropriate changes in various sub-totals in the schedule of Estimated
Income and Expenditurex (pages ii and 1ii)

(1) Increase of $95,370.67 in the Estimated Unappropriated Baslance at

August 31, 1952, from $336,437.02 to $431,807.69 (page iii)

Auditing 0il and Gas Ppoduction
2. Appoint Mrs. Heidi Elizabeth Nicholson to the unfilled position of
Accounting Clerk at’$2,;60 for twelve months effective September 20, 1951.

Office of the Chancellor
3. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Irene Thomason as Administrative Secretary
at $2,772 for twelve months effective at the close of business on November

Development Board .
L. Delete the name of Mrs. Bobby Borcherding as Senice Secretary at $2,640
for twelve months since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

5. Apﬁéiﬁi‘ﬂrs. Patricia Miller Watters as Senior Secretary st $2,640 for
twelve months effective September 16, 1951, vice Mrs. Borchegiing, resigned..

i
P

Univergity Newe and Information Service i
6. "Appoint Mary K. Gresham to the unfilled position of Senior Clerk at

c-1




DEC 7 135i 179
$2,L00 for twelve months effective Septerber 10, 1951.
workmen's Coppensation Insurance

T. Appoint Mrs. Wwanda Sims Bryan to the unfilled position of Senior
Secretary at $2,280 for twelve months effective October 18, 1951.

Gifts for State Fair Exhibit

8. Create an account for Gifts for State Fair Exhibit to which donations
toward expenses of the Exhibit will be deposited and transfer the sum of
$505 to this account from Houston Endowment Inc. Gift Fund (Account 8677)

Cotten Merchandising Research

9. Approve the following budget for the Cotton Merchandising Research
project at the Main University, $4k,000 of the budget to come from funds
of the Cotton Research Committee under Contract and the remaining $3,000
from University Funds: ($2,000 from American Cotton Shippers Association
and $1,000 Special Activities Fund)

Annual Salary Cotton Res. University
Committee Funds
Research Scientist V
Joel F. Hembree $ 7,680.00 $ 6,50C.00  $1,180.00
Research Scientist IIT
Ernest C. Cox, Jr. 4,968.00 4,968.00
4,968.00 4,968.00
Research Scientist I
Ira Yocom 3,360.00 3,360.00
Mrs. Mary Jo James 3,048.00 3,048.00
Bobbie Knowles 2,90L.00 2,904.00
Mrs. Agnes K. Perry 2,904.00 2,772.00 132.00
Charles Crandall 2,640.00 2,610.00
Technical Reports Editor
Mrs. Clara H. Lewis 500

528.00 72.00
$3%f688766" $122853&5

Sk
8|8

Maintenance to include travel,
testing, supplies, wages,
materials, repeirs, equipment
and other costs incidental

to work 10,628.00 $ 9,312.00  $1,316.00
%E7,ooo.oo $4%,000.00 $3,000.00
10. Transfer to the Hoover Fund the sum of $775.12 from the Main University

Uneppropriated Balance which sum is the balance in this account as of August
31, 195 7T

REAPPROPRIATION OF BALANCES: In the budget for 1950-51 adopted by you on
May 27, 1950, for the Main University and the Extramural Divisions, there
appeared in paragraph 3, page ix, the following rule:

"The unexpended balance in any maintenance account on August
31, when such balance does not exceed 10% of the total amount
budgeted to that account, will be automatically reappropriated
without prejudice. . "

Amounts reappropriated to accounts in the Central Administration Budget
which come under the automatic rule quoted above, plus encunmbrances out-
standing at August 31, 1951, with the exception of the $995.25 shown below
for Office and Travel Expenses for the Development Board, are as follows:

No. Title of Appropriation Resppropristion Encumbrances

% Office of the Board of Regents
/2201 Office, Traveling Expenses and Main-
== tenance end Equipment . . . . . . . . $1,431.25  $ 50.00
Office of the Chancellor i ‘
2207 Clerical Assistants, Office and
Traveling Expenses. . . « « « « + + « 12.48 152.00
2209 Official Entertainment . . . . . . . . 52.00 -0~

c-2

23




Title of Appropriation Reappropriation Encumbrances

Office of the Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance
Clerical Assistants, Office and
Traveling Expenses - . - » . . . . . $ 37.29
University News and Information Sere
vice
Studentst! Clipping Bureau - News-
paper Subscriptioms. . . . .. 6.84 -0~
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel .. 496.75 73.13
University Development Board
2570 Office and Traveling Expenses 995.25 1,372.78

I recommend the appropristion from the Available Fund Unappropriated
Balance the.amounts indicated.

CONTRACTS: I recommend your approval and ratification of the signature
of Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Manager, Main University of the following
contracts with the Veterans Administration:

1. Veterans Administration Contract V404GV-521, for Training of Veterans
at the Mair University under Public Laws 16 and 346, 78th Congress, &s
amended to cover the school year 1951-52 beginning September 1k, 1951 and
ending August 31, 1952.

2. Veterans Administration Contract No. VhOL9 V528 for services relating
to the counseling of veterans at the Main University under the provisions
of Public Laws 16 and 346, T8th Congress as amended effeclive November 1,
1951 and superseding present Contract No. VhOk9 V-230. The contract pro-
vides for payment by Veterans Administration for testing and guidance
services at the rate of $13 per month for each veteran for testing and
interpretation services only and at the rate of $26 per month for each
veteran for testing, interpretation and counseling services.

OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend ybur approval of the folloving out of
state with expenses paid as 1nd1cated'

1. Chancellor James P. Hart to attend the meeting of the American Associ-
ation of Universities to be held in Washington, D.C. January 9 and 10,

1952, his expenses to be paid from the budget for the Office of the Chancel-
lor.

2. Mr. Joel F. Hembree, Research Scientist V, Cotton Merchandising Re-
search, his expenses to be paid from the budget of that project: September
28 through 30 to attend meeting of Cotton Check Test Committee at the
Southern Regional Research Laboratory in New Orleans; November 13 through

15 to attend a meeting in New Orleans to discuss the settings for standard
procedure for cotton testing instruments and developments of standards to

be used; November 27 through December 2 to attend Spinner-Breeder Conference
in Clemson, S.C. and visit mills in adaoining area and discuss merchandising
of Texas Cotton.

LAW BUILDING FPLANS: On the recommendation of the Dean and Faculty of the
School of Law and President Painter of the Main University, I reccmmend
the entrance to th¢ nevw Law Building, now numbered Entrance No. 6 on the
plans be designated as the Tarlton Library, with an appropriate plaque in
the Library regarding the contribution of Benjamin Dudley Tarlton to the
progress of the Law School. I further recommend,the following inscription
on the cutside of the building at the entrance to’ the Auditoriam' "That
They May Truly and Impartlally Administer Justice.'

ectfully submitted,




DEC 7 1951

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Main University
Austin

November 23, 1551

Chancellor James P. Hart
Mein Building 212
The University

Dear Chancellor Hart:

T sm submitting herewith a docket for the Main University and Extra-
mural Divisions of The University of Texas for the meeting of the
Board of Regents to be held in your office on December 7 end 8, 1951:
175 .51 Rudpet

Office of the Auditor

1, Grant Miss Mary Louise Mclaughlin, Accovnting Clerk (Accounting
Division) at $2,160.00 for twelve months, & leave of absence without

pay for the period August 6-8, 1551.

2. Accept the resignetion of ¥rs. Bettie Riddle Hale, Stenographer-
office Aspistant (Bursar's Division) at $1,848.00 for twelve months,
effective at close of business August 21, 1551,

0ffice of the Registrar

3. Appoint Miss Juanita Frences Devis as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00
for twelve momths, effective August 8, 1951, vice Mrs. Harmond, trans-
ferred.

L, Accept the resignaetion of Mrs. Jewell Loreine Porter Garrison, Clerk-
Typist at $1,752.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
August 25, 1¢51.

5. fTransfer Mrs. Nency T. Palmer from her present position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,8:8.00 for twelve months to the position of Clerk-Typist
at $2,052.00 for twelve months, from which Mrs. Trexler resigned, the
transfer effective August 15, 1¢51.

6. Appoint Mre. Maxine Lane Prindle as Clerk at $1,848,00 for twelve
months, effective August 13, 1951, vice lr3. Vheeler, transferred.

Student Health Center

7. Transter Mrs. Olive Vannatta from the positicn of Clerk-Typist
(Out-Patient Hivision) at 31,5:k.00 for twelve mon<ks to nosition of
Food Service Supervisor II (In-Patient Tovisison) at 52,400,.00 for
twelve months, plus $31.C0 monthly food =llowence, effective August 9,
1951.

8. Transfer Miss Jean Duncan from the position of Clerk-Typist at
$1,752.00 for tvelve monthe to the position of Clerk-Typist at $1,94L4.00
fcr twelve months, vice Mrs. Vennetita, transferred, effective August 9,
1951, '

Miscellaneous General Expenses
C. Increase Account No, 2370, Attendance at Professicnal Meetings by

$375.00 from the Main University Unappropriated Balence.

Bacteriology
10, Appoint Mr. Ross Shelton Jennings as Laboratory Research Assistant

at $1,752,00 for twelve months, for the period July 25-31, 1951, vice
Mr. Everest, resigned.

Cnemistry A,

11. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Barbara Green, Stenographer-0ffice
Assistant at $2,052.00 for twelve menths, effective at close of busi-
ness August 25, 1951.

L L gt . o N R t g




DEC 7 1351

Chemistry (continued)
1. Appoint Miss Katherine Del Gullette as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00
for twelve months, effective August 13, 1951.

Physics

13. Transfer to Laboratory Stores Assistent (part-time) account the
sunn of $9.59 from unused salsries,

Office of the Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences

ik. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Veta F. Baker, Clerk-Typist at
$1,752.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business August 2y,
1551,

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate
i5. Increase the Maintenarce and Eouipment account by $10G:00 from
the Main University Unappropriated Balance.

Cooperative Program in Educational Administration
16. Appoint Mr. Robert K. Buchenan, Jr., as Social Science Research
Associate II (helf-time) at $207.00 per month, effective May 1, 1951.

— —— GAp—  o— o——

T7. Transfer from the unused salary of Business Manager of Public
Programs (Senior Clerk-Tynist) the sum of $110.00 to Clerical Assistants
fund.

School of Law
18, Transfer from Account No. 3540, Office and Travel, to Account No,
3541, Maintenance and Equipment, the amount of $250.00.

College of Phermecy ,

1C. Accept the resignation of Miss Frances Albin, Stenographer-0fiice
Assistant (part-time) at $73.64 per month, effective at close of busi-
ness August 27, 1951.

Graduate School of Social Work

50. Grent Mrs, Curtistine A. Walz, Secretary at $2,16C.00 for twelve
months, 2 leave of ebsence without pay for the period nocn, August 27
to August 31, 1551.

21. Appoint Mrs. Carol M. Thurston as Secretary at $7,160,00 for twelve
months, effective August 28, 1951.

Military Prow o3y Cuetodian
2. Appolnt i.re. Emma ©. wright as Cleri-Typist at $1,348.00 for twelve
months, effective August 21, 1551.

1¢51 Surmer Session

23. Trensfer to Account No. 6680 (No. €4Z0 in 195C-51 fiscal year) -
Field Expense Fees, Geology (60 - the sua of $431.24 from Account no.
6451 - Special Field Course Fees, Geolcgs 660, end tie sum of $161.12
from Account No. 6455 - Special Field Ccirse Fees, Geology 210.

24, Appoint Mr. Minard W. Stout as Visiting Lecturer in Educational
Administration for the Second Summer Terr: at $1,006.00 for the period.

in Zduvcational Administration
25. Appoint Mr. Charles Dent as Visiting Lecturer (half-time) /for the
Second Term at $333.00 for the period.

26. 4pprove the appointment of the following as Feld Supervisor in
the School of Social Work, the appointees to serve without salary from
the University:

First and Second Terms:

Alma Cecilia Barrera
Dolores FitzSimon
Vera Powzll

Mrs, Mignonette Rader

N

M-2

v




DEC 7 ou

1551 Summer Session (continued)
Ttem 26 - continued

Secord Term:

Dorothy Crow Margaret Moulton
Mary A. Cumninghem Ruth Perrine

Oscar N. DuConge Mra. Della Schaffer
John C. Glenn, Jr. Mex Siporin

Mrs. Rosa Jommston Florence Steinhorn

Mrs. Katherine Wood Jones Mrs. Molly Strickland
Mrs. Roberta Livingston James Sullivan
MarJorie Young

University Research Institute
27. Approve the following grants recommended by the Research Council:

Project No. Description Grant

218 Professor H.S. Vendiver, Department
of Applied Mathematics, for the contin-
unance of a research project on Algebra-
Rumbexr Theary

ASSIELENCE o o o o o o o o o + o o « o o8 100.00

338 Professor Mody C. Boatright, Depart-
ment of English, for travel expense
to Los Angeles in comnection with his
research project on "The Cowboy as a
Folk Hero."

Research Travel . « « v o o o « « +» « o3 117.20

28. Increase the grant of $250.00 for assistance, maintenance and
equipment in Project No. 351 (Professor E. F. Heden) by $30.02 from
the unappropriated balance of the University Research Institute funds.

Bureau of Econoric Geology

2¢, Transfer the lapsed “salary in the position of Research Scientist I
from which Mr. Ratcliff resigned in the amount of $605.60 to Account
No. 1093, Meintenance, Travel, Printing, Investigation and Equipment.

Research laboratory in Ceremics

30, Appoint Mr. A. Cherles Perricone as Research Scientist I (half-
time) effective August 1, 1951, at $55.00 per month, funds to come
from unused salaries. .

Institute of Latin-American Studies

31, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Meureen A. Moore, Secretary (half-
time) at $1,200.00 for twelve months, effectivie at close of business
August 20, 1951.

32, Appoint Mrs. Helen P. Travis as Administrative Secretary, effective
August 27 (noon) at $2,772.00 for twelve months, vice Miss Eacott,
resigned. v L

W Y
Institute of Marine Science R '
33. Appoint Mr. A. B, Evens as Boatmen, effective August 7, 1551, at
a txvelveémﬁt‘\}é rate of $2,400.00, funds to come from unused salaries.

Texas' Petroleum Research Committee = -
3. Transfer to Acc 1,285, Miscellaneous Labor, Maintenance,
Equipment, Publicaticn and Travel the sum of $400.00 from the Main
University Unappropriated Balence. ' o

Industriael and Business Trai Bureau

35. Grant M, James G. Loftis, Clerk, a military leave for the period
Mugust 20-August 31, 1951 so that he can attend the Summer Field
Training of Texas National Guard. ’ §




DEC 7 1951 177 '
office of the Dean of the Divisics wi-Ixtension
36, fer$258.02 from Avcount No. 47097, Office and Mimeograph )
Suppiies for Entire Division to Account Ko. 4708, Office, Maintenance,

Travel and Printing.
37. The effective appointment date of Miss Jeanne Marie Aber was
July 17, 1951, instead of July 16, 1951, as reported in previous
docket.
Basic Cotton Research
38. Appropriate from the Main University Unsappropriated Balance the
sum of $181.50 for August salary of Mr, Wilfred A. Skinner.
Real Ercate Rentals
39, Transfer from Accownt No. 9360 - Unappropriated Balance - to .
Account No. G357 - Maintenance and Equipment - the sum of $1067.06. : )
Air Force Test Research
50, Terminate the appointment of Mr. E. T. Manuel, Director (Faculty)
.-at the close of business Jume 30, 1951.
C. E. R. - Bar Spacing "
1. Appoint Mr. John H. Thompson as Research Engineer II, effective :
Auvgust 24, 1951, at $310.00 a month.
Corrosion Research Laboratory
L3, Terminate the employment of the following effective at close of
business August 25, 1951:
Research Scientist (Chemistry) II :
Olin B. Cecil(1/2) $133.50 -
Hung Ii Wang (3/4) 220.50 o
Research Scientist (Chemistry ) I e,
Alkis Makrides (1/2) $100,00 -’
Donald M. Sowerds (5/11) 110.00 :
Sarah Jane Stephens (1/2)121.00
Defense Research labaratory - ;
.§3. Terminate the eppointment of Mr. Clifford M, Simmang, Research
Engineer (3/1lthe time) without salary effective at close of business
July 31, 1951.
L, The effective resignation date of Mr. Frank Field, Research Scientist
(Chemistry)(Faculty)(1/8th time) should bave been May 15 instead of May 31,
1951, as reported in & previous docket.
45, The effective resignation date of Mr. Chester R. Casey, laboratory
Machinist, should have been July 18 instead of June 18, 1951, as reported
in a previous docket.
Electrical Engineering Research Labaratory
k5. Appoint Mrs. Gladys H. Timmerman as Computing Clerk (3/4ths time) at
$128.25 per month, effective August 20, 1951. '
47. Accept the resignation of Mr. Donald Childress Thorm, Research I
Scientist,I (5/22nds time) at $45.46 per month, effective at close of .o
business August 11, 1551. . '

Gene Reaearch
8. fppoint Mr. Calvin L. Ward as Research Scientist IIT without salary
effective July 1, 1951.

49, Appoint Miss it‘rancea Elizabeth Clayton as Research Scientist IIT °
(3/uths time) at $243.Th per month, effective August 1, 1S51.

50. . Appoint Mr. Marvin Wasserman as Research Scientist I at $254.00 p
per month, effective August 6, 1951, B

it

i
\: Q‘

M-l




DEC 7 1951

Military Physics Research labora
51, Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert Erle Payne, Research Scientist V
at $555.00 per month, effective at noon on August 20, 1951.

52, Appoint Mr, Jeck Cumningham es Draftsman II at $267.00 per month,
effective August 23, 1951, vice Mr. H. E, Liles, resigned.

53. The effective appointment date of Miss Mattie Jean Gravenor,
Stenographer-Office Assistant, should have been June 11, 1951, insteed
of July 11, as reported in previous docket,

121-52 Budget

Office of the President

1. Set up position of Senior Secretary at a twelve months' rate of
$2,640,00 funds tu come from position of Administrative Secretary from
vhich Miss Barger resigned, and appoint Miss Frances Albin to this new
position, effective September 6, 1951.

Office of Government-Sponsored Research
3. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marguerite J. Green, Secretary at
$1,544.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business November 2,

1951.

Purchasing Office

3. Change the status of Miss Emma Mae Leath, Clerk-Typist at $1,544.00
for twelve months, to Secretary at the same salary rate, funds to come
from vacant position of Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve months,
the change effective September 1, 1951, and change name to Mrs. Emma Mae
leath Scott aince she was married in August.

4. Appoint Miss Mary Kuhn Rowntree as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 ror
tvelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funds to come from position
of Clerk-Typist from which Mrs. Scott was transferred.

5. Appoint Mrs, Nanettee Faye Ward to the unfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1551.

6. Appoint Mrs. Ruth M. Marshall to the unfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

Office of the Auditor
7. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Eldon Cherles Newton, Accountant II,
from $4,500.00 for twelve months to $4,728.0C, effeccive October 1, 1951,

funds to come from Unsllocated Salaries,

: 8. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Wilma Eddins Smith, Accounting Clark,
Accounting Divieion, at $2,160.00 for twelve months, effective at cloge
of business September 11, 1951.

9. Appoint Mrs, Peggy King Graves as Accounting Clerk (Trainee) at
$1,94% .00 for twelve months for the period September 12, 1951 to closge
of business February 29, 1952, funds to come from position from vhich
Mrs, Wilma E. Smith hes resigned.

10. Transfer Mrs. Leona Hargsdine Travis from Accounting Clerk at
$2,052,00 for twelve months to unfilled position of Senior Secretary at
$2,280.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

11. Appoint Mrs. Zthel Stoops Jeter as Accoumting (lerk (Trainee) at
$1,944.00 for twelve months, for the period September 1, 1951 to close
of business February 29, 1952, funds to come from position from vhich
Mre. Travii was transferred. .

12, Delete the name of Mrs. Lorena Moon Matherson, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848,00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

13. Appoint Mre. Helen Scamell Dewey as Clerk-Typist at $1,8u8.00 for
tvelve months, effective October 4, 1951, funds to come from position from
vhich Mrs. Matherson resigned.




(WY
N |
()

DEC 7 1951

Office of the Auditor (continued)
15. Appoint Miss Joyce Elizgbeth Smith to the unfill :ed positiocn of
Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective September 27, 1951.

15. Delete the name of Mrs. Bettie Riddle Bale, Secretary (Bursar's
Division) at $1,544.00 for twelve months since she resigned pricr to
September 1, 1951,

16. Appoint Mrs. Sarsh Brainard Holden to the unfilled position of Secre-
tery at $1,544.00 for twelve months, effective September 24, 1951.

17. Delete the name of Mrs. Frances Roberts Broemer as Clerk-Typist at
$1,944.,00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1,
1951.

18. Appoint Mrs. Amnie Laurie Simpson Cook to the unfilled position af
Clerk-Typist at $1,544.00 for twelve months, effective September 5, 1351.

19. Delete the name of Mrs, DeEtta Iove Swinehart Sayers as Clerk-Typist
at $1,848.00 for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to September 1,
1951,

20. Appcint Mrs. Hezel Vincent Bahra to an unfilled position of Clerk- -
Typist at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective September 10, 1951.

21. Appoint Mrs. Shirley Mae Fanning Norris to the unfilled position of
Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective September 12, 1551.

22. Delete the name of Mr, Joseph Chester Kennedy as Supervisor, Payroll
Division, at $5,220.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
September 30, 1951, in order that he may be appcinted to the nevly creeted
position of Director of Workmen's Compensation Insurance, ;

23. Transfer #r, Elmer Reymond Gilley from the position of Administrative S
Clerk, Pg;roll Division at $3,528.00 for twelve months to Supervisar,
Payrollfdt $3,900.00 for twelve months, vice Mr. Kennedy, transferred,
effective October 1, 1951.

24. Transfer Miez/Bess Sheldon from Senior Clerk at $3,200.00 for twelve
months, to Admiristrative Clerk at $3,360.00 for twelve months, effective
October 1,71951 \vice Mr, Gilley;:transferred.

25. Delete the name of Miss
Equipment Operator II, Payroll Division,
since she resigned prior to September

es Heatherington, Tebulating
it $3,048.00 for twelve months, .o
951 . S

26. Appoint Mr, Paul Qxafleé Buratti as Tebulating Equipment Operator I, .
effective October 8, 1951, et $2,400.00 for twelve months, funds to come .
from position. from vhich Miss Heatherington resigned. P

27. Tranufer Mrs. Lula Saunders Polk from position of Key Punch Operator Y
at $2,052.00 for twelve months to position of Senior’°Clerk at $2,280.00 {
effective October 1, 1951, vice Miss Sheldon, transferred.... . C
28. Change the salary rate of Miss Peuline Elizabeth Clary,.Senior Clerk-
Typist, from $2,280.00 far twelve months to $2,400.00, effective October 1,
1951, funds to come from Unallocated Selaries. 2}

! v Y

Typist at
(Trainee)
to close

29° Transfer Mrs. Billie Martin Hill from position:
$1,848,00 for twelve months, to position of.Key Punch
at’ $1,944,00 for twelve months, for the period Oct
of, business March 31, 1952, vice Mrs. Polk, transf:

30. Increase the twelve months' rate of Mrs, Virginia Beal
Punch Operatar, Tabulating Services Division, from $2 ,160.0
effective November 1, 1951. ‘ R

Hough, Key
to $2,280.00,

=

31. Delete the name of Mrs. Edith Wooten Willman as Key Punch Operator -
at $2,052.00 for twelve months since she resigned prior to September 1,
1651, :




nLe ¢ 1881

office of the Auditor (continued)

35. Transfer Mrs, Cara Garner Normen from the positicn of Clerk-Typist
at $1,848.00 to Key Punch Operator at $2,052,00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Willman, resigned.

33. Appoint Mrs. Mery Beth M. Jones to the Clerk-Typist position from
vhich Mrs. Normen was transferred, salary to be $1,848.00 for twelve
months, andappointment effective September 2k, 1951.

34. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Betiy Hovel Boothe, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for tweive months, effective at close of business September 30,

1651,

35. Appoint Mrs. Mary Jo McNay Burkhead as Clerk-Typist at $2,052.00
for tvelve months, effective October 9, 1951, funds to come from position
from vhi;{rh Mrs. Boothe resigned and Unallocated Salaries.

36. Appoint Miss June M. Perry to & new position of Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for twelve momths, effective September 1, 1551, funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries.

office of the Registrar

37. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Joan P. Lee, Secretary at $2,160.0(f
for twelve months, effective at close of business September 23,1551.

38. Appoint Mrs. Migaret Jane Petersen as Secretary at $2,160.00 for
twelve months, effective September 25, 1951, vice Mrs. lee, resigned.

39. Appoint Mrs, Patsy R. Mertin es Secretary, effective September 3,
1951, at $2,052.00 for iwelve months, funds to come from vacart position apd
Unallocated Salaries.

40. Transfer Mrs. Nancy T. Palmer from her present position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,645.00 for twelve months, to the position vacated by Mrs.
Trexler et $2,052.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

41, Appoint Miss Juanita Frances Davis as Cleck-Typist at $1,944.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs, Hammond, transferred.

¥2. Appoint Mrs. Charlene D. Wilder to the pwsition of Clerk-Typist at
$1,544.00 for twelve months, from which Mrs..Palmer was tranaferred, her
appointment to be effective September 10, 1951, . "

B i PRt L b = .
43. Delete the name of Mrs. Alma Ruth Davis, Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00
for twelve months, since she resigned:-priar 4o September 1, 1951.

? k-Typist at "$l , 944,00 for
l%hiunds to come from unused

&

L. Appoint Mrs. Lois E. Stockwell as
twelve months, effective September 1
salaries, ‘ L

45, Appoint Mra. Merilyn B, Parsons as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for
twelve months, effective September 17, 1951, funds to come from unused
salaries. . : ’

_ 45, Accpet the resignation of Miss Billie Joyce Gault as Clerk-Typist
at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective at closz of business November 2k,
1951, ~

Mrs. Sybil S. Roberts as Clerk et

. 47, Accept -the ‘résighéit‘/ién\; as |
ffective at close of business October 9,

$2,160.00 for twelve months,:
1951, R

48, Advance Mrs. Luella Jean Wheeler to the Clerk position vacated by
Mrs. Roberts, increasing her salary from $1,944,00 for twelve months, to
$2,160,00, effective October 10, 1951, g

9, Ap}oint Miss Betty Jane Boggus as Clerk at $1,9M+.00 for twelve
uonths, effective October 10, 1951, funds to come from unused salaries.

50. Appoint Mrg,;':'}hnne Tane Prindle as Clerk at $1,848.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1951, funds to come from unused salaries,

o M-T




office of the Registrar {continued)

51. Appoint Mr. Jchn S. Alexander as Transceipt Examirer for the period
September 1, 1951 to close of business May 31, 1952, on a 27/hiths time
besis at twelve months' full-time rate of $2,520.00, and effective Jume 1,
1952 on a full-time basis at the same rate of pay, funds to come from un-
used salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

52, Incresse the salery rate of Mrs. Marilyn H. Fergusom, Statistical
Clerk, from $2,052.00 for twelve months, to $2,160.00, effective October 15,
1551, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unsllocated Salaries.

53. Appoint Mr. Williem C. Kruse as Tabulating Equipment Operator II,
effective Septemter 17, 1951, at $3,048.00 for twelve months, funds to
come from unused saleries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Student Life Staff

54, Acce e resignation of Mis, Clara M. Edwards, Accounting Clerk at
$2,260.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business September 6,
1651. ' K

55. Transfer Miss Georgann H. Scott from poaition of Secretary at
$2,160,00 for twelve months, to position of Accounting Clerk at $2,280.00
for twelve months, effective September 7, 1951.

56. Appoint Miss Mery Elaine Tucker as Secretary at $1,544.00 for twelve
months, effective September 12, 1951.

Student Bealth Center
57. Effective October 9, 1651, appoint Dr. Caroline Crovwell to serve as
Acting Director during any absence of the ‘Director.

58. Add footmote (cl) after 1951-52 salary of Dr. Benjemin M. Primer,Jr.,
reading as follows: (cl) Also $1,000.00 from Department of Intercollegiate

Athletics for services as Team Physician. Total selary for 12 months,
$7,660.00.

59. Delete (c) from 1951-52 salary of Dr. Walter D. Roberts and change
(c) footnote, referring to 1950-51 salary, by deleting "in 1950-51 and
$7,600 in 1551-52." ,

€0. Appoint Dr. Joe T. Phillips to the unfilled position of Physician at
$6,348.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951,

6l. Increase the salary rate for the unfilled position of X-Ray Technician
from $2,520.00 to $2,772.00 for twelve months, funds to come from unused
selaries and/or Unallocated-Salaries, and appoint Miss Billle Jean Wright

to this position, effective Septemver 1, 1951. ‘

€2. Appoint Mrs. Lillian Munson McCavick to ome of the unfilled positions
of Clinic Nurse at $2,400.00 for twelve months, effective September 13,
1%51.

63. Appoint Mrs. Alberta Schnick Wolfskill to one of the unfilled posi-
tions of Clinic Nurse at $2,400.00 for twelve months, effectiv ‘September 1k,

€4. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Mildred J. Bentley, Ml‘rivou’s“ipg_
from $3,048.00 for twelve months to $3,204.00, effective Septe
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

65. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Martha loraine Craven, Assistent
Housing Inspector, from $2,772.00 for twelve months, to $2,904.00, effective
September 1, 1951, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

66. Incremse the unfilled position of Accounting Clerk from $2,052.00

for twelve months to $2,640,00, effective September 1, 1951, funde to come
from Unsllocated Salaries, and appoint Mrs. Barlene M. Longoria to this
position, effective September 1, 1951.




DEC 7 1951

Student Health Center (continued)

7. Create a new position of Clerk-Typist at $1,544.00 for twelve mcnths,
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries, and transfer Miss Jean Duncan
from her present position at $1,848.00 to this position, effective on
September 1, 1951,

68. Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert ¥. Kroh, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business October 21,
1951,

65. Transfer Mrs. Eileen L. Kleymeyer from position of Switchboard
Operator at $1,584.00 for twelve months to vacant position of Clerk-Typist
at $1,8:8.C0, effective September 14, 1951.

70. Appoint Mrs. Freva Hibler as Switchboard Operator at $1,584.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1k, 1951, vice Mrs. Kleymeyer, trans-
ferred, fund to come from this position and/or Unallocated Salaries.

71. Appoint Mrs. Eloise L. Teas to the unfilled position of Staff Nurse
et $2,400.00, In-Patient Division, effective September 1, 1G51.

72. Accept the resignstion of Mrs. Louise Schmidt, Staff Nurse at $2,400.00
for twelve months, eflectlve at close of business September 3, 1G51.

73. Appoint Mrs. Georzanna L. Stuart as Staff Nurse at $2,400,00 for
twelve months, effective September 26, 1951, funds to come from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

T4. Delete the name of Miss Ruth Arlene Braulick as Staff Nurse at
$2,400,00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1,1951.

75. Appoint Mrs. Agnes C. Britt as Staff Nurse at $2,400.00 for twelve
months, effective for the period September 1 - October 31, 1951, funds to
come from position vacated by Miss Breulick.

76. Appoint Mrs. Alexandria Ripperton to the unfilled position of Staff

Nurse at $2,400.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 155).

77. Accept the resignation of Miss Susan Harkrider, Aseistant Pharmacist
(half-time) at $1,524.00 for twelve months, half-time rate, rffective at
close of business September 30, 1951.

78. Appoint Miss N. Jean Watson as Assistant Fharmacist for the period
October 1 - November 30, 1951, at $2,400.00 for twelve months, funds to
come frow unused salaries and/or Unallocated Selaries.

79. Change the title of Housekeeper in In-Patient Division (General Ser-
vices) at $1,584.00 to Housekeeper II at $2,400,00, retaining footnote (g),
and appoint Mrs. Olive Vannstta to this position, effective September 1,
1951, additional funds to come from unused salaries end/or Unallocated
Salaries, '

80. Change "Custodial Workers (2)" at $2,616.00 (General Services) to
"Building Attendants (2)" and increase the account to $3,420,00 for twelve
months, the $804.00 additional to come from the account for "Orderlies”
(Professional Care of Patients) at $2,600.00.

81. Increase the salary of Hospital Dietitian from $3,248.00 for twelve
months to $3,540.00, funds to come from unused salaries ani/or Unallocated
Salaries, and appoint Miss Mary E. Smith to this position for the period
September 1-3C, 1951. ;

82. Appoint Miss Marie M. Seunders as Hospital Dietitian at $3,540.00 for
twelve months, plus food allowance at $46.00 per month, effective October 18,
1951, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

83. Change the item "Food Preparation Workers (6)" at $8,064.00 to "Food
Preparation Workers (5)" at $7,188.00(4).

8. Create a new position of Food Service Supervisor I at $1,500.00 for
twelve months, footnoted (d), non-line item, funds to come from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.




DEC 7 1951 S e

Student Health Center (continued) TG
%5. Chenge the item "Building Attendants (2)® at $3,888.00 to "Building )
Attendant” at $1,848.00 for twelve months, footnoted (4), non-line itenm.

86. Create a new position of "Custodial Worker" at $1,416.00 for twelve
months, footnoted (4), a non-lire item, funds to come from unused salaries o
and/or Unallocated Salaries. V i

Teacher Placement Service

B7. Increase the salery rate of Mra. Melba H, Pope, Placement Secretary, ’
from $2,400,00 for twelve months to $2,520,00, effective September 1, 1951,
additicnal funds to come from Unallocated Salaries,

88. Accept the resignation of Miss Bobble Carolyn Yarrington, Secretary
at $1,544.00 for twblve months, effective at close of business September 18,
1551, . .

89. Appoint Miss Betty Jean Dukerschein as Secretary at $1,544.00 for
twvelve months, effective September 24, 1951, vice Miss Yarrington, resigned
funds to come from unused gelaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

0. Appoint Mrs. Violette Rice to the unfilled position of Secretary at . L
$1,944,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951. . C

Official Publications .
Gl. Delete the name of Mrs. Marian Rose Knight as Secretary at $2,052.C0 L e
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951. o

92. Appoint Mrs. Natalie B. West as Secretary at $2,052.00.for twelve
months, effective September 10, 1951, vice Mrs. Enight, resigned.

93. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Joan D. Fairey, Clerk--Typist at L
$2,052.00 for twelve montha, effective at close of business Seplember 30, , )
1951- . K o LR

94, Appoint Mrs, Merry EKone FitzPatrick as Clerk-Typist at $2,052.00 for
twelve months, effective October 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Fairey, resigned, funds
to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Student Employment Bureau

3. Appoint Mrs. Bess Jane Duncan as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00 i
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, this being a vaceant posi- - a7
tion in the budget. "’ :

International Advisory Office

96, Grant Miss Viols Nayda Garcia, Senlor Secretary at $2,400.00 for A
t\gelve months, a leave of absence without pay, for the period September 4 - B AR R
16, 1951, ' . "

97. Appoint Mies Doris Dale McGee as Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for ) ‘.-' ‘
twblve months, for the period September 4.16, 1951, vice Miss Garcim, ‘
absent on leave, ‘

School of Architecture .
98, Appoint Mrs. Nedine Ellen Brammer to the unfilled position of Secre- o
tary (halfetime) at $972.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951. L

99. Create a position of Secretary (half-time) for the period October 1, FER 3
1951 through January 31, 1952, at $85.50 per month (full-time twelve months ' S
rate of $1,944.00) and appoint Mrs. Ann Page Welty to this positiom. S

College of Arts and Sciences Ce
Anthropology , RN
100. Appoint Miss Maria Cadena to the unfilled position of Assigtamt ' . .
Gueator of Anthropology Musemm and Laboratory Supervisor (Senior Clerk-

Typist) at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

Applied Mathematics and Astrono S
101, Appoint Mre. Anne breese Barnmes to the unfilled position of »

Instructor at $3,200.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, / .
and add after her name (1951-52 only).

M-10




irplied Methemstics and Astroncay (continued)

105, Appoint Mrs. Goldie H, Parter as Assistant Professcr (half-time) at
$2,050.0v far nine months for the Long Session, funds to come from Unallocated
Seleries and footnote (c) to read "(c) Also Assistant Professor of Pure Mathe-
matics (half-time) at $2,050; total salary received for nine months $4,100."

Bacteriolog

103. Delete the name of Mr., Roger F, Everest, Leboratory Research Assistent
at $1,848,00 for twelve months, since he resigned prior to September 1, 1551.

10%. Appoint Mr. Ross Shelton Jennings as lLaboratary Research Assistant at
$1,752.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funds to come Irom
wmfilled position in budget at $1,848.00,

105. Create an eccount "Storercom Attendent” for the period September 16, 1351,
to close of business January 31, 1952, in % total amount of $576.4C, funds to
e trensferred tvom the account for Teacaing Fellows and Assistants.

Botany Associate Professor,

106. Change the appointment of Miss Maxie B, Morrow/from two-thirds time at
$3,000,00 for nine months to one-eighth time at $562.50, and change footnote (J)
+0 show her seven-eighths time in Plant Rescarch Institute at $3,937.50.

107. Change the appointment of Mr, Addison E. Lee, Assistant Professor, from
half-time at $2,100.00 for nine monthe to three-fourths time at $3,150.00 for
nine months, additional to come from unused salaries, and change footnote (n)
to show him part-time in Plant Resezrch Institute at $450.

108. Increase the eccount Visiting Lecturers (psrt-time) from $2,300.00 to
$3,200.00, additionel funds to come from unused salaries.

105. Abolish the position of Gerdener (one-fourth time) at $486.00 for twelve
months, effective at close of business September 30, 1951.

110. Create & position of Technical Staff Assistant II(one-fourth time) at
$660.00 for the period October 1, 1951 - August 31, 1952, funds to come from
unused salaries.

111. Appoint Mr. Vernmon L. Frampton as Lecturer (part-time)for the Long Session
vithout salery from the Department,

112;. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Frances C. Denny, Secretary from $2,052.00
to $2,280.00 for twelve months, funds to come from the Maintenance and Equipment

eccount, =27factive HLovember 1, 10.51.

113, Appoint Mrs., Melbe Alene Walker Wright to the unfilled position of
Secretary (Biology)(cne-third time) at $648.00 for twelve months. effective
- September 1, 1951.

Chemistry
114, Grant Mr. G. H. Ayres, Professor at $5,600.00 for nine months, a military
leave for the perlod November 27, 1951 through December 11, 1951.

115. Change the appointment of Mr. L. J. Reed, Assistant Professor, from half-
time at $2,050.00 to one.fourth time in the Department far the First Semester,
wmaking his total compensation from this Department for the year $1,537(.50, and
change footnote (1) to show him three.fourths time in Biochemical Institute
for the First Méfhy, at $2,562.50.

Semester
116. Delete the name of Mrs Marguerite M. Hankerson, Secretary at $2,160.00
for twelve months, since she has resigned pricr to September 1, 1951.

117. Appoint Mrs. Evelyn Squyres as Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve months
effective September 17, 1951, funds to comefrom unused salaries.

1/
118. Appoint Mra. Jane Zimmerman to the unfilled position of Secretary at
$1,944.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

117, Appoint Miss Katherine Del Gullette to the unfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

120. Appoint Mr. Arnold W. Kruemcke to the unfilled position of Laboratory
Machinist at $2,904.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951




JEC T 1om1
sconomics
=ConE =
121. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Gredy L. Mnllemnix Instructor at $3,300.00
for nine months, since he resigned prior to the beginning of the lLong Session.

122. Increase the salary of Mr. Carey C. Thompson Assistant Professor, from
$%4,100,00 to $4,400.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1351, the
sdditional $300.00 to come from unused saleries.

123. Appoint Mr. Mwrray Emanuel Polakoff as Assistent Professor (1551-52 only)
at $4,000,00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, funds to come from
unused selaries.

%nsh

15L. Accept the resignation of Mr. R. E. Griffith ss Professor {Modified
Service) at $3,338.88 for nine months, effective at close of business
August 31, 1951, and enter hiim in the present budget as Professor Emeritus.

125, Appoint Mr. Lyle E. Kendall as Instructor {1951-52 only) for the Lang
Session at $3,400,00 for nine months, funds to come from Unallocated Saleries.

126. Appoint the following as Instructar for the First Semester at $1,600.00
each for the period; funds to come from Unallocated Salaries:

lavoisier Lamer Varwin H, Shrell
John M. Norris, Jr. Ernest B. Speck

127. Appoint Mrs.Myra R Nichols to the unfilled position of Senior Secretary
at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1551,

Geology

128,  Grant Mr. Fred M, Bullard, Professor at $5,800,00 for nine months a
jeave of absence for the Second Semester since he has received a Fulbright
grant for study in Italy.

Government

195, Appoint Mr. Horace Virgil Harrison as Lecturer for the ILang Session at
$4,500,00 for nine months, funds to come from wunused salaries and/or
Unallocated Salaries.

130. Accept the resignation of Mr. C. A. Timm, Professar at $6,200.00 for
nine months, effective at close of business Januery 31, 1952,

131. Appoint Mrs. Ethelyn B. Payne to the unfilled position of Senior Secre-
tary at $2.280.00 for twelve months for the period September 1-30, 1951,

132, Appoint Mrs. Elizabeth Gentry Fielder as Senior Secretary at $2,280.00
for twelve months, effective October 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Payne.

History

133. Appoint Mr. David Buchanan Trimble to the wnfilled position of Imstruc-
tor at $3,200,00 for nine months, and merk his sppointment 1951-52 only, his
appointment effective September 16, 1951.

134, Appoint Mrs. Doris Amnn Eiller to the unfilled position of Seniar
Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951,

Bome Economics

135. Appoint Mrs. Mary Ruth Wetkins to the unfilled positicn of Special
Instructor, footnoted (h) and change (half-time)to (2/5the time) adding
(1951-52 anly), and change total stipend from $1,502.00 to $1,200.00. Chenge
footnote (h) to show Assistant Director three-fourths time instead of half-
time, Tea House, for period September 1, 1951 - August 31, 1952 at $1,896.00,
plus lunch and dinner, and total cash salary for tvelve months, $3,096.00.

136, Increase the unfilled Secretary poesition from $1,944.00 for twelve
months to $2,052,00 rate, effective September 1%, 1951, the additianal amount
to come from Unallocated Salaries, end eppoint Mrs. Mona Y. Portwood to this
position, effective September 1k, 1951.

Physice

13%. Accept the resignation of Mr. J.M. Kuehne, Professor (Modified Service)
at $3,088.47 for nine months, effective at close of business September 30,
1951, and give him the status of Professor Emexritus.

M-12




e

DEC 7 1851

Physics (continued) -
133, Change the appointment of Mr. A. E. Lockenvitz, Associate Professar,

from full-time at $5,400.00 for nine months to ocne-fourth time.. at $1 00
effective September 16, 1951. $1,350.00,

139. Cheange the appointment of Mr. R, N. Little, Associate Professor, from
full-time at $4,700.00 for nine months to two-thirds time at $3,133.33,
effective September 16, 1951.

140. Accept the resignation of Mr. T. N. Eatfield, Associate Professor
(temporary) at $4,700.00 for nine menths from the 1951-52 Budget.

1k1. Accept the resignation of Mr. Walter L. Pundrom, Jr., Assistant Professor
at $3,800.00 for nine months. effective September 15, 1951.

142. Approve the appointment of the following as Instructer (1951-52 cnly)
at $3,200.00 for nine months for the Long Session, funds to come from
Unallocated Saleries:

Clarence J. Newton Alan Leroy Orvis

143. Delete the name of Mrs. Mary Margaret Smith, Secretary at $1,94L.C0
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

144. Appoint Miss Rosalyn Sharp to the unfilled position of Secretary é.t a
twelve months' rate of $1,944,00, effective September 1, 1951.

145. Create a Laboratory Stores Assistants (part-time) account (12 months)
in the amount of $281.92 by transfer of funds from the Teaching Fellow and
Assistants account.

Psychol )

156. Appoint Mrs. Ermestine:B. Blackwell as Lecturer (ome-fourth time) for
the Firet Semester at $500.00 total, funds to come from U.S. Public Health
Service Grant 2M-5355-cl.

147. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Mavis E. Escobar, Secretary, from
$1,544.00 for twelve months to $2,160.00, funds to come from Unallocated Salariet
e ective Zeptember 1, 1:51.

Pure Mathematics

158. Change the appointment of Mrs. Goldie H. Porter, Assistant Professor

from full-time at $4,100.00 to half-time at $2.050.00, end add footnote (a)

to read "(a) Also Assistant Professor of Applied Mathematics and Astronomy

(Ealf-time) at $2,050.00; total salary for nine months $4,100.00."

145. Set yp a Special Instructor position for the First Semester at $1,500,00,
funds to come from Teaching Fellow and Assistants accoum?t, and eppoint Mr.
Walter Shur to this position,

Romance languages
150. Appoint Mr. Ernest R. Haden, Professcr, Chairman of the Department for the

Second Semester, vice Dr. Schaffer, absent cn leave.

151, Change the appointment of Mies Dorothy Schons, Associate Professor, from
full-time for the First Semester to half-time, reducing her total nine months'’
compensation from $4,800.00 to $3,600.00.

152. Grant Mr. Ramon Martinez-Loper, Associate Professor at $4,600.00, a
leave of absence for the First Semester.

153. Appoint the following as Instructor for the First Semester at $1,600,00
for the period, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries:

John E. Garner Louis S Flores
154. Appoint Mies Marienne Oberdoerffer to the unfilled positien of Senior
Secretary at $2,280,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

eech
155. Appoint Mr. Martin Thomas Todaro as Instructor (1951-52 anly) at $3,300,0C
for the Long Session, vice Miss Bunton, absent on leave,

Zoolo
156. Chenge the title of Mr. L. W. McCraw from Assistant Professor to
Associate Professor (temporery).

M-13




(i

=3

b
[y

o

DEC 7 1951 L
Zoology (continued) o

157. Accept the resignation of Mr. J. M. Cairns, Assistant Professor
at $4,300,00 for nine momths, effective January 31, 1952.

158. Extend the appointment of Miss Frances Elizebeth Clayton, Instructor, ' .
through the Second Semester at $1,600,00 for the period, funds to come
from position from which Mr, Cairns resigned. /l

156, Appoint Mr. Joseph B. Glover to the unfilled position of Iaboratory i
Machinist at $3,360.00 for twelve months, effective October 16, 1951. ]

160. Appoint Mr. Dan L. Owens as Laboratory Machinist (15/Lhiths time) i
for the period October 1, 1551 through January 31, 1952, at a total stipend
of $330.00, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Upallocated Salaries.

Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences
iAl. Appoint Mrs. MerJjorie L. Weber to the unfilled position of Senior
Secretery at $2,280.00 far twelve months, effective September 17, 1551.

1£2. Delete the name of Mrs. Jeanette Tripp, Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

College of Business Administration S

Account

163. Appoint Mr. Glenn Albert Welsch to the unfilled position of
Assistant Professor on a two-thirds time basis at $2,800.00 for nine
months, effective September 16, 1951, and add footnote (a) to resd "Also
Assistant Professor of Management {one-third time) at $1,400.00; total
salary for nine months $4,200." ;

164. Appoint Mr. Jim G. Ashburne as Assistant Professor for the Long . -
Session at $3,800.00, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries. S

165. Appoint Mr. Richmond O. Bennett as Instructar for the First .
Semester at $1,600,00 for the period, funds to come from Unallocated T
Salaries.

166. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dorothy Chamberlein, Secretary, at
$2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business September 13,

1951.

167. Appoint Miss Doris Dale McGee as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve : v
months, effective September 17, 1951, vice Mrs. Chamberlain, resigned. '

Business Services

I8, Change the appointment of Miss Stella Traweek, Assistant Professor,
from full-time tc two-thirds time for the Long Session, reducing her salary , . L
from $4,000.00 to $2,666.66, and rootnote (J) to read "Also Consulting o .
Statistician (one-third time) in the Bureau of Business Research September 1, ' e
1951 - August 31, 1952 at $1,777.80; total salary for twelve months, $4,LLL.L6.

169. Appoint the following as Lecturer for the period and stipend indi-
cated, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries:

Long Session I
Murray Kenneth Cox (one-third time) $1,100.00(J) R
Richard Charles Henshaw, Jr. (half-time) 1,600.00 AT e

Perry Morris Broom (half-time) ‘ 1,600.00
First Semester
Byron Lockhaftf"{
(J) Also Lecturer (one-th
Finance, Insurance, and Real S
T70. Change the source of. funds for salary of Professor Henry T. Oven o
from $4,000.00 from Life Insurance.Industry grant to $3,600.00, the S
$400.00 to come instead from Unallocated Salaries.

171, 7 Delete the name of Mr. James D. Edwards, Lecturer (two-thirds time)
at $2,133.33 since he has resigned prior to September 16, 1951.

172, Increase the salary rate of Mr, Jaues R, Kay, Associate Professor,
from $%,500.00 to $5,000,00, additional funds to come from unused salaries.

M-14




foea
oo
@)

DEC 7 130i
Finance, Insurance, and Real Estate (continued)
175. Appoint Mr. Girvin H. Sanderscn as Lecturer (two-thirds time) for

the Long Session at a total stipend of $2,600.00, funds to come from
unused salaries.

Menagement

T/, Change the appointment of Mr. Edwin W. Mumma, Assistant Professor,
from half-time at $2,150.00 to two-thirds tize at $2,866.66 for the
Iong Session, funds to come from unused salaries, and change footnote
{c) to show him cne-third time in Testing and Guidance Bureau at
$1,911.12.

75. Appoint Mr. Glenn Albert Welsch as Assistant Professor (one-third
+ime) for the hong Session at $1,400.00 for nine months, funds to come
from unused salaries, and add footnote (d) to read "Also Assistant
Professor of Accounting (two-thirds time) at $2,800.00 for nine months;
total salary for nine months $%,200.00."

176. Appoint the following as Lecturer (one-third time) for the First
Semester at a total stipend of $550.00 for the period, funds to come from
unused salaries:

Murray Kenneth Cox(e) Edwin Herrick Park
(e) Also Lecturer in Business Services for Long Session at $1,100.00
Marketing and Transportation
177. Grant Mr, Alfred L. Seelye, Professor at $5,500,00 for nine months
a leave of abgsence for the First Semester,

78. Delete the name of Mr. W. N. Breswick, Instructor at $3,600.00, since
he resigned prior to the beginning of the Long Session.

17S6. Appoint the following as Lecturer for the period and at the total
stipend indicated for each, funds to come from unused salaries:

Long Session
Raymond R. Abbott (one~third time) $1,066.66
Ralph Clifford Hook, Jr. (one-third time) 1,266.66
Ernest H. Veughan, Jr. (two-thirds time) 2,133.33
R. L. lewallen (one-third time) 1,000.00
Allan M. Cain (one-third timc) 1,000.00
First Semester
John A, Ryan (one-third time) 566.66

180, Appoint Mrs. Mina G. Eblen to the unfilled position of Secretary at
$1,044.00 for twelve months, effective September 17, 1951.

Office of the Dean of the College of Buginess Administration

T0Z. Delete the name of Miss Colleen M. Jones, Secretary at $2,052.00,
since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1%1.

182, Appoint Mrs. Joyce Ashley Walding as Secretary at $1,944,00 for
twelve months, effective September 17, 1951, source of funds belng the
vacant position at $2,052.00.

183. Appoint Miss Lorelle Hoffman to the unfilled position of Secretary
at $1,944,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

College of Education

Curriculum and Instruction

IO~ Grant Mr; Lauren Neden, Lecturer (three-fourths time) at $2,250.00
ine ménths, a leave of absence without pay for the period October 1,

Educational Paychology. o
185.  From the unfilled position of Associate Professor at $4,500.00 for
nine months, create for the First Semester two positions of Lecturer, one
three-fourths time at $1,125.00 and cne one-fourth time at $450.00, and
appoint Mr, James M. Lenmon and Mr. Joseph H, Lumpiin, Jr., respectively,
to these positions. -

136. Appoint Mr. Barold F. Bright as Lecturer {part-time) for the First
Semester without salary fiom the Department,

M-15




el

g

S e

s

=

i

———

Junior College Education - Research and Editcrial Office
157. Appoint Mr. Marion G. Kennedy to the unfilled position of Technical
Reports Editor I et $1,850.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 13951.

Dean of the College of Educaticn
1858, ~Appoint Dean L. D. Easkew for the period September 1.15, 1951, at
$466.00 for the period, funds to come from Unszllocated Salaries.

189. Increasse the Clerical Assistants account No, 3198 by $800.00, $400.00 to
come from Unellocated Selaries end $400.00 from the Meintenance end Equipment
Account No, 3202,

College of Engineering

Aeronautical Engineering

150. Chenge the appointment of Mr. W. H. Shutts, Assistant Professor at
$4,000.0C for nine months, from full-time to cne-third time for the First
Semester, effective September 13, 1951, footnoting (f) to read "Also Reseerch
Engineer (Faculty), Defense Research Laboratory (11/12ths time) at $407.40
per moath.®

191. Delete the name of Mrs. Elnora L. Simmang, Scnior Secretary at $2,280.00
for twelve months since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

152. Appoint Mrs. Jane E. Brown to the unfilled position of Senior Secretery
at $2,260.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951,

193. Change the appointment of Mr. K. H. Jehn, Assistant Professor of
Meteorology at $4,100.CO for nine months from full-time to half-time for
the First Semester, footnoting (g) to read "Also Meteorologist (Faculty)
Electricel Engineering Research Laboratory three-fourths time, at $3h1,67
per month."

igk. Change the appointment of Mr. R. C. Staley, Instructor in Meteorology
at $3,500.00 for nine months, from full-time to half-time for the First
Semester, footnoting (h) to read "Also Meteorologist (Faculty) Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory, three-fourthe time at $291.66 per month."

Architectural Engineering

195. Appoint Mr. W. Clark Craig as Lecturer (three-fourths time) for the
First Semester at a total stipend of $1,275.00, fundsto come from unueed
8zlaries.

Ceramic Engineering
196, Delete the name of Mr. J. R. Johnson, Assistant Professor (cne-fourth
time) at $1,025.00 for nine months since he resigned prior to September 16,

1951.

197. Change the appointment of Mr. E. J. Weiss Assistent Professor, from
one-fourth time at $1 075.C0 to three-fourths time at 43,225.00, funds to
come from wnused seleries and Unallocated Salaries, and change footnote ()
to show him one-fourth time in Laboratory September 16, 1951 - June 15, 1552
at $119.44 per month.

158. Change the eppointment of Mr. I. E. Buck from one-fourth time at $875.0C
t0 no service in Department and change footnote {g) to show him full-time in
Laboratory at $388.88 per month for the period September 16, 1551 - June 15,
1952,

Civil Engineering
105. ZAccept the resignation of Mr. Antheny A. Benish, Assistant Professor
at $4,100,00 for nine months, effective at close of business October 31, 1951.

200. Appoint Mr. Bernard Horace Shield as Instructor (temporery) for the
period November 1, 1951 ~ through June 15, 1952 at & total stipend of
$2,666.63, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

201. Change the appointment of Mr. Hudson Matlock, Assistant Prof{essor, from
full-time to half-time for the First Semester, reducing his nine months’'
salary from $4,000.00 to $3,060.00.

202. Transfer from unused salaries $540.00 to the Teaching Fellow and
Assiatant account, :




; -
-l ¢ ivwt

Tlectricel %e_e_rg Tt e
me e aeppointment of Mr. Cullen M. (rain, Associate Professar at
5k ,500.00 to half-time for the Long Session and footnote (x) to resd "Also

sedio Engineer (Faculty) in Electricel Engineering Research laboratoxy (3/%)
et $375.00 per month."

o0k, Appoint Mr. Alfred Hall LaCrone as Associate Professor ( temporary)
(one-fourth time) for the Long Session at $1,150,00 for the period, funds

$o come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries, and footnote (1)

to read "Also Research Engineer (Faculty)(1l/4) Electrical Engineering Research
{aboretary at $383.00 per month.”

205. Appoint Mr. Bob Mereditk Fannin es Assistant Professar (temparary)
(helf-time) for the Long Session at a total stipend of $2,100,00, funds to come
from upused salaries apd/ar Unallocated Salaries, and 2dd footmote (m) to

reed "Also Research Engineer (Faculty) (1/2) at $233.33 per month, EERL."

206. Appoint Mr. Robert George Rogers as Lecturer (half-time) for the Long
Session at a totel stipend of $1,500.00, funds to come from wnused salaries
and/or Unallocated Salaries, and footnote (n) to reed "Also Research Engineer
(Feculty)(1/2) at $166.67 per month, Electrical Engineering Research Ladoratory.”

207. Change the appointment of Mr. Herocld W, Smith, Assistant Professcr at
$ 000,00 for nine months, to half-time for the Long Session, footnoting (c)
o vead "Also Radio Engineer (Faculty)(3/4) at $333.33 per month, EERL.”

208. Delete the name of Mr. A. R, Teasdale, Jr., Assocciate Professcr at
$4,900,00 for nine montks since he resigned August 31, 1951.

Engineering Mechanics

200. Chenge the appointment of Mr. M, V. Barton, Profeasor at $6,800.00 for
nine months, from full-time to two.thirds time for the First Semester, effective
October 1, 1951, and footnote (d) to read "Also Regearch Engineer {Faculty)
(5/11) at $346.30 per month, effective October 1, 1951, Defense Resesh 1edb."

210. Change the appointment of Mr. R. P, Felgar, Jr., Associate Professor
(temporary) at $4,500,00 for nine months, from full-time to half-time, effective
October 1, 1951, and footnote (e) to read “Also Research Engineer (Faculty)
(3/4) at $375.00 per month, effective October 1, 1951, Defense Resvarch 1h."

211, Delete the neme of Mr. E. A. Ripperger, Assistent Professor at $4,000.00
for nine months, since he resigned prior to September 16, 1951.

212. Appoint Mrs. Ann Page Welty to the unfilled position of Secretary (half-
time) at $1,026.00 for twelve months, effective September 21, 1951.

Mechanical Engineering

513. Change the status of Mr. H. E. Brown, Assistant Professor at $k, 400,00

for nine months, from full-time to three-fourths time for the First Semester

and one-fourth time the Secornd Semester end footnote (d) to read "Also Research
Engineer III in the Bureau of Engineering Research, cne-fourth time September 16,
1651 - January 31, 1952 at $122,22 per month; three-fourths time February l -
June 15, 1952 at $366,66 per month.”

Petroleum eeri

21%. Appoint Mr. Lake Robertson, Jr., as Assistant Professor (half-time) for
the Long Sessicn at $2,200,00 for nine months, funds to come from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Saleries.

215, Increase the salery of Mr. C. W. Larkem, Assistant Profeassor (half-time)
from $1,900.00 to $2,100.00 for nine months, gdditional funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries, increase effective September 16, 1951.

216. Delete the name of Mr. William K. Bonillas, Instructor (temparary) st
$3,000.00 for nine months, since he resigned prior to September 16, 1951.

217. Grant Mr., William W. Kelly, Laboratory Machinist at $3,204,00 for
twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the period September 1, 1951 -
February 29, 1952.

218, Change the budget item "Secretary"” at $1,544.00 for twelve months to
e non-line item "Secretaries" and increase the total amount to $1,954.890,
additional to come from unused salaries. : .

M-17




nER 7 1981

office of the Dean of the Cellege of %eerm
219, Grant Mrs. Margeret Joyce lowe, P t Secretary, & leave of
sbsence without pay for the period September 17 - October 21, 1951, end
place her on 2 three-eighths time basis at $71.25 per month for the period
cctober 22-31, 1551.

220. Appoint Miss Anna Marie Gruetzner to the unfilled position of Secretary
at $1,04L4.00 for twelve months, effective Septembder 1, 1551.

201, Increase the Clericel Assistants account by $140.40, funds to come
from upused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

College of Fipe Arte

At

202. Appoint the following to the unfilled positions of Instructar for the
Long Session at the salary indicated for each:

Robert MacD. Graham, Jr.
John M. Martin
Paul P. Hatgil

223, Appoint Mr. Michael Gano Frary as Special Instructor for the First
Semester, effective October 16, 1951, at a total stipend of $1,400.00, funds
to come from Unallocated Salsries.

ozh, Accept the resignation of Mr. J. B. Hightower, Utility Worker at
$2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at close cf business Octcber 6, 1551.

225, Appoint Mr. James T. D. Collom as Utility Worker at $2,052.00 for
twelve months, effective October 25, 1951, vice Mr. Eightower, resigned.

226. Delete the name of Miss Jocelyn Deal, Secretary at $1,944.00 for
twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1%51.

227, Appoint Mrs. Hilda Brodie to the unfilled position of Secretary at
$1,944,00 for twelve months, effective September T, 1551.

Drama
358, Appoint Mr. Roger H. Cilley to the unfilled position of Asaistant
Professor (1951-52 only) at $4,000.00 for nine months, effective Septembe

1951,

Music .
25. Change the title of M. Albert Gillis from Guest Lecturer to Guest
Associate Professor, no change in salary.

230. Appoint Mr. Fritz Oberdoerffer as Guest Lecturer (1951-52 only) for
the Long Session at $5,500.00 for nine months, funds to come from unused
galaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

231. Appoint the following as Instructor (1651-52 only) at the total stipend
indicated for each for nine months, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries:

Paul Robinscn (Organ) $3,600.C0
Robert Campbell (Piano) 3,000,00

Office of the Dean of the College of Fine Arts
232. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Patricia C. Remsey, Administrative
Secretary at $2,772.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business

October 31, 1951.

233. Change Miss.cacqueline T. Mason from the position of Secretary at
$1,544.00 for twelve months to Administrative Secretery at $2,772.00,
effective November 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Remsey, resigned.

234, Grant Miss Ann Ross, Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 for twelve months,

a leave of absence without pay for the period October 8 - 28, 1551, end place
her on & two-thirds' tame besis at $133.33 rer monta, from October 29, 1951
through December 31, 1051,

235. Delete the name of Miss Evelyn Blackmer, Burinees Manager of Public
Programs (Senior Clerk-Typist) since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951,

M-18




L I R TR

> i) i
™ - ] :
Z__"r'p_ '7 1G85 PEpNE 4

office of the Dean of the College of Fine Arts {continued)

536, Appoint Miss Iillian M. Seller to the unfilled position of Business

senager of Public Progrems (Senior Clerk-Typist) on a full-time basis st
42 400,00 for twelve months, effective September 17, 1551.

237. Chenge Mrs. Mary T. Becker from position of Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 , -
for twelve months, to Secretary at $1,54%.00 for twelve months, effective :
November 1, 1651, vice Miss Meson, transferred,

238, Create the position of Accounting Clerk at the rate of $2,052,00 for

twelve months, effective October 1, the total of $1,881.00 needed for this

fiscal year to come from $1,250,00 transferred from Clerical Assistants o
account (No. 3525) end $631.00 from Unallocated Saleries, and appoint Miss

Mary Archer Simons to this position, effective October 1, 1951.

239, Increese the Clerical Assistents account by $1,815,27 from unused
galaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

School of law .
550, Accept the resignation ¢ Miss Maxy Lu Kuykendall, Senior Secretary at

$2,520.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business October 31, 1551.

241, Appoint ¥gs. Rose Joan Rung to the unfilled position of Secretary from
which Mcs. Hodgson resigned, the appointment effective September 5, 1551, and

the annual twelve months' rate $2,052,00, additional funds to come from
Unallocated Selaries,

543, Delete the name of Mrs. Hilda Meister, Secretary, Legal Ald Clinic, at
$1,944.00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

243, Appoint Mrs. Reine R. Reid to the unfilled position of Secretary, Legal .
214 Clinic at $1,944,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951. S

College _(E Pharmacy .-
L%, Change Mr. vernon (incorrectly given W. A, in Budget) Green from -
Instructor at $3,600.00 to Assistant Professor (1951-52 only) at $3,700.00 : T
for nine months, effective September 16, 1%1l.

245, Appoint Mr. William Johmson Sheffield as Assistant Professor for the
Second Semester at $2,200.00 for the period, funds to come from wmnused
selaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

246, Change the title of Mrs. Esther J. Hall from Assistent Professor , v
(Phermaceuticel Administrat-or) to Assistant Professor (Pharmecy Administra- )
tion).

Specinl A

247. Appoint Mr. Imo Enox Meyer as/Instructor (Phermacology)(1951-52 only)
at $3,000,C0 for the Long Session, funds to come from unused salaries and/or ‘ )
Unallocated Selsries., . o

2L8. Appoint Mr. Jordan Williem Kaufman as Speciel Instructor for the First E
Semester at a total stipend of $1,500.00, funds to come from unused salaries R
and/or Unallocated Salaries. ’

245, Appoint Miss M. Alice Magee as Secretary at a twelve months' rate of B V' '.
$1,944.00, funds to come from position from which Mrs. Dees was transferred, o
the appointment effective Septewber 17, 1551, oo -}t’

250, Aczcept the resignation of Mrs. Valgene Dees, Secretary at $2,160,00 1
for twelve months, effective at close of business November 1k, 1951. I

School of Social Work
251, Appoint the following as Lecturer (pert-time) foT the Long Session IR
without salary from the University: o e

Dr. George Edward Clark, Jr. Dr. Lang Floyd Holland
Mise Frances Frazler Dr. Benjemin M. Primer, Sr.
Dr. Elizabeth Gentry Dr. Merie Correll Tisdale

252, Appoint Dr. Jay Talmadge Shurley as Lecturer (part-time) for the First
I3

Semeter FLERSRE) PALALH LHAR LS/ RLFRHIERL] ot o stiven of .500.CC.

253. Grant Mrs. Curtistine A. Walz, Senior Secretary at $2,280,00 for twelve
montha, a leave of absence without pay for the periocd September 2427, 1951,

M-19




school of Social Work (continued)}

35L. Appoint Mrs, Carol M. Thurstoa 2s Senior Secretery for the period
September 1-16, 1951 at a twelve months' rate of $2,280.00, and as

Secretary, effective September 17, 1951, at e twelve months' rate of $1,544.00,
sunds to come from unused selaries and/or Unellocated Salaries.

255. Appoint Miss Jeenstte M, Ferris as Secretary for the period September 1-
September 16, 1551, at $1,544,00 for twelve months, end as Senior Secretary

et $2,280.00 for twelve months for the period September 26 - 28, 1951, funds
to come from unused saleries and/cr Unallocated Salaries.

Air Science and Tactics
255, Appoint the following as Assistent Professor without salary from the
University:

Captain Werren J. lane
Ceptein Joseph P. Gleasan
Ceptain Ernest G. Reeves

257. Delete the name of Mrs. Arden A, Mertin, Clerk-Typist at $1,386.00 for
nine months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1551.

258. Appolnt Mrs. Frankie Dee Henderson &8 Clerk-Typist at a twelve nontha’ .
rate of $1,848.C0 for the period September 13 through October 6, 1551, funds
to come from unused ealaries.

259, Appoint Mrs. Shirley Flaskamper as Clerk-Typist at a selary rate of
$1,848.00 for twelve months, effective October 8, 1551, funds to come from
unused selaries.

260. Appoint Miss Claire A. Brois as Clerk-Typist at rate of $1,848,00 for
tvelve months for the period September 26, 1951 - Mey 31, 1952, funds to conme
from unused salaries end/or Unallocated Salaries.

Military Property Custodian o
561. Appoint Miss Martha C. Griffith to the unfilled position of Secretary
at $2,052.00 for twelve months, effective September 17, 1951,

o2, Delete the name of Miss Mery Elizabeth Houston, Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1551.

263. Appoint Mrs. Emme £. Wright to the unfilled position of Clerk-Typist
at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

Physical Training for Women

——

6L, Accep. the resignation of Miss Leah J. Cregs, Associate Professor at
$5,000.00 for nine months, effective at clcae of business October 18, 1551.

Graduate School

265. Appoint Miss Johanna Amelia Teltschick to the unfilled position of
Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve months, on a full-time basis for the
‘period September 1-16, 1951, and three-fourths' time effective September 17,
1551, total stipend for fiscal yeer being $1,735.33.

266. Appoint Miss Betty Jean Brewer to the unfilled position of Clerk-Typist
at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

University Research Institute

267. The following grants were mede for the 1550-51 Session for travel
expenses, but the Auditor's books were closed before presentation of woucher,
Approve appropriation from 1951-52 funde as follows:

Project No.

349 Mr. Fulmer Mood, Professor of Histoxy,
for research in Huntington Library,
San Marino, California

Travel o o o - = = ¢ oo ooe ottt $109.80
338 Mr. Mody Boatright, Professor of
English, for gtudy of development
of cowboy as an American folk hero
Travel o o « o o o & v = s 02" 67.75
M-20




DEC 7 1951

University Reseerch Institute (continued) .

5g8. The following grants were epproved in the September docket. The
grantees wish the following chenges mede, and approval is recommended
on advice of the Dean of the Graduate School:

Project No.

262 Crange Assistance to Assistance, mintenance,
and equipment. .

283 Chenge Apparatus and supplies and materials to
Apperatus, supplies and materials and
asgistance

1.-359 Chenge Research leave, Fall Semester, 1951 - $3,350.00
P to Research Leave (half-time)
1951-52 Long Session - $3,350.00

269. On recommendation of the Research Council, concurred in by Deen of the
Craduate School, I recommend approvel of the following grants for the 1651-52
fiscal year:

Project No. Description Amount of Grant

60 Associate Professor Austin Phelps,
Department of Zoology, for a study
of the Genetic and Evoluticnary
Factors. Responsible for the Acquisi-
tion and Loss of the Ability to
Synthesize Essential Vitamins by the
Ciliate, Tetrahymena Geleli.

ASBiBtance . ¢ o o e 0 e e s o0 oo oe $ 273.00

Professor John J. McEetta, Depart-
ment of Chemical Engineering, a
supplemental grant to cover the in-
creased cost of a high-pressure
dead-weight gage.

Equipment o +» s o -+ o o o s e o

Professor George Gentry, Department
of Prnilosophy, a grant for a Study
of Concept Formation in Monkeys.

AS61Etance « + « o o o o o s e e o0

Associate Professor Philip Worchel,
Department of Psychology, for con-
tinuation of a study on the Sensory
Factors in Human Space Orientation.

Publication, assistance, materials,
andsupg}ieé............

: professor Ruth Allen, Department of
Economics, for monogrsph on the
History of Labar in Texas. ‘

Assistance and materials . « « « o -

Professor H. R. Henze, Depertment of
Chemistry, a grant in connection with
a regearch project on a Study of Struc-

ture Proof in a Brominated Hydantoln.

Assi:smce’o'oo-oo-ucono 990¢00




DEC

miversity Research Institute {continued)
355. (continued) .

Project No. Description Amount of Grent

325 Associate Professor C. L. Cline,
Department of Englieh, for a
study of the Letters of George
Meredith.

Assistance and suppliesB « ¢ « o« + o o

Assistant Professor Weyne Holtzman, ‘
Department of Psychology, for assistance
in connection with a project on Anxiety-
Proneness and Perceptual Blocking In-
duced by Color Distraction.

Asgistance . . . . ¢ ¢« o 4 e e e o s .
Professor M. M. Crow, Department of
English, for preparation of a new
edition of the Chaucer Life-Records.
Assigtance and supplies . ¢ « o o o . 700,00
270. I recommend approval of the following research leave:

Project No. Description Amount of Grant

1-373 Associate Professor Edwerd G. Fletcher,
Denartment of English, a regsearch leave
for the Spring Semester of the 1551-52
Iong Session for the revision of two
different Longfellow bocks.

Research Leave, Spring Semester,
1551-52 Long Session « « + + « o o o . $ 2,450.00

Biochemical Institute -

271. Change the appointment of Mr, Lester J. Reed from helf-time to three-
fourthe' time for the First Semester, his total compensation for the nine
months to be $2,562.50, the additional $512.50 to come from Clayton Founda-
tion Grant No. 7257, end change footnote (¢) to show him fAssistant Professor
of Cherdstry (1/4) for the First Semester, total compensation $1,537.50.

272, Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Marian K. Cavin, Senior Clerk, from
$2.280.00 to $2,400.C0, effective September 1, 1951, additional funds to come
from Research Assistants, Aides, Breeders, etc., indicated rate for 12 months.

273. Appoint Miss Kathryn Amn Kelly Preacott as Secretary (half-timg) at
$1,140.C0 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1551, end change her to
full-time at $2,280.00 for tuelve months, effective September 17, 1951, funds
to come from unused salaries.

274%. Increase the salary rate of Dr. Alfred Taylor, Research Scientist v,
from $6,660.00 to $5,984.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951,
funds to come from Account No. 7256, Clayton Foundation Grant.

275. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Lorene Lane Rogers, Research Scientist
IV, Executive Assistant, from $6,048.00 to $6,348.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1551, funds to come from Account No, 7256 - Biochemical

Institute, Clayton Foundation Grant.

Bureau of Business Research ' :

576, Appoint Miss Stella Traweek as Consulting Statisticien, effective
September 1, 1951, cne-third time, at a total selary of $1,777.80 for twelve
months, and footnote () to read: "alg0 Assistant Professor of Business
Statistics (two-thirds time) at $2,666.66 for nine months. Total salary for
twelve months $4,u4ul 46", Funds ere from unused salaries.




Sureau of Business Research {continued)
577. Appoint Mr. Richard C. Eenshaw, Jr., &s Research Associate IT, on a
full-time basis September 1-13, 1551, and Jube 16-August 31, 1552, at 2

totel of $1,066.66 for the meriod, funds to come from unused salaries.

278. Trensfer Mr. Robert H. Ryan from the position of Informational Writer
at $2,640.00 for twelve months, to unfilled position of Research Associate I
at a salary of $3,048.00 for twelve mcnths, effective September 1, 1951,

279. Appoint Mr. Gus Fegen White as Socisl Science Research Assoclate I
(three-fourths time) effestive September 1, 1951, st a full-time twelve
months® selary rate of $3,042.00, funds to come from position from vhich
M. Ryan was transferred.

280. Appoint Misa Jo E. Overstreet to the unfilled position of Statistical
Clerk at $2,052.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1551.

081, Grant Mrs. Marjorie T. Cornwell, Senior Secretary at $2,520.00 for
twelve months, & leave of absence without pay for the period September k4-17,

1551.

282. Appoint Mr. Williem S. Lowe, Jr. as Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for
gwelve months, for the period September 4-16, 1551, vice Mrs, Cornwell, absent
on leave.

283. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Frances Garie Wilson, Senior Clerk-
Typist at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
September 11, 1951.

o84. Appoint Mr, Tommy E. Burris as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00 for
twelve months, for the period September 1%-30, 1951, funds to come from unused
salaries.

285. Delete the name of Mrs. Peggy Keeton Curtice, Library Asgistant at
$2,052.00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1S51.

586. Change the posi“ion of Lidrary Assistant to iwo helf-time positiorg one
at a full-time twelve months' rate of $2,052.00 and the other at a full-time
twelve months' rate of $2,160.003j;;\§ad1tional funds to come from unused salaries.
287. Appoint Mrs. Betty B. Anderson 28 Library Assistant (b2lf-time),

effective September 1, 1551, at $1,080.00 for twelve months.

288. Appoint Mr, Frank L. Cadene 28 Tibrary Assistant (balf-time), effective
September 1, 1651, at §1,026.C0 for twelve months.

289. Grent Mrs. Juanita Smith Tufares, Clerk-Typist at $2,160.00 for twelve
months, & leave of absence without pay for the period noon, September 21-29,

1551,

260, Appoint Mrs, May Lee Mok to the unfilled position of Key Punch Operator
at $2,052.00 for twelve monthas, for the period September 1-30, 1951.

261, Appoint Mrs. Tina Marie Mcleod as Key Punch Operator at $2,052.00 for
twelve months, for the period October 1-19, 1551, vice Mrs. Mok, resigned.

Cooperative Program in Educational Administration

3¢o.  Appoint Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Pryor King as Secretary at $2,280.00 for
twelve months, on a three-fourths' time basis for the period September 1-30,
1551, and on a half-time basis, effective October 1,1951, total funds for
twelve months in the amount of $1,187.50 to come from unfilled position of
Secretary at $i,54l.00. :

293. Appoint Mrs. Barbara M. Dudley as Secretary, effective September 13, 1551,
at a twelve months' rate of $1,94k.00, the $1,879.20 needed to come from
wnused salaries and/or Unallocated Selaries.

204, Establish a budget item of Research Asgistants to Faculty Members
Engaged on Project Assignmepts in the total amount of $2,700,00, funds to be
provided from the following sources: Office Supplies & Expense $300.00;
Equipment $300,00; Unallocated Salaries $2,100.00

M-23

Jrua
el
o




Cooperative Progren in Educational Administration (continued)

555,  Approve the Tollowing itemized end revised budget with funds from the
W. K. Kellog Foundation Grant: effective September i, 1851

2

Salaries of Perscnnel $45,114.00

Director

H. F. Alves ~$10,500,00
Assoclate Directar

R. M. Eall 6,400,00
Administrative Assistant

Dwight L. Kirk (helf-time) 2,364.00
Senjor Secretary

Mre. Marylee K. Norris 2,400.00
Social Science Research Associates 12,000.00
Replacements end Faculty Members

on Project Assignment 11,450,00

¢ffice Expense

Clericel Assistants 1,336.00
Office Expense, Materials and
Printing 3,200,00

Travel Expense 20,250,00
Conference and Consultant Expense 6,500,00
Crants-in-Aid to Promising Pre-Service

Students 10,200,00

PR odutur

$ 86,600.00

Research laboratory in Ceramics

256. Change the ppointment of oig J.# 188, Regearch Scientist IV, from
three-fourths time at $k,359.56/%§r -8 & time at $119.LkL4 per month, for
the period September 16, 1551 - Jume 15, 1952, changing total stipend to
$2,209.. ", and change footnote (£) to show him three-fourths' time in
Department of Ceramic Engineering at $3,225.00 for nine months.

2G7. Change the appointment of Mr. Ivan E. Buck, Research Scientist I, 5
from three-fourths' time at $3,548.53 for twelve months, to full-time/at™ "~
$4,423.53, funds to come from unused salaries end/or Unallocated Sealaries,
and change footnote (1) accordingly.

un

(3
(d
(3
(3
(&

268, Create the position of Technical Staff Assistant I (balf-time) for the
pericd October 1, 1951 - January 31, 19552, et e total selary of $380.00,
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries, and asppoint Mr. Ciyde Martin to this
position for this period.

299. ‘Accept the resignation of Miss Mary Yelser, Senior Secretary at $2,4C0.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business October 21, 1951.

Bureau of Engineering Regearch
300, Appoint Mr. Boward E. Brown es Research Engineer III (one-fourth time)
for the period September 16, 1951 - January 31, 1952, and three-fourths' time
for the period February 1 - June 15, 1952 at a total of $2,200,00 for the
nine months' period, funds to come from unused salaries, and footnote (£)

to reed "Also Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering, three-fourths
time First Semester and one-fourth time Second Semester et $2,200.00; total

galary for nine months $4,400.00,

“nreau of Industrial Chemistry

30T, Accept the resignation of Mr. J.E. Stullken, Research Scientist I
(modified service) at $1,751.00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business September 30, 1951.

302. Transfer from Account No. 4132 - Salaries to Account No. 4134 - Gas
Research Project - Maintenence and Equipment the sum of $58.03 to cover an
overdraft,

Institute of lLatin-American Studies

303. Appo'i'n't Meo. Helen P. Travis to the unfilled position of Administrative
Secretary at $2,772.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1G51.

M2k




DEC 7 1951 138

Plant Research Institute - Clayton Foundation Grent
30%. Abolish the position Gardener (ome-fourth time) at $486.00 for twelve

months, effective at close of business September 30, 1951.

305, Create a position of Technical Staff Assistant IX(ane-fourth time)
at $660.00 for the period October 1, 1951 - Auguet 31, 1952, funds to come
from wnused salaries and $174.00 from Maintenence and Equipment, reducing
that account to $2,050,00.

Cress Research Project
306, Change the appointment of Mr. Addison E. Lee from ocne-fourth time at
$1 050.00 for nine months to part-time at $450.00,

307. 4&bolish the position of Gardener (half-time) at $572.00 for twelve
ronths, effective at close of business on September 30, 151.

308, Creete a position of Techmicel Steff Assistant II(half~-time) at
$1,320.0C for the period October 1, 1551 - August 31, 1952, funds to come
from unused selaries.

309. Increesse the item for Maintenence, Equipment and Travel to $2,330.C0.

Mycology Research Project o
310. Change the appointment of Miss Merie B. Morrow, Mycologist, from ane- '
third time at $1,50C.CO to seven-elghths' time at $3,937.50 and change footnote
to show one-eighth time in Boteny.

311. Delete the item for Research Fellows at $1,500.C0.
312. Increase the Research Assistants account by $40C0.00,

313. Chenge the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel item from $1,750.00 to
$1,513.00. :

General Budget Porticn
31k, Create a Maintenance, Zquipment and Travel fund in the amount of $400.00
by trensfer from Unallocated Account, Maintenance, Equipment, Office end
Travel Expense.

Regsearch in Texas History
315. Appoint Miss Shirley Lois Jenkins to the unfilled position of Secretary
at $1,944.C0 for twelve months, effective September 18, 1¢51.

Texas Petroleum Research Committee
316. Delete the mame of Mr. walter Rose, as Assistent Director at $7.,500.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business September 15, 1551.

The University of Texas Press
317.  Appoint Miss Kathleen Mahaffey to the unfilled position of Editor,
University Press, at $4,092.00 for twelve months, effective November 1, 1551,

318. Appoint Mr. Ven Courtright Welton to the unfilled position of Production
Assistant, University Press at $3,360,00 for twelve months, effective September ..
1,71951.

Bureau of Public School Service
319. Chenge footnote (&) beside Mr. Bedichek's appointrent to (1) to read
"Services September 1, 1951 - May 31, 1952, and month.. of August, 1952."

Extension Teaching and. Field Service Bureau
320, Appoint Mr., lLaurerce Adrian Rutledge a8 Lecturer in Educational Adminis-
tration and Curriculum end Instruction et $4,200,00 for nine months, foot-
noting the malary item (a), funds to come from unused salaries.

a) .

321, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Joza Jeen Hamnonm, Senior Clerk-Typist at
$2,280,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business September 23, 1951.

322, Reclassify the vacant positiohof Secretary at $1,944.C0 for twelve
months to Senior Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve montis, and appoint Mrs,
Myrtle McCutcheon Crossman to this position, effective November 1, 1951,

323. Accept the resignation of Mre. Elizebeth Kelly Zoch, Secretary at
$2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business September 30, 1951,

M-25




0EC 7 1951

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau (continued)

35k, Trensfer Mrs, wilma Brown, Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 to position of
Secretary at $1,944,00 for twelve months from whish Mrs. Zoth resigned;
appdintuent effectlive October 1, 1951.

325, Appoint Mrs, Sue Worthing White as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for o ;,
tvelve montha effective October 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Brown, transferred. AR

326, Transfer Mrs. Billle Simpson Crowe, CIerk-ﬁiist at $1,848,00 for
twelve months, to position of Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280,00 for twelve
months, effective September 2%, 1951, vice Mrs, Hannon, resigned.

327. Appoint Mrs. Jean Haynie Peel as Clerk-Typist at $1,848,00 for twelve
months, effective September 24, 1951, vice Mrs, Crowe, resigned.

328, Delete thc name of Miss Jerry Remmer, Clerk-Typist (half-time) at
$524,00 for 12 months, since she res;gned pricr to September 1, 1951.

329. Appoint Miss Pauline Mary Foyt to the unfilled position of Clerk-Typist
(helf-time) at a salary rate of $924.00 for twelve months, effective
September 27, 1951. L

330, Transfer the following funds from Account No. 1572, Estimated Income,
Correspondence Fees: DR

No. 4673, Extension Teaching Bureau, Maintenance, Traveling, ’
and Printing: $180.,22
No. 4672, Extension Teaching Bureeu, Correspondence
Instruction for World War Veterans,
Instxructors' Fees 199.75

331. Transfer to Account No. 4674, Extension Teaching Centers the sum of , .
$100,00 from unused salaries. I

Industrisl and Business Training Bureau R

Trdustrial _';‘_eg.__cher-ﬁg_iLning Staff :
333, Grant Mr, Earl M, Bowler, Assistant Director and Teacher Trainer
(Training Specialist III) at $6,048.00 for twelve months, a leave of absence
without pay for the period October 22 - Rovember 3, 1951.

333. Incresse the salary rate of Miss Dorothy Amn Thiele, Clerk-Typist,
from $1,848,00 for twelve months to $2,160.00, funds to come from unused S
salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries. ‘ ) A

Industrial Extension Staff
33%. Transfer from the Petroleum Industry Staff the unfilled position of
"apecialist in Supervieciy Training (Petroleun Field)(Training Specialist IT)
at $5,220,00 for twelve months, to this staff under the title "Specialist W
in Public School Plant Maintenance and Operation (Training Speclalist I1) ' o
ond sppoint Mp. Winifred R. Hall to this position, FEEEELFE/BEEOPEE/PLL/ 1831/ . -

for the period Oct. 1 - 21, 1G51. o

Distributive Departuent
335, Appoint Mr. virgil W, Bernard to the unfilled position of Assistant ‘
Director in Charge of Distributive Fducation Department (Training Specialistm')i i
at $4,536.00 for the nine months September 1, 1951 - Mey 31, 1952.

336. Trensfer Mr, Stresawi H, Womack, (Training Specialist I) at 34,092.00 IR
for twelve months, to positlon of Training Specialist II at $4,284.00, from SRR
vhich Miss Dunn resigned, effective October 1, 1J51. C

337. Delete the;‘;z;z(é‘n‘xg;of Mrs. Dorothy E. Brauckman, Senior Secretary at
$2,400,00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951,

338. Appoint Mra.“fﬁrbara N. Creen to the unfilled position of Senior L
Secretary at $2,280,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951. s .

Petroleum Department
339, Deicte the name of Mr. 0dys R. Simmons, Specialist in Petroleum
Training (Ttaining Specialist II) at $5,220.00 for twelve months, since he
resigned priot to September 1, 1951.

340, Increzee f.he Clerical Assistants account from $2,500,00 to $5 ,804,00,
the money to be supplied $2,902,00 from legislative appropriation for teacher
treining work and $2,502.00 from income from fees,

M-26




, DEC 7
Industrial and Business Training Buresu (continued)
Setroleum Department (continued)
341, The $500.00 grant-in-aid from the Texas Retail Grocers Association has
been itemized as follows:

Salary Account $468.00
Maintenance, Travel and
Equipment Account 32.00

Packege Loan Library
342, Delete the name of Mrs. Billle Cocke, Senior Secretary at $2,280,00
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1951,

343, Appoint Mrs. Jane Homeyer Weems to the unfilled position of Senior
Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective September 10, 1551,

344, Accept the resignation of Mes Lﬁcille?r}.lige‘ Béy'er‘, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business October 31, 1951.

345. Esteblish an account entitled Packageﬂl.éfan Iibrary Estimated Income -
Service Charge, funds to come from voluntexry contributions of borrowers
from the Package Loan Library Bureau.

visuel Instruction Bureau

346, Increase the salary rate of Mr. Thomas R. Diltz, Audio-Visual Specialist
from $2,772.00 for twelve months, to $2,504.00, additional funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries.

347. Accept the resignation of Mr. Rankin L. Coltharp (modified service) at
$1,244.52 for twelve months, effective atb close of business September 30,

1951.

348, Establish the position of Audio-Visual Iibrarian at $2,640,00 for twelve
months, funds to come from unused galaries and Unallocated Salaries, and
eppoint Mr, Willard Carl Willlams, Jr., to this position, effective October 1,

1951.

349, Delete the name of Miss Jo Veda Garrett, Audio-Visusl Librarian at
$2,160,00 for %welve months since she resigned prior to September 1, 1551.

350, Appoint Mr, Thed Martin McGar to the unfilled position of Auvdio-Visual
Librarian at $2,160,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

351, Accept the resignation of Mr. Fahey Walker Widerstrom, Projection
Technician at $2,400.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
September 19, 1951.

352, Transfer Mr. Hollis H. Krieger from position of Clerk at $2,052,00 for
twelve months to Projection Technician at $2,400,00 for twelve months,
effective September 20, 1951, vice Mr, Wlderstrom, resigned.

353. Appoint Mr. Deyle Eugene Hunt as Clerk at $2,052.00 for twelve months,
effective September 20, 1951\‘,g vice Mr. Krieger, transferred.

Office of the Dean of the Di}r\.tsion of Extension

35%. Appoint Mrs. Ruth L. Smith to the positlon of Informetional Writer
at $2,520.00 for twelve months, set up from income from sales of materials,
the appointment effective September 1, 1351,

Library

355. Accept the resignation of Mr. Ernest W. Winkler, Bibliogrepher (Modified
Service) at $2,597.58 for twelve months, effective at close of business
October 31, 1951, end give him emeritus gtatus, effective November 1, 1951,

356, Accept the resignation of Miss Mary Loulse McVicker, Idbrarian IT,
Cataloger at $3,204,00 for twelve ‘months, effective at close. of business
September 30, 1951. W

357. Accept the resignetion of Miss Clara May McFrancis, Librarian II,
Cateloger at $3,048.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business

October 31, 1951.




eamw AL

Librery (continued) e )
358, 4ppoint Miss Thelme Lynn as libtrarian IT, Geclogy, at $3,204,00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funis to come from unused
galaries,

359. Delete the name of Miss Jane A, Andrews, Iibrariac I, Catalozer
(te@orary) at $2,772.00 for twelve months since she resigned prior to
September 1, 1951.

360. Appoint Mrs, Ruth E,Webber as Iibrarien I, Cataloger, at $2,904.00
for twelve months, effective September 17, 1551, funds to come from unused
salaries, and/or unzllocated selaries.

361. Appoint Mr, John Allen Hudson as Librarian I, Jownalism, et $2,772.00
for twelve months, effective September 17, 1951, funds to core from unused
salaries, and/or unellocated saleries.

362, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary A. Marks (middle initlel I in
Budget) Iibrarian I, Biology, at $2 ,904,00 for twelve months, effective
at close of business September 23, 1951.

363. Accept the resignation of Mr. Sem Cerald Whitten, ALibrarian I
(Reference Assistant) at $2,772.00 for itwelve montha, effective at close
of business September'l16, 1951. :

364. Appoint Mrs. Virginia. K. Rayburn as Librarien I, Referendi§ Assistant
at $2,504.00 for twelve months for the period Septembar 17, 1951 - Mey 31,
1652, funds to come from unused salaries. )

365. Appoint Mrs, (hryThorntcrn Roberts as Library Assistant at $2,052.00
for twelve months, effective September 7, 1951, funds to come from unused
salaries, o

366. Transfer Mr. John Paul Vagt (Vogt in Budget), Library Assistant
(three-fourths' time) at $3,539.00 for twelve months to position of Librariam I,
loan Assistant at $2,772.00 for twelve months, effective September 24, 1951,
funds to come from unused salaries (position from which Miss Andrus resigned).

367. Transfer Mr. Dwight L. Hubbart from position of Library Assistant, Loan
(three-fourths' time) to which he was appointed Septegber 7 at full-time rate
of $2,052.00°to position of Library Assistant (three-fourths time) at

$1,539.00 for twelve months, from which Mr. Vagt was transferred, Mr. Hubbert's
transfer to be effective September 24, 1951.

368. Appoint Mr. Sam Gerald Whitten as Library Assistant (half-time)(temporary)
Biology Library, for the period November 5, 1951 - January 31, 1952, at

$85.50 per month, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated
Salaries,

369. Appoint Mrs. Iris V. Whittington to the unfilled position of Secretary
at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective September 20, 1951,

370. Appoint Mrs., Margie B. Fogieéman as Secretary (Rare Books Collection) at
$1,94%,00 for twelve months, effective September 15, 1951, funds to come from
Unalloca.ted Salaries.

371. Accept the resignation of Miss F. Michie Washington, Senior Clerk-
Typist at $2,280.00 fcr twelve months, effective at cloge of business
October 3, 1951. ‘

372. Appoint Mrs. Thelma K. Lightfoot as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00
for twelve months, effective October 4, 1951, vice Miss Washington, resigned.

373. Appoint Miss Mary Jean Gionas to an unfilled position of Clerk-Typist
at $1,848.00 for twelve months, for the period September 12 through close of
business October 27, 1951.

374, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Patricie Rudloff Brock as Clerk-Typist
at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close of susiness September 16,
1951, )

375. Appoint Mrs. Muriel Hillson es Clerk-Typist et $1,848.00 for twelve
months, effective September i7, 1951, vice Mrs. Brock, resigned.

M-28




DEC 7 1991

Library (coctinued)
376. Appoint Mrs, Barbere H., Montegue to an mfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,848.00 faor twelve months, effective September T, 1951,

377. Appoint Miss Juanite Marie Gondran to an unfilled position of Clerk-
Tyoist at $1,848.00 for twelve months, for the period September 1 through
c¢lose of business October 21, 1951.

378. Appoint Miss Gwendolyn V. Brown 4o an unfilled positioca of Clerk-
Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective September 17, 1951.

379. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Betty Jane Bledsoe, Clerk-Typist at
$1,648.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business November 10,
1551.

380. Appoint Miss Clare Fey McElreath to the unfilled position of Clerk at
$1,848.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

fhysicel Plant
381. Incresse the salery rate of Mr. Harrison D, Gorham, Power Plant

Engineer, from $5,484.C0 for twelve months to $6,048.00, effective October 1,
1551,

382. Accept the resignation of Mr. Harold A. Tankersley, Electrical
Engineer at $5,484.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
October 31, 1951.

383. Increase the salory rate of Mr. William M. Wilcox, Refrigerating and
Beating Engineer, from $5,220.00 for twelve months to $5,760.00, effective
October %, 1951.

384, Increase Account No. 4815 - Meintenance, Repairs, and Equipment
(0ffice of Supervising Architect) by $495.00 from Main University Unappro-
priated Balance.

385. Transfer from the Main University Uneporopriated Balance the sum of
$1,080.25 to Account Ho. 4764, Parking ard Traffic Supervision, to cover the
deficit that was brought forwvard from 1950-51. This deficit was to have becen
covered by transfer from Account No. 4843, Terporary Employees - Hourly Basis
in the 1950-51 budget, but reached tue Auditor's Office after books for
1650-51 were closed.

386, Transfer to Account No. 476k, Parking and Traffic Supervision, the sum
of $1,540,00 from account no. 4762, Elevator Operators.

387. Transfer from Account No. 4763, Watchmen (Buildings and Crounds Opera-
tion) to Other Painting Staeff (Building Repairs eand Maintenence) the sum of
$1,710.00. .

Qff-Campus B_gsea.rch Center :
388, Transfer from Account No. 4922, Meintenance and Equipment, to Account
No. 4918, Maintenance Seleries the sum of $3,300.00.

Radio House ‘ s

389. Delete the name of Mr. Semuel J. M. England, Radio Control Technicien
(half-time) at $1,260.CO for twelve months since he has resigned prior to
September 1, 1951. S

360. Appoint Mr. Thomes Leon Ward to the unfilled position of Radio Control
Technician (half@t(iﬁie) at $1,260,00 for twelve months, effective September 1,
1951. g ,

Testing and Guidance Bureau ‘ ’*’f ‘

36T, Appolnt Mr. Robert P. Anderson to-the unfilled position of Clinical
Psychologist at a salary rate of $4,968.00 for twelve months, effective
February 1, 1952... ' Rl T T

392, Chenge the appointment of Mr. Edwin W. Mumms, Persommel Consultant;
Assistent Professar of Menagement from half-time at §2 ,866.66 for twelve
months, to one-third time at $1,911.12 for twelve months, effective .
September 1, 1951 and change footnote (g) to show him in Department two-thirds
time at $2,866.66.




: amré
nTte o i89d

westing and Guidance Bureau (continued)

393. Appoint Mrs. Nine L. Delorme to the unfilled position of Secretary
at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective September 20, 1951.

3¢k, Appoint Mrse Theresa A. Xendal} to the unfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective September 12, 1651.

Schoch Electric Discharge Process - Various Donors
365, Transfer from Account No. 7565, Salaries, to Account No. 7570,
Meintenance, Equipment, Etc., the sum of $464.50,

Rosalie B. Hite Fellowships

356, Set up a new account, entitled Roselle B. Hite Foundatlion for Cancer
Research = Fund for Smell Grants (No. 7617) in the amount of $1,000.00 by
tpansfer from Account No. 761k, Fellowships, Mairdenance, end Equipment,

this new fund to be administered by the Dean of the Graduate School in making
grants not to exceed $10C.CO.

Texas Persommel Conference
357. Set up a restricted funds account into which will go money received for
pre-registration, luncheon tickets, Conference Proceedings, etc.

Intercollegiate Athletics

3¢8. Accept the resignation of Miss Alice Archer, Administrative Assistant
end Ticket Manager at $4,500.00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business October 31, 1551.

359. Appoint Mr. Albert E. Lundstedt as Administrative Assistent at $3,720.00
Tor twelve months, effective November 1, 1951, vice Miss Archer, resigned.

400, Delete the name of Dr. W, D. Roberts, Team Physician (part-time) at
$1,000,00 for twelve months, since he resigned prior to September 1, 1551.

40l. Appoint Dr. Benjemin M. Primer, Jr., to unfilled position of Team
Physicien (part-time) at $1,000.00 for twelve months, effective September 1,
1551, and footnote (r) to reed "Also Physiclan full-time in University Bealth
Center at $6,660,00 for twelve months."

Texas Union
103, Accept the resignation of Mr. Henry Brock Pearce, Director at $4,092.C0
for twelve months, effective at noon October 5, 1951.

403. Appoint Mr. C. C. Nolen as Director at $4,284,00 for twelve months,
effective October 8, 1551, additional funds to come from Unappropriated
Union funds, Mr. W. D. Blunk to serve as Acting Director between appointments.

Division of Housing and Food Service

Zdministretive Salaries and Division Office Expense
40%, Appoint Mrs. Ruby M. Swift to the unfilled positicn of Administrative
Assistent at $3,360.00 for twelve months, September 1-30, 1951.

405. Increase the salary rate of Miss Martha J. Rader, Accounting Clerk,
from $2,280,00 for twelve months to $2,4C0.C0, effective September 1, 1951,
the additional $120.00 to come from Salaries not itemized account.

406. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Ina R. Brundrett, Sentor Secretary
from $2,160.00 for twelve months to $2,280.00, effective September 1, 1951,
the additional sum to come from Salaries not itemized account,

407. Appoint Mrs. Barbara Kaufer Martin to the unfilled position of Secretary
et a salary of $2,160.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, the
edditional $108,00 needed to come from Salaries pot itemized account.

Woumen's Residence Halls
408, Accept the resignation of Miss May Brookshier, Dormitory Manager,
Andrews and Carothers Dormitories, at $3,815.00, plus room and board estimated
at $816.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business September 30, 1951.

409. Appoint Mrs. Mertha Elizebeth Koestel Perkins to the position of
Darmitory Manager (Andrews and Carothers), effective September 1, 1951, at

a twelve manths' rate of $3,084.00 plus lunch and dinner estimated at $hkk. 00
for twelve months.




DEC 7 1851

Division of Housing and Food Service {continued)

Women's Residence Halls (cantinued)

10. Appoint Mrs. Rosemery Reynolds Sluder to the unfilled position of
Food Service Supervisor III (Andrews and Carotkers Dormitories), effective
September 11, 1951, at $2,760.00 for twelve months plus breskfast and lunch
estimeted at $24.00 per month, addit{cnal funds in the amount of $139.3%
needed to come from unused salaries,

411. Appoint Mrs. Frances Beattie Shelton to the unfilled position of
Dormitory Counseling Supervisor (Andrews) at $1,368.00 for nine months,
plus room and board estimated at $612,0C for nine months, effective
September 5, 1551, and terminating May 31, 1552.

412. Appoint Mrs. Julia Williams Rine to the unfiiled position of Dormitory
Counseling Supervisor (Carothers Dormitery) at $1,368.00 for nine months,
plus roca and boerd estimated at $612.00 for nine months, effective
September 5, 1551, ard terminating May 31, 1552.

413. Appoint Miss Helen Willard to the unfilled positlon of Dormitory
Cownseling Supervisor (ILittlefield), effective September 3, 1551, and
terminating August 31, 1952, et a twelve months' rate of $2,232.00 plus
room and board estimested at $816.00 for twelve months,

Men's Residence Halls
415,  Accept the resignation of Miss Frances Kelly Rush, Clerk-Typist at
$1,544.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business October 16, 1551.

415. Appoint Mrs. Lenore Loeb to the position of Clerk-Typist at $1,5L4.00
for twelve months, effective Ctctober 17, 1551, vice Mrs. Rush, resigned.

University Commons and Chuck Wagon
418. TIncrease the salery rate of Mrs., Eva L. Tiroff, Director, University
Cafeteries, from $k,568.00 for twelve monthe, to $5,220.00, effective
October 1, 1951, additional funds from unuged salaries,

417. Appoint Miss Grace Beatrice Smith to the unfilled position of Assistant

e Y PR IV S A PR ST Vet
weals estimutec oo TIoUN

Director, University Cafeterias, effective September 1, 1551, at $4,500,00
Por oveive montha, a1us AR/ Hh kb k] A

rer month.

418, Appoint Mrs. Mary Steussey Gray to the unfilled positicn of Food
Service Supervisor III, effective Se tgm‘ber 1, 1551, at $3,900.00 for

mezls estinated at [20.00 :

twelve months, AlbY AR909 Jisiiod ' or
month,

419. Accept the resignation of Miss Janice Marie Preston, Food Service
Supervisor II at $2,640.00 for twelve months, plus meals estimated at $20.00

per month, effective at close of business September 15, 1551.

420, Appoint Mrs. Sibyl Schlottmann Spielman as Food Service Supervisor II
at $2,400,C0 for twelve months, plus meals estimated at $2C.00 per month,
effective September 16, 1551, vice Miss Preston, resigned.

421. Increase the salary of Mrs. Myrtle B. Bowen, Administrative Clerk, from
$2,504,00 to $3,048.00 for twelve months. effective October 1, 1951, additional
~unis from position of Food Supervisor I.

Home Economics Tea House
423, Appoint Mrs, EAith Elizebeth Williems to the unfilled position of
Director, Home Economics Tea House, effective September 1, 1651, at $4,020.00
for twelve months, plus linch end dinner estimated at $264.00,

423. Appoint Mrs. Mary Ruth Watkins to the unfilled position of Assistant
Director, Instructor in Home Economics, part-time at $1,896.00 for twelve
months, plus lunch and dimnner estimated at $264.00 for twelve months, and
change footnote (b) to show $1,200,00 from Department and total/ salary
$3’0960000 cash

424, Appoint Mrs. Virginia Remnick Cowing to the unfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,94k,00 for twelve months, plus lunch estimated at $108.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, additional funds to come from
unused salaries.

University Apartments and Rental Housing
425. Accept the resignation of Mr. Leo Marion Gludney, Carpenter at $3,204.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business September 30, 1951.

M-31




OEC 7 iS5t

Division of Housing znd Food Serviee (continued)
Tniversity Apartments and Rentel Bousing (continued)
426, Increase the twelve months' salary rate of Mr. J. Monroe Devis,
Gounds Crew Foremer, from $2,640,00 to $2,772.00, $132.00 edditional to come
from Wages Not Itemized.

Residence Hells Furniture and Furnishing Unit
457, Appoint Mrs. Kathryn C., Adcock to the unfilled position of Supervisor,
Furniture end Furnishing Unit, at $4,500.00 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1951.

428, Increese the salary rate of Mr. Harold Avery Mertinsom, Upholstering
Supervisar, from $3,900,00 for twelve momths to $4,092,00, effective
September 1, 1951, the $192.00 additional to come from General Operating
Expenses - Supplies, Febrics,etc.

Hill Hall
429, —Add a position of Cock I at $25.00 per week for the period September 20,

1951 - May 31, 1952. .

Texas Memoriel Museum ‘
%30, Beside appointment of Mr, Grayson E. Meade indicete September 1-15, 1951.

Contract TA-38-76

131. Approve the following appointments for the period October 1, 1951 -
Januery 31, 1952; the appointees to conduct special extra-curricular con-
ferences for the French Petroleum Engineers Trainee Group:

Professor M. Van Winkle

4 months at $100,0C per month $400.00 total
Professor J. J. McKetta

I months at $50.CO per month 200,00 total
Assistant Professor B. J, Lermer

4 months at $50.CO per month 200,00 total
Professor N. H, Hackerman

4 months at $50.C0 per month 200,00 total

432, Approve the eppointment of Mr. D. P. Bolin of Wichita Fells as
Srecial Consultant for a period of ten days at $35.00 per day.

Program in Locel Government for Germen Civic Ofticials
33, The $1,000,00 furnished by the Governmentel Atfairs Institute, and ad-
ministered by owr Institute of Public Affairs, has been budgeted as follows:

To unallocated funds - University of Texas for
Ovel‘head L . o L] * » @ [ ] L » * L e o & & & L] L ] $100‘00
Honoraria to University staff (12 lectures
at$15.ooeaCh) ..cc.o.c."t’... 180000
Bonoraria to various city officials and others
(9 8t $15.0C) o « o s o o o s s 0 s v 0 b o s 135.00
Salary to graduete student to serve as escort
axld' "leg mn" L L d L ] L] L d L L] ® * . L ] [ L] L ) . . 250.00
Rent for quarters for graduate student to enable
him to live with visitors « o ¢ « o ¢ o o o o 60,00
Local trevel (hire of station wagen, taxis, etc.). 100,00
Maintenance and equipment, entertainment and
miscellaneous unallocated expenses « « « o o o o o __ 175,00
$1,000,00
- —

Alr Force Services Contract
13%.” Insert in the approved printed budget the following monthly rates for
1951-52; and footnote information:

Appointee 1951-52 Footnote Information
Monthly Rate

Fo J, Adems $64.44(1/10)(10/1-) (&) ...1950-51, and Professor
. of Educaticnal Peyehology (1/3)
and Assistant Dean of the College
of Education (2/3) at total of

oW th, 1951-52
J. C. McGuire $150.00(1/14) (10/1-) 364414 pex momtl LR e coiate
Professor of Educational Peychology,
$600,00 per month, 1551-52.




DEC 7 1351

73r Force Test Research
I35.  Insert in the printed epproved budget the following monthly rates for

1951-52 end the full.time momthly selary for 1951-52 in the appropriate
footnote:

1951.52 Full-time monthly
Appointee Monthly Rate rate far footnote

H. T. Menuel $ 93.05 T4k L4
G. V. Anderson 145.83 (1/4) instead of (1/5) 583.33
Benjamin Fruchter 1194k (1/4) instesd of (1/5) 477.T7

Bureau of Business Reseerch - Canadisn River Water Survey - Bureau of
Reclamation Project -

36, 1insert in the printed approved budget the following nonthly rates for
1951-52 and the full-time monthly salery for 1651-52 in the approprieate
footnote:

195152 Full-time monthly
Appointee Monthly Rate rate far footnote

J. R. Stocktan $ 50,00 $800,00
S. A, Arbingest 122,22 488.88

437. Z4ppoint Mr, Richerd C. Henshav, Jr., as Statisticien (Faculty) (5/4k)
at $40,00 per month, effective September 16, 1951.

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry - DA-23-072-0RD-T7
138, ‘ppoint Dr. K. A, Kobe as Project Director (Faculty) full-time for the
period September 1-15 at $T4k.kk per month and 1/22 time effective September 16,

1651 at $27.78 per month,

¢. E. R, - Bax Spacing
30, Approve the Tollowing budget for this project:
1951-52
Monthly Rate

Project Director

J. Neils Thompson $ 83.33 (9/1 - )(1/8)(e)
Research Engineer (Faculty) .

Carl W, Morgan 466.67(9/1-15)(b)

116.66(9/16 - ) (1/14)
Robert D. Turpin 377.78(9/1-15)(c)
ol bk(9/16 - )(1/h)
Phil M, Ferguson 69.44(9/16 - )(1/8)
Reseexrch Engineer IT
John H. Thorpson 310.00 (9/1-15)
Den Mocdy Williems 341.00 (11/1 - )

(a) Also Professor of Civil Engineering, $666.67 per month, beginning
16 September 1951 and Director, C.E.R. Welding Precast Units, 1/8 time,
$83.33 per month.

(b) Also Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering, $466.67 per month,
beginning 16 September 1951.

{(¢) Also Imstructor in Civil Engineering, $377.78 per month, beginning
16 September 1551.

C. E. R, ~ Welding Precest Units
G40, Approve the following budget for this project:
1951=52
Monthly Rate
Project Directar
J. Neils Thompson : $ 83.33 (9/1 - }(1/8)(a)
Research Engineer {Faculty .
Hudson Matlcck b 4 (9/1-15)(b)
K ‘- 333.33 (9/16 - ) (3/%)
Phil M. Ferguson 69.uk (9/16 - ) (1/8)




)

Befel!

combustion ¥ineticas Project .

41, Insert in

printad spproved budget the following menthly rates for

1951-52 and the full-time memthly salary for 1951-52 in the eppropriate

fOOtnOteo . T

Appointee

1951-52
Monthly Rate

Full-time monthly

rate for footnote

Robbin C. Anderson

L. ¥. Eatch

W. W. Robertson

$1h%,40(9/1-15)

72.22(9/16- )
bk bl

200,00(9/1-15)(1/2)

100,00(9/16- )

Corrosion Research Labaratary

LD, Complete rfootnote (a) by inserting $633

$79.17 in Defense Research Laboratory

$571.77
517.71
100,00

.33 pexr mwonth as Professor and

443, Terminate the sppointment of Mr. Hung Ii Wang, Research Scientist
(Chemistry) III, effective at close of business October 6, 1951,

44k, Appoint Mr. Philip K, York as Research Sclentist (Chemistry)II at
$267.00 per month for the period September 17 - November 5, 1951,

Defense Research labaratary

%5, Insert in the printed approved budget the following menthly rates for

1651-52 and f£1ll in sppropriate footnotes as indicated:

Appointee

1651-52
Monthly Rate

Information for
footnote

M. J. Thompson

Mc v.

J. W,

Re Pe

W, H.

Hackerman

J. Ettlinger
A, Jeffress

B, Wats on
W, Nolle

$811.11§9/1-15)

uh uk(9/16- )(11/20)
755.55(9/1215)

ok, 45(9/16-30)(1/4
346,30(10/1- )(5/11
400,00(9/1-15)
100,00(9/16- )(1/4)
500,00(9/1-15)
125,00(9/16-30)(1/4)
375,00(10/1- )(3/4)
102,78(9/16- ){(1/4)

h77.78(9/1-15§
119, 44(9/16-
400,00(9/1-15)
100,00(9/16- )(1/4)
91,67(9/16- )
477.78(9/1-15) .
119.4%(9/16- )(1/4)
466.57(9/1-15)
116.67(9/16- )(1/%)
14k 44{9/1-15) (1/4)
72.22(9/16= }(5.5/hk)
633.33(9/1-15)
79.17(9/16- )(5.5/uk)
138.89(9/16- )(1/4)
688.89(9/1-15)
620.37(9/16- )(10/11)
133.33(9/16~ ){(1/4)
133.33(9/16- )(1/4)

nalf-time $405.55

$755.55, and effective
October 1, 1951
2/3-time at $503.70
$400,00

$500,00, and effective
October 1, 1951
helf-time at $250.00
Assistant Profeasor

at $411.11

$4T7.78
$400,00

$366,00
$4T7.78

$1u66.67

SmmgsT7, 7T

$633.33

$711.11
2/3-time at $229.63

$533.33
$533.33

446, Approve the following new appointments to this budget:

Rescarch Engineer (Faculty)
William H, Shutts
Research Scientist (Psychology)
(Faculty) : s (9/1-1
Hugh C. Blodgett T40.00(9/1-15
150.00(9/16~ g(l/u)(ff)

$ 51.39(9/25- )(1/8)(eg)

$4%07.40(9/19~ )(11/12)(ee)

Research Scientist(Faculty)
Joseph Blankenship

Footnotes: (see next page)




DEC 7 1951

Defense Regearch Laboratory {continued)
%56, (continued)

Footnotes:

(ee) Also Assistant Professar of Aercnauticel Engineering 14,67/44ths time
at $148,15 per month,

(££) Also Professor of Paychology, $633.33 per month, 1950-51, and $700.00
per month, 155152

(gg) Also Instructor in Music, $366.66 per momth, 1950-51, and Assistant
Professor, $41l.1l per wonth, 3951-52.

447, Change the appointment of Mr, Alfred Davis, Jr., from Research
Engineer IV at $480.00 per month to Research Engineer V at $529,00, effective
October 1, 1951.

448, Crange the appointment of Mr. Larry L. Huggins, Reseerch Engineer IT
at $325.00 per month from full-time to 5/8ths time at $203.13 per month,
effective September 1, 195l.

449, Appoint Mr, Hugh T. Tomlinson as Research Engineer IT at $357.00 per
month, effective September 1, 1951.

450, Appoint Mr, William A, Sulliven, Jr., as Research Engineer I at $267.00
per month, effective September 1, 1951. '

451, Appoint Mr, Michael J. Joncich as Research Scientist (Chemistry)II
at $294.00 per month, effective September 1, 1951.

452, Appoint Mr. Connie M. Seabown as Research Scientist (Chemistry) I at
$242.00 per month, effective September 1, 1951.

453, Change the appointment of Mr. Ralph J. Brodd, Research Scientist
(Chemistry) I at $231.00 to half-time at $115,50 per month, effective
September 18, 1951.

454, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ruth W. Maloney, Research Scientist

(Mathema.tice) I at $231,00 per month, effective at slose of business
October 31, 1951. . \

455, Appoint the following as Research Scientlst (Mathematics)I at monthly
rates and effective dates as indicated:

Peggy P. Johnston $231.00 October 1, 1951
Shirlee A. Jones 160.00 September 10, 1951
Jean C. Buhl 190,00 October 24, 1951

456. Accept the resignation of Mr. Thomes G. Craddock, Research Scientist
(Physics) IITI at $394.00 per month, effective at close of business
October 26, 1951.

457. Change the appointment of Mr. Kenneth W, Bannsh, Reseerch Scientlst
(Physics) II at $29i.00 per month to half-time at $147.00 per month,
effective September 16, 1951.

458. Delete the name of Mr. George S. Massingill, Research Scientist (Physics)
II at $280,00 per month, since he has resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

459, Appoint Mr, Charles E, Martin, Jr., as Research Scientist {Physics) II
at $325.00 per month, effective Octop\er 23, 1951.

460. Appoint Mr, M, Walter Shur Resé rch Scientist (Physics) IT st $267.00
per month for the period September l-i3, 1951,

461, Change.f‘zthe appointment of Mr. Walter R. Runyan, Research Scientist
(Physics) I from full-time at $280.00 to 2/3rds time at $186,67, effective
September 16, 1951.




i

fivieN)

(W]

el

Defense Research Laboratory (continued)
152, Appoint e following as Research Scientist (Physics) I, effective
September 1, 1951, et the monthly rate indicated for each:

Wilmer A, Hoyer $254,00
George Thomas Kemp 254,00 A
Mark V. Mechler 231,00 R

463. Appoint Mr. Bruce H. Deatherage as Research Scientist (Psychology)II o
at $280.00 per month, effective September 1, 1951. . e

464, Change the appointment of Mr, Lee K, Bailey, Technical Staff Assistant
ITI, from full-time at $280.00 per month to 2/3rds time at $186.67, effective . S
September 16, 1551, T

465. Change appoimtment of Mr. Bailey E. Deugherty, Jr., Technical Steff oo O
Assistent III, from full-time at $294.00 to 27/uiths time at $180.L1, S
effective September 1, 1951. : c

466, Change the appointment of Mr. Reymond D. Puckett, Technical Staff
Assistant ITI from full-time at $294.00 to 19/Lhths time at $126.95, effective RIS :
September 1, 195L. e
467. Accept the resignation of Mr. Josepa B. Glover, Technical Staff ' 5
~ Assistant II at $280.00 per month, effective at close of business S¢PPedPey/7/0ct. 15, IR
1551. L
468, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Charlotte S, Haddick, Administrative N '
Secretary at $242.C0 per month, effective at close of business October 20,

1951.

469, Appoint Mrs. June C. Griffin as Senior Secretary at $160,00 per month RS .
for September 20 and 21, 1951. L . R

470. Accept the resignation of Miss Linda Lene, Senior Secretary at $210.00 CLoy I
per month, effective at close of business September 30, 1951. _ S e

4¥71. Appoint Miss Grace Odem as Senior Secretary at $150.06 per manth, SN T ,
effective September 11, 1551. K

472. Appoint Mrs. Margaret C. Scott as Senior Secretary at $200,00 per month, . i
effective October 1, 1551. ) ERU

¥73. Appoint Mrs. Ethelyn B. Payne as Senior Secretary at $190.00 per month , R A
effective October 1, 1951. AR

474, Appoint Migs Merry T. Nagy as Secretary at $162.00 per manth, effective ol
September 11, 1951. co

475. Appoint the following as Clerk-Typist at the monthly salary rate and VR
‘ effective date indicated: oL

Mrs. Ethel Storment Reed $171.00 October 29, 1551 R
Miss Patricia A, Peters 154,00 September 18, 1951 Ce L
Mrs. D. Jeanette Tabd 154.00 September 2k, 1951 Lt

476. Appoint Miss E. Ruth Parr as Statistical Clerk at $180.00 per manth, IR
effective September 24, 1951, SRR

¥77. Appoint Mr. Charles M. Halsell as Computing Clerk at $154.00 per month, o U
for the period September 1-15, 1951. e T B

478, Appoint Mrs, Grace T. Immel as Senior Clerk at $190,00 per month, CooL
effective November 1, 1951. R

179, Increase the rate of pay of Mr. Jack Massey, Laboratory Machinist,
from $254.00 to $267.00 per month, effective October 1, 1951.

480. Appoint Mr. Jose A. Rodrigues as Ut1lity Worker at $171.00 per month, e .‘ o
effective October 29, 1951. Co Co
481, Terminate the appointment of Mr. Norpan E. St. Clair, Technical BRI

Staff Assistant I at $242.00 per month, effective at close of businese
September 7, 1951.

M-36 |



nlectrical Research laberatory
585, 1Insert in the printed approved budget the following monthly rates for
1551-52 end fill in appropriate footnotes as indicated:

Information for 1951-52 Part

tppointee 1951-52 Monthly Rate of Footnote
Frederick E. Brocks, Jr. $600'00i9/1’15) ...end 1/3 time, $200.00,
550.00(9/16+1/31/52) First Semester, end 3/%
(11/32) - Second Semester at $450.00.
300.00(2/1 - )(1/2)
Cullen M. Crain $375.00(5/16- }(3/4) ...and Associate Professor
(half-time)$250.00 per month.
Ferold W, Smith $333.33(5/16- M3/4) ..., end half-time $222.22
pexr month,
Kenneth H. Jehn $455.55(5/1-15) «e., half-time  $227.77 per

341.67(9/16- )(3/4)  month, First Semester and
full-time Second Semester,
$455.55 per month.

Reymond C. Staley $388.88(9/1-15) «e., half-time $104.4L per
4 291.66(5/16 - month, First Semester and
10/31)(3/4) full-time Second Semester

1%, 54(11/1- )(1/2) $388.88 per month.

483, Change the status of Mr. Alfred H. Lafirone from Reseerch Engineer IV
at $504.00 per month to Research Engineer (Faculty)(3/L) at $383.33 per
month, effective September 16, 1951, and add the following footnote (h):
Also Asigciate Professar (Temporaryi(l/h) of Electrical Engineering $127.78
per montd,

484, Add the following to this budget:

Research Engineer (Faculty)
Robert G. Rogers $166.67(9/16- )(1/2)(1)
Bob Meredith Fannin 233.33(9/16= )}(1/2)(3)

(1) Also Lecturer in Electrical Engineerm7' (1/2) $166.66 per month.
(j) Also Assistant Professar (Temporary)(1/2) of Electrical Engineering
$233.34 per month.

485. Appoint Mr. Bob Meredith Famnin as Reseerch Engineer IV at $457.00 per
month, for the period September 4-15, 1951.

486. Appoint Mr. Thomas H, Thompson as Research Engineer I at $210.00 per
month, effective September 1-13, 1951; and effective September 16, 1551 on e
1/2 time basis at $105.00.

487. Change the appointment of Mr. Charles D. Tipton, Research Scientist II
et $204,00 from full-time to 3/bths time et 4$200.50, effective September 16,
19551,

4838, Delete the name of Mrs. Wilma Lou Byers, Senior Clerk-Typist at $190,00,
gince she resigned prior to September 1, 1551,

489. Appoint Mrs. Velda Kell Blair as Senior Clerk-Typist at $150,00 per
month, effective September 1, 1551,

450, Appoint Mrs. Hattie Mae Vorbeck as Senior Clerk-Typist at $150.00 per
month, effective September 4, 1951.

491, Appoint Mr., William F. Mitchell a8 Computing Clerk at $171.00 per momth,
effective September 1, 1951.

452, Appoint Mr. Gilbert Lee Ragland as Utility Worker at $171.00 per month,
effestive September 1-15, 1951.

Food Ba.oteriolgg Research

§S3. 1Insert wnder the 1U51-52 Monthly Rate for Mr. O, B, Williams $74T.UT,
changing the 1/6 to 10/11 time and adding (5/1-15), and in footnote $822.22
for monthly rate.

M-37

DEC 7 1951 _ o




DEC 7 1951

Gene Research
1@/1: ——Iz)zsert under the 1951-52 Monthly Rate far Mr. Wilson Steme $777.77
(9 1'15 .

455. Appoint Mr. Felix Levere Haas as Research Scientist IV at $4lk.00
per month, effective September 1, 1951.

Laboratory of Algal Physiol
$0%. Under the 1951-52 Monthly Rate for Mr. Jack Myers insert $6TT.T7T
(5/1-15) and $677.7T in footnote far 1951-52 monthly rate.

497. Under the 1551-52 Monthly Rate for Mr. Ieon O. Morgan insert
$477.77 €9/1-15) and $4T7.77 in footnote for 1951-52 menthly rate.

Map Orientation Project
%98, Approve the following budget:

1951-52 Monthly Rate

Project Director
Philip Worchel $577.77(9/1-15)(a
14k, 44(9/16- X1/4)

(2) Also Associate Professor of Psychology, $577.77 per month
begiming 16 September 1951.

Militery Physics Research Laboratory
§SG. 1In the approved printed budget insert the following monthly rates for
1951-52 and £i11 in the appropriate footnotes as indicated:

Appointee Monthly Rate Information for footnotes

Malcolm Y. Colby $74k b4(9/1-15)
186.11(9/16- )(1/4) $74L 4% per month

Arthur E. Lockenvitz $600,00(9/1- ) $150.00
Walter L. Pondrom $h22.22(9/1-15)

John J. Miller $477.77(9/1-15)
119.k4(9/16- ) $UTT.TT

John A, Welter $119.44(9/1- ) $UTT.77

500. Appoint Mr. S. LeRoy Brown as Consultant at $755.55(9/1-15) and
$94.45(9/16- )(1/4)(1) and add footnote: (i) Also Professor of Physics,
$677.77 per month, 1950-51, and $755.55 per month, 1951-52.

501. Resign Mr, T. N. Hatfield, Research Scientist (Faculty) from the adopted
budget for the year 1951-52, and appoint him Research Scientist V at $670.00
per month, effective September 16, 1951.

502, Delete the name of Mr. L. F, Kreisle, Research Engineer (Faculty )

from the adopted budget for the year 1951-52.

503, Appoint Mr, R. W, Schmied as Research Sclentist (Physics) IV at
$457.00 per month, effective September 1, 1951.

504, Appoint Mr. Jerry A. Havkins as Regearch Solentist (Physics) III at
$357.00 per month, effective October 1, 1551.

505. Appoint Mr. Arthur Dykes, Jr., as Research Scientist (Physics) IT at
$310.00 per month, effective September 1, 1951, and effective September 21,
1951 on a half-time basis at $155.00 per month.

506, Accept the resignation of Mr. James Moore Young Research Scientist
(Physice) IIT et $325.00per month effective September 30, 15951.

507. Delete the name of Mr. James E. Russell, Research Scientist (Physics) II
at $267.00 per month since he resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

508, Appoint Mise Martha Margaret Bayes,,;:afﬁ Research Scientist (Physics) I at
$267.00 per month, effective September 1)/1951. '




Br"!»-. e S
R I IO

Militery Physics Laboratory.(continued)

555 Appoint Mr. Jim H. HIll as Research Scientist (Physics) I at $267.00 -
per month, effective September 1, 1951.

510. Grant Mrs. LaNelle Mae Janca Kahlbau, Technical Staff Assistant II at
$200.00 per month, a leave of absence without pay for the period
September 24, 1951 through January 31, 1952.

511, Change the appointment of Mr, Harry Corbello, Technical Staff Assistant
IT from full-time at $220.00 to helf-time at $110,00, effective September 2,
1951,

512, Appoint Mr. Jack Cumningham as Draftsman II at $267.00 per month,
effective September 1, 1951.

Nuclear Physice Laboratory
513. 1n the printed approved budget insert the following monthly rates and
also the monthly rates in the appropriate footnotes:

Appointee Monthly Rate Rate for Footnotes

Ermett L. Hudspeth $722.22(9/1-15)
127.78(9/16- ) (1/4) $722.22

Robert N. Idttle $522.22(5/1-15)
87.03(9/16- ) (1/6) ARERR
5343.15 (2/3)

51k, Appoint Mr. Wilson L. Richards as Research Scientist (Physics) IV at
$457.00 per month for the period September 1-15, 1951.

515. Appoint Mr, Henry R. Dvorak as Research Scientist (Physics) II at
$294.00 per month, effective September 1, 1551, and 6/11lths time basis at
$1€0.36, effective September 16, 1951.

516, Appoint Mr. Alan L, Orvis a8 Research Scientist (Physics) II at $294.00
per month for the period September 1-15, 1951. »

517. Appoint Mr. NormsnA. Bostrom as Research Scientist (Pﬁreics) I at
$220.00 per month for the period September 1-15, 1951.

518, Appoint the following as Research Scientist (Physics) I at $267.00 per
month for the period September 1-15, 1551:

‘Mr. William B. Rose
Mr. Robert L. Seale
Mr. Kelley R. Spearman

519. Appoint Mr. Joseph T. Pecples as Technical Staff Assistent III, 1/4th
time at $85.25 per month, effective September 1, 1G51.

Optical Research Laboratory
520. Accept the resignation of Mr, James G. Myers, Research Scientist
(Physics) I effective at close of business September 17, 1951.

521. Change the appointment of Mr, Jeff L. Kersey, Jr., Research Scientist
(Chemistry) I from full-time at $242.00 per month to 3/iths time at $181.50
effective September 1, 1951.

502, Change the appointment of Mrs. Julia Childs, Technical Steff Assistant I,
from full-time et $210,00 per month to 3/iths time at $157.50 per month,
effective September 17, 1951.

Primate Laboratory
553. Appoint Mrs. Charlotte Clere Forgy as Secretary at $180,00 per month,
effective September 1, 1951.

Reseerch in Analytical Chemisiry
5oL, Insert in the printed epproved budget the following monthly rates and
also the monthly rates in the appropriate footnotes:
Appointee Monthly Rate Rate for Footnotes
Gilbert H. Ayres $622.22(9/1-15) and Professor of Chemistry,
155.55(5/16~ )(1/4)  $622.22 per month, 1951-52.
Stanley H. Simonsen $466.67(9/1-15)
116.67(9/16- )(1/4) $166.67

M-39




BED 7195

- W

Regearch in Analytical Chemistry (continued)

535. Grent Mr. G. H. Ayres, Director (Faculty) e leave of absencewithout
pey for the period Hgvembgr_ 27 = December 11, 1951,

526. Appoint Mr. Max H. Booth as Research Scientist (Chemistry) IT st
$267.00 per month, effective September 1, 1951, and effective September 16
on & balf-time basis at $133.50.

s27. Appoint Miss Jean G, Gray as Research Scientist (Chemistry) I at $190.00
per month, effective September 17, 1951.

Research 1n Clinical Psychology
528. 1n the printed approved budget insert the following monthly rates and
the 1951-52 monthly rates in the appropriate footnotes:

Appointee 1951-52 Monthly Rates Rates for footnotes

Karl M. Dellenbach . e e $1,033.33
M. E. Bitterman $147.22(9/1- ) 588.88
Wayne H. Holtzman 119, 44(9/1- ) WT7.77

529, Appoint the following as Research Scientist (Psychology) I1:

Monthly Rates
Donald P, Ogden ‘T‘?ag ,00(5/1-15)
David K. Trites 29%4,00(9/1 - 10/31)

220.50(11/1- ) (3/4)

Research on High Nitrogen Compounds

530. 1Insert in the printed approved budget the monthly rate of $116.67
(9/16- ) (7/44) for Mr. George W. Watt, and in footnote insert "and Professor
of Chemistry (2/3, First Semester) at $488.88 per month.

Spore Research
531. Appoint Miss Beverly Marie Guirard as Research Sclentist (Ba.cteriology)
IV on & 1/11th time basis at $41.55 per month , effective September 1, 1951.

REAPPROPRIATION OF BALAIICES TOR 1950-51: In the budget for 1950-51, adopted
by the Board on May 27, 1550, for the Main University and Extramural Divisions,
there appeared in parasgraph 3, page ix, the following rule:

"The unexpended balance in any maintensnce account on August 31,
when such balance does not exceed 10% of;the total amount budgeted
to that account, will be automatically reappropriated without
prejudice..."”

I recommend your approval of the following exceptioms to this rule as of
August 31, 1951:

Free Balances
Account No. Title of Appropriation Reappropriate Lapse

General fduinistrative
office of Government-Sponsored Fesearch
2246 Revolving Account for Container Deposits $1,803.00 $
General Cxpenses
2385 Diplom:s “ 3,308.16
Kadio Eouse
2L73 Special Equipment 82.55
2485 Schoch Patent Processes 765.12 ,
Testing and Guidance Bureau
2551 " State Board of Plumbing Examiners
. Contrect 7,388.45
/2550 University Film Program 366.28
College of Arts and Sclences
Anthropology
2684 Special Equipment
Physics
2910 Purchase of Van Der Graaf Machine 3,188.65
Zoology
3009 Radietion Fund 567.98
College of Education
Bureau of Research in Education by Radio
3170 Special Equipment 252.26

M-L4O




DEC 7 1951
REAPPROPRIATION OF BALANCES FOR 1950-51 (continued)

Free Balances
Account No. : Title of Appropriation Reappropriate Lapse

Junior College Education Research and
Editorial Office
3192 Maintenance and Equipment $ 513.28
Payment to Austin P blic Schools -
Operation and Maintenance of University
Junior High School 1,000,00
College of Engineering
School of Architecture
Office of the Director
Office and Traveling Expenses
Chemical Engineering :
Special Unit Operation Equipment oTh.Th
* InBt¥ument Isboratory Fund 1,000,00
Civil Engineering i
Special Appropriation for Sanitary
Laboratory 547,10
0ffice of the Dean i
Auto Expense Revolving Account “ 400,59
College of Pharmacy
Maintenance and Equipment 5,029.83
Drug Garden » ' 81.19
Summer Session - 1951
Geology Field Course - August 28, 1951
to September 16, 1951 818.40
* Curriculum and Instruction ‘
Elementary Schools - Payment to the
Austin Public Schools 330,00
Educational Administration
Junior College Conference
Printing, Postage, Etc. 287.31
Orgenmtzed Reseasch
Bureau of Economic Geology
U.S. Geological Survey
Gooperative Project. 2,331.38
Bureau of Industrial Chemistry
Cotton Fiber Project
Maintensnce and Equipment
Buresu of Research in the Social
Sciences - Publications Costs
Tnstitute of Public Affalrs
Special Research Projects 604,03
Plant Research Institute
Mycological Research
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 353.76
University Research Institute
Allotment Account (All debit and credit
balances closed to Allotment Account
except salaries and Project 350) }4,201.52
Project 350 « M, Ms Crovw 100,00
Research Aid and Publications 166.99
Division of Extension
Extension Teaching Bureau
Correspondence’ Instruction for World
‘War Veterans -.Instructors Fees 199.75*
Maintenance; ! 180,22#%
Industrisl and Business Training Bureeu
Auto Expense Revolving Account 3,560.61
Revolving Printing Fund 5,894.97
Physica.l Plant e
Parking and Traffic Supervision 1,080,25%
Maintenance, Repairs, and Equipment
Temporary Laboratory for
Plant Research Institute 765430
Experimental Laboratory - Alr Con-
ditioning Rooms in Bagement of
Biology Building 700,22




215

EC T 195

REAPPROPRIATION OF BALANCES FOR 1950-51 (continued)

Free Balances
Account No. Titie of Approprietion Reappropriate Lapse

Physical Plant (continued)
49539 Furniture and Equipment for the
Barker Texas History Center $1,509.00
LoL5 Repeirs to Wremn library $ 2,411.40
Surplus Property Acquisition

k957 Office Supplies and Traveling Expenses 346.49
1958 chases, Paciing, Shipping and Storage

Costs 1,683.90

¥Ooverdralt

Also resppropriate $3,'A75.67 to the Off-Campus Research Center, Maintenance
Salaries account. This amount represents the net free balance in Account 4948 -
Maintenance Selaries, and Account 4953 - Credits for Saleries Charged Departments

1551-52 BUDGET ERRATA: The following changes should be made in the approved
1651-52 Budget for the Main University and Extrammral Divisions:

Page

11 Add footnote (a) after salery of Harold F. Bright to read (a) Also
Social Science Research Associate II, Junior College Education,
Research and Editorial Office, at $2,610 for twelve months; total
galary for 12 months $5,220,00 and appropriste footnote on page 81
showing him Tabulating Equipment Superviscrs

to from L ;
Change spelling Af Ruth Ham i) Hemn and footnote (c) oR 105 and 106 b
to resd "Also Chief Pharmacist, Student Health Ceater”

Under V - Operating and Permenent Equipment Expense - change
$53,400.00 b $5% ,300.00

Ttem VI - Payment to Bond Fund - change$51,000.00 to$1,100.00

Change 1951-52 salery for Mr. Neasl from $266.66 to $2,666.66 and change
footnote total salary from $u,566.64 to $4,666.66, and footnote (a)

on pege 15, change half-time selary from $2,666.64 to $2,656.66, and
the total to $4,666.66.

After Mrs. McIver add (12 months)
Footnote (b) - helf-time salary - change $4,733.28 to $4,733.33

Footnote (4) Hugo Leipziger-Pearce - change title to Coordinetor of
Community Planning end footnote (d) on 152 - show Leave of Absence.

Footmote (b) - chenge Research Biochemlst to Research Scientist V.

Footnote (c) - add "in Depertment of Intercolleglate Athletice at
$1,500" and add footnote (¢) by nis salary on page 174 to Tead
vpslgo Professor of CL;,ssical Languages (modified service)”

Secretary's salery sh@\um-be $1,04b,00 instead of $1,994.
A e

Footnote (a) should show Executive Director of OGER.
Footnote (a) add "and Director Primate I.gboratqry".
Footnote (d) change Drama salary from $862,50 to $1,725.00.

Change position of Stenographer-0ffice Assistant to Secretary and
show a8 line item position. ‘

Change footnote (a) Office of the Vice Chancellor for Business and
Finance instead of Office of the: Chancellor,

Footnote (e) should show helf from Office of Business Manager and
half from Investment Office.

M-l2




DEC 7 1831

1951-52 BUDGET FRRARA {continued)

Pege

79 Footnote (c) -PPogzem PPodnoticn Director should be Redio Progrem
Director,.

82 233 (9 months) after Assistant Deen F. J. Adams.
85 Chenge (b) after 1951-52 colum for Mr, Pence to (2)
85 Footnote (b), change Research Scientist from ¥ to IV

56 Footnote (b) - change $3,000.00 to $3,250.00

After total $21,810.00, add (a) to resd "Includes $4,500,00 from
Intercollegiste Athletics for Intramural Athletics for Men, plus
$500,00 for U. T. Sports Asgsociation,

Footnote (f) - change §5,400,00 and $5,940. to $5,500 and $6,040,
respectively,

Patricia Stevart should be Stuart.
Arthur S. Edwerds should be Arthur J. Edwards
Florence Nixon should be Florene F. Nixon

Interest Payments item for 1951-52 - change $12,820.00 to $11,720.00.

post I el Sutind

197 Footnote (a) should read "Peid from Available University Fund".

PERCEASE FROM A STAFF MEMBER: The Department of Chemical Engineering recom-
Zends the purchase by the Library from Dr. E. P. Sthoch of the following
publications at a totsl price of $40.L40, the subscription price being
approximately $59.40:

Chemical Abstracts,

Irdustrial and Engineering Chemistry, for 1950 (Ind. Edit.)

Industrial and Engineering Chemistry, for 1550 (Anal. Ed.)

American Institute of Chemical Engineers, for 1950
"Chemical Engineering Frogress "

Chemical end Engineering Kevs, for 1950

I recommend your spproval of this transaction.

VENDING MACHINE CONCESSIONS: Upon the recommendation of the directors of the
Wiomen's Residence Hells and the Men's Residence Halls M. F. C. McConnell,
Director of the Division of Housing and Food Service, Has negotiated a vending
machine concession with Mr. Thwman Dobbins of Dobbins Automatic Vendors for
candy, cigarettes, etc., and with Mr, J. K. Lyles of Capitol Coin laundromat,
Inc., for laundry machines in the Division of Housing and Food Service areas,
the University to receive 16§ and 17% of the gross receipts from the respective
concessionaires. The period covered by the agreement is November 1, 1951
through August 31, 1952, with a provision for the extension thereof from year
to year upon consent of both parties, or for cancellaticn at any time upon ten

deys' written notice by either arty., I recomrend ratification of these wugreements.
Y parvy

SALE OF OAK GROVE HUTMENTS: Under the authority granted at the September meet-
Trg of the Board, the Ok Grove butments, with the exception of six double and
and two single transferred to the Defense Regearch Laboratory, were advertised
for sale, and with the approval of the President and of the Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance, Mr. Jack Taylcr, Business Manager, accepted the high bid
of the Carlow Lumber Company, Teylor, Texas, for 27 double hutments at $362.C0
each, a total of $9,7T4.00 and for 35 eingle hutments at $2682,00 each, & total
of $9,870, This bid was for all of the hutments offered for sale, and totaled
$19,644.00 as against the second high for all of them at $15,545.06. A total
of tventy-seven bids were received for one or more of the hutments, I recon-
vend rutification of this award.




SEORT IXAVES: The following short leaves of sbsence without loss of

pey have been g-anted the staff members listed belov. Expenses of the
trips are to be paid as indicated:

1. Mr. H. Y. McCown, Mr. Max Fichtenbeum, Mr. Harold Bright, and Mr.
Rex Jackson to attend a meeting of the Texas Assoclstion of Collegiate
Registrars in Fort Worth, October 18-20, 1951, travel expenses to be
paid from Maintenance and Equipment Account, Office of the Registrar.

at the Cklenome o8
». ur. Aroo Nowotny, Desn of Student Life, to go to Dellas,/October 13, ’
1951, as officisl representative of The University of Texasj expenses
to be paid from Office and Traveling Expenses Fund, Student Life Statf.

3. ¥r. Arno Kowotny, Mr. C. V. Bredt, Mr. W. D. Blunk, Mr. Joe Ferrar,
Mr. Jack Holland, Mr. Joe V. Real and Mr. Charles W. Roberts to attend
the meeting of the Texas Association of Deans and Advisors of Men in
Lubbock, October 29-31, 1951, expenses to be paid from the Student Life
Staff--Office and Traveling Expenses Fund, except Mr. Robert's expenses
to be peid from the Maintenance, Eouipment and Travel Fund of the Uni-
versity Veterans Advisory Service.

L. Mr. Carl V. Bredt, Associate Dean of Student Life, to go to Dalles on

November 3, 1951, as official representative of The University of Texas, ot tie S.
expenees to be paid from the Student Life Staff -- Office and Traveling

Fxpenses Fund.

5, Mr. Jack Holland, Dean of Men, to represent The University of Texas, 2t the A.&.l. .
at College Station cn November 29, 1951, expenses to be paid from the
Student Life Staff -- Office and Traveling Expenses Account.

6. Mr. Hob Gray to attend the annual meeting of the Texas Association
of Secondary School Principals, in Mineral Vells, October 8 and 9, 1951,
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance, Equipment, Office and Travel
Fund, Account No. 2537, Teacher Placement Service.

7. Mr. James W. Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior Colleze
Fducation, to go to College Station, Texas, for participating in program
to be paid by Junior College Consultant, Account No. 3203. Also to at-
tend the Citizenship Conference of Junior Colleges in East Texas at
Carthage, Texas, October 15-17, 1951, expenses to be paid fram the same
account.

8. Mr. Keith Young, Assistant Professor of Geology, 1o attend the field
trip of the West Texas Geological Society in the vicinity of Van Hornm,
Texas, October 26 and 27, 1951, transportation expenses to be pald from
the Meintenance and Equipment fund of the Geology Department.

9. Mr. V. R. Spriegel, Dean of the College of Business Administration,
to ettend the Dallas Personpel Conference, September 28, and to go to
Fort Worth, November 10, to speak before & copvention of auditors and
comptrollers of the banks of Texas, expenses for both trips to be paid
from Office and Travel Expense iccount, Office of the Dean.

10. Mr. W. R. Spriegel, Dean of the College of Business tdministration,
and Mr. H. T. Oven, to attend the Texas Life Convention, October 17, 1951,
in Dallas, expenses to be paid from Office and Travel Expense Account,
Office of the Dean.

11. Mr. L. D. §askew, Dean of the College of Rducation, to attend a
regional conference of State Department of Educatian Representatives in
Miperal Vells, September 24 and 25, expenses for the trip to be paid by
the Cooperative Program in Fducetional Administration.

12. Members of ‘the faculty of the College of Education to attend the
annual meeting of the Texas Commission on Teacher Education in Mineral
Wells, October 28-30, 1951, mileage for three automobiles to be paid
from Account No. 3200, Office of the Dean of the College of Educationm,
O0ffice and Travel Expense.

13. Mr. L. D. Baskew, Dean of the College of Education, to participete
in the National Meeting of the County and Rural Superintendents' Associ-
stion in Dallas, Texas, October 1 and 2, expenses for the trip to be
charged to Account No. 3200, Office of the Dean.

M-lb




DEC 7 1951

Short Leaves (continued)

I Mr. Leonardt F. Kreisle and Mr. B. F. Treat, Department of
Mechanieal Engineering, t@ conduct epproximately 55 Mechanical
Engineering seniors on the ME O77 Annual Inspection Trip of Indus-
tries in the Lufkin-Houston-Katy area, Fovember 5.8, expenses to be
paid from the Msintenance and Equipment Account No. 34%26.

15. Mr. J. R. Stockton, Director of the Bureau of Business Research,
¢o attend a meeting of the officials of the Texas Mid-Continent Oil
end Gas Association, is Dallas, September 17, expenses to be paid
from the Maintenance and Equipment Account,Fo. Loss,

16. Mr. Richard C. Henshaw, Jr., Bureau of Business Research, %o
consult with the Texas Mid-Continent 011 and Gas Association in Dallas,
September 16-18, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment
Account, No. %055.

17. Mr. Clarence P. Oliver, Department of Zoology, to meet with werkers
in San Antonio who are assisting in the study of the genetics of human
cancer, October L, expenses to be paid from the American Cancer Society
Grant, Gepetics of Human Cancer, BG-ZE.

18. Mr. John Kohn, Imstructor of Architecture and Planning, October 25
and 26 to conduct students on inspection trip to San Antonio, bis ex-
penses, including registration fee of $10.00 for the Texas Society of
Architects, to be paid from Account No. 2678, Architecture and Planning
Maintenance snd Equipment.

19. Mr. Hob Gray, Director, Teacher Placement Service, October 2i-26,
to meke a trip to West Texas to vigit schools concerning personnel
pneeds following attendance at gemi-annual meeting of Administrators
of West Texas at Seminole, expenses to be charged to Maintenance and
Ecuipment, Office and Travel Fund of the Placement Service.

20. Mr. James W. Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior College
Education, October 22, to meet with the Advisory Council of Alvin
Junior College, expenses to be charged to Cooperative Program in Edu-
cational Administration.

21. Dean L. D. Haskew of the College of Education, October 29 and 30,
to represent the University at the Annual Meeting of the Texas Com-
mission on Teacher Education to be held in Mineral Wells, expenses to
be charged to Account Fo. 3200, Office and Travel of the Dean of the
College of Education; October 31, to Pasadena, Texas to visit school
system as Adviser in conpection with their participation as @& center
in the CPEA program and November 1 to Edgewood (San Antonio) to attend
afternoon meeting regarding CPEA participation, expenses for the last
twoe trips to be charged to the Cooperative Program in Educational
Administration.

22. Mr. A. J. McCrocklin and Mr. R. W. Ludwig, both of the Department
of Electrical Engineering, November 4-8, to conduct required inspection
trip for students in the Department, their expenses to be charged to
the Maintenance and Ejuipment account of the Department.

23. Mr. Stanley A. Arbingast, Assistant Director, Pureau of Business
Research, November 11-13, to attend the Sixth Annual Southern Industrial
Development Conference in Fort Worth, his expenses to be charged to
Aceount No. 4055, Maintenance and Equipment, Bureau of Business Re-
search.

2k, Miss Mary Wade, Reference Librarian and Progrem Consultant for
Women's Clubs to Denton, November 13-15, where she will speak on Pro-
grem Planning, her expenses to be charged to the Maintenance and Equip-
ment fund of the Package Loan Library.

25. Mr. C. P. Oliver, Professor of Zoology, to go to San Antonio,
Texas, November 1, to talk with various people interested in genetics
of human cancer, his expenses to be charged to American Cancer Society
Grant, Genetics of Human Cancer, HG-2E. i

26. Mr. K. H. Jehn, Meteorologist, Electrical Engineering Research
Leboratory, November 7-9, to attend sessions of the Second Annuel

M-k5




DEC 7 1951
cnort Leaves (continued)
Tational Ccastal Engineering Conference in Houston as & representative
of the Laboratory, his expenses to be charged to EERL contract funds.

27. Mrs. Helen B. Smith, Placement Secretary, Office of Fon-Academic
personnel, October 4-6, to attend the Second Annuel Conference of the
Southwest Placement Officers Association, held in Dallas, her expenses
to be paid from Maintenance, Office Supplies, Printing and Travel.

28. Mr. Charles W. Roberts, Director, University Veterans Advisory

Service) DeteReE  AEEl N BN K R et
ey Gty deepiriogg o e e e oy

Béptemver as representative of Student Life

staff, the Pre-school Ecumencial Retreat in Kerrville, Texas, expenses
ool ookl to be paid from Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel of
the University Veterans Advisory Office.

o0, 1 et B FEht BREAEAEY SR RECAEEY B,
m:/ﬁé/y./Wwamwwwwwwwfw
) ”ma/imf’s/amw/s/‘ i ”/ﬁgﬁ‘f’w“ o %w/ iclborig o ’/"

AR AR RBEET H DEEXRE bbb/ REARRIARK Eiabkhbbel/ /1111111111

30. Mr. Joseph D. Farrar, Director, Student Employment Bureau,
October 4-6, 1951, to attend the annual meeting of the Southwest
Placement Officers Association in Dalias, expenses to be paid from
Student Life Staff - Office and Traveling Expenses.

31. Mr. C. C. Colvert, Professor and Consultant in Junior College
Fducation, to Tyler, Texas, on Fovember 15 and to Kilgore, Texas, on
November 16 to confer with administrative staffs, expenses to be paid
from Office of the Dean of the College of Education, Junior College
Consultant, Account Ko. 2303.

32. The following from the School of Law to participate in the
traveling legal institute planned by the State Bar of Texas, eXpenses
to be charged to Dean's Office and Travel Account No. 35LO:

Mr. lLeon Green - Lubbock, Monday, October 29

Mr. Page Keeton - Midland, Tuesday, October 30
Mr. Kenneth Woodward and

Mr. Jack Proctor - Vaco, Wednesday, October 31
Mr. George Stumberg - Tyler, Thursday, November 1

33. Miss Winnie Allen, Archivist, September 15-19, to go to Fort Davis
to interview Mrs. W. B. Sharp regarding a project to be undertaken

for her; October 22-27, to go to Dalhart to talk with Miss Swayne about
some papers; November 8-1k, to go to Kepedy, Karnes City, Kingsville

and to Brownsville to interview people about possible gifts to the
Library, expenses for all trips to be charged to the Maintenance, Travel
and Rebinding account of the Library.

34, Dr. C. P. Boner, Dean of the Collaze of Arts and Sciemces, to &t-
tend a Specisl Committee meeting on the University Speech and Hearing
Clinic in Galveston, November 21, expenses to be charged to Office and
Traveling of the Office of the Dean of the College of Arts and Scilences.

FELLOWSEIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: The folloving fellowships apd scholar-
thips have been awarded upon recommendation of the appropriate committee
of award:

1. The effective appaintwent period for the Rosalie B. Hite Pre-Doctoral
Fellowship awarded to Mr. Robert M. VWelch has been changed to a seven
months eppointment, February 1-August 31, 1952.

2. The following who have been granted Wwilbur S. Davidson Scholarships
have not entered the University and the scholarships should be can-
celled:

Tormy J. Black Sapuel N. Marroquin

Anita Correa Delbert R. Motal

Bobby A. Grahn Patricia C. Ponder

Thomas ‘A. Gravett ‘Robert R. Roden

Bobby Sue Lowrie




nee 7 1958

SR SN

Fellowships and Schelarships (continued)

—

5= rown Unlversity Entrace Prizes in Mathesatics for the current
yexr have veen awvarded as follows: -

" Elton Stanley Lipmick, Gaivesten - lst prize
Robert R. Bspeland, Austin 2nd prize
Lye-Heck Teng, British Malays 3rd prize

L. Mr. Williem A, Jones has been svarded the Sun 0i) Cempany Pellowe
ship for the ten menths starting September 15, 1951 and ending July
15, 1952, at a stipend of $200.00 a momth. .

5. The Marjorie Darilek Memorial Schelership in Journalism has been
avarded to Mrs, Mary Ann Beaumier Sanders,

6. Mr. Ermest Tilden Parker has been granted an Artlur leFevre, ST.
Scholarship for the academic year 1951-52 in the total amount of $750.00.

7. Miss Sarah Eugenia Jshnson hes been awarded the Borden B&fm Eco-
pomics Scholarship. ‘ i
8. Mr. Harrié Dalrymple has been avarded the Sally Cavruth Yerley
Scholarship for the 1951-52 Long Sessior. T

9. Mr. Ghalib E. Alani, = graduate student from Irad, ez beer avarded
the Shell Petroleum Fellowship ip Petroleum Epgipeering for the 1951-52
Long Session in the amount of $1,200, instead of Mr. Joseph E. Warren¥
who was unsble to accept the schelarship. :

10, 'n's; folloving scholarships within the SchoSI of Law Lave been
awarded for the 1951-52 school year: : % . o

James Lockhcrt Autry Scholarship - $750.00, Mr. Harry X. Wright
Judge Joseph C. Hutchesonm, Jr. Scholarship - $500, Mr. Alejendro
» : . Duran, Jr.
W. 3. McKie Scholarshiz-- 3 at $250 each - Mr. Will A. Hadden, Jr.
R Mr. James Richerd Gray
b Mr. Jaromir Charles
I Zorapek
Wright Chalfant Morrow Scholarship - $300, Mr. James E. Ross

11. The following students in the College of Fbarmacy have be:n awvarded
scholarships in the-arount of $50.00 each from the Southwestern Drug
Company Account for the Pirst Semester:

Mr. Hemry Logue Byars

Miss Bonnie Lorere Evans

Mr. Johnnie Sacaris

Mr. Charles Elliott Eill
12. The following students in the College of Fharmecy have been sé-
lected to receive a $100.00 scholarship award from the American FPounds-
tion for Pharmaceutical Education for the First Semester of the 1951-52
Long Session: ;

M=, Gordon Dele Moore ' Mr. Edvard N, Jabalie

13. Mrs Mary Wicksoen Baréuhn hes been avarded the Estelle B. Sharp
Scholarship (in Home Economics) for the 1951-52 Long Session.

14. Mr. Russ Kersten bas been awarded the Austip Sigma Delta Chi
Scholership in the amsunt of $100.00 for the 1951-52 Lopg Session.

15. The Geil Borden Scholership Award in Journalism in the amount of
$300.00 has been awarded to Mr. Carlton Jemes Spring.

16. The Texas Journalism Scholarship in the amount of $200.00 has
been awarded to Mr. Brad Byers of Kilgore, Texas, for the 1951-52
Long Session.

17. Mr. Joe . Hepdrickson has becn named the recipient of the Dow
Fellowship in Chemistry for the 1951-52 Long Sessien, the stipend for -
the Fellswship being $1,200.09, vith $300.00 to the Department for
supplies.

PN Y ¢




.

tiect cf the Sheli Cil Jczrasy ol low-
,20C lecg-sessioce stipend, pewalle

50.0C oz the first of eac: zcrt: Se-

Or a4
et

n

Twa amcunt af $103.30 has beez translerrted ITam *he Scsalie EB.
Fellowvships, Maintzrance and Ijuimment to Assowt Xo. TELZ,
. S. Strauss, to rrovide supplles axd eguiment.

Mr. willisz Sdvard Mayrard, Jr., bzs besz r=med as the recitiext
+ke Josepk S. Cullipar Sckolarskip In Geclogy 2or the 15i-52 IcoE
Sessicr, the total stipend deing $753.00 seyatle iz eigftt aqzal in-
czellmerts, Yegimming Octoter 1, 1SS1.

Slan+ Research Izstitute reseasck fellowshics heve feez zmzried o
-

a1lowing, for the peried Serptemver 1, 135i-Asgzst 31, 1.z
Miss Cleste Borris - $1,500.0C
M-, williem BE. F. wery - $1,30C.C
cbr Rodrey Mxthy has Tteec rpamed t
Serolarshiz iz Classical Ilaoguag
acedeni=

27 Crarles Myler kas beez awarded ile Cirtain Citd

im +-a gmount of $57.0C for the First Sepester.
s Guadalupe Arias-Zuerta bas resigzzed
Sckolarsk e ker.

ng Jessi
Suymer Session:

Thilerine Hae lLedrer
Jchr Auzstil MeZxile
Gecrge S. Ectertsex,
Mary Grace Stutts
ftecrge Michsel Thomas

M. &, it TeBusk bas teen \mwarded trhe Lreyuert sllcw
zreurt of $1,0G0 tayetle iz :’}i::e equal menthly imgeailipents
ginning Cctoter 1, 1551 and temi}mtizg e Jure I, 1%52.
. y ) .
Tre Wil1l Eog-.-rs;Scholarship saréed o Miss MeTy Tizatetk

ilieun for 1951-52 bas beeg cancellad.

2. Wiil Rogers Scholerships have teem ewaried as Zcilows:

NG

Arotrit
Johs BR. Wright $50.4C I,
Jce Pryor Gatlt 20C.0C Septemcer 1Z, 1951
Fetruery 1, 1552
Cardler Fhillips Cass $200.00 Seztemzer 18, 1551
February 1, 1952




T 7 s

Fellowships and Scholerships {continued)

15. Mr. C. C. Rix is the recipient of the Shell Cil Company Fellow-
ship inGeology, providing a $1,200 leng-session stipend, payable

$150.00 on September 15, and $150.00 on the first of each month be-
ginning November through May.

19. The amount of $103.40 has been transferred from the Rosalie B.
Hite Fellowships, Maintenance and Equipment to Account Fo. 7615,
grant for Mr. R. S. Strauss, 0 provide supplies and equipment.

20. Mr. Willism Edward Maynard, Jr., hss been named as the recivient
of the Joseph S. Cullinan Scholarship in Geology for the 1951-52 long

Session, the total stipend being $750.00 payable in eight equal in-
stallments, beginning October 1, 1951.

21. Plant Research Institute research fellowships have been awarded to
the following, for the period September 1, 1951-August 31, 1952:

Miss Cleste Forris - $1,500.00
Mr. Williem E. P. Emery - $1,500.00

. e A s Yo s mamad tha wariniant . af the ¥illiam

M:ary’c TR T e g veEToRlY)
George Michael Thomas wWilliam Floyd West

30. Mr. A. Gib DeBusk has been awarded the Dreymann Fellowship in
the amount of $1,000 payable in nine equal monthly installments be-
ginning October 1, 1951 and terminating on June 1, 1952.

31. The Will Rogers Scholarship awarded to Miss Mary Elizabeth Bes-
sellieu for 1951-52 has been cancelled.

32. Will Rogers Scholarships have been awarded as follows:

Amount Payable
John R. Wright $50.00 September 28, 1951
Joe ‘Pryor Gault 200.00 $100.00 September 18, 1951
100.00 February 1, 1952

Candler Phillips Cass $200.00 $100.00 September 18, 1951
: 100.00 February 1, 952

M-48




—— et
i

e { haleH
Fellowships and Scholarships (continued
i8. Mr. C. C. Rix is the recipient of the Shell Cil Company Fellow-
ship inGeology, providing & $1,200 long-session stipend, payable
.. $150.00 on September 15, and $150.00 on the first of each month be-
- ginning November through May.

19. The amount of $103.40 has been t{ransferred from the Rosalie B.
Hite Fellowships, Maintenance and Equipment to Account No. 7615,
grant for Mr. R. S. Streuss, to provide supplies and equipzent.

20. Mr. William Edward Maynard, Jr., has been named as the recirient
of the Joseph S. Cullinan Scholarship in Geology for the 1951-5Z Long
Session, the total stipend deing $750.00 payable in eight equal in-
stallments, beginning October 1, 1951.

21. Plant Research Institute research f21lowships have been awarded to
the following, for the period September 1, 1951-August 31, 1952:

Miss Cleste Rorris - $1,500.00
Mr. Williem B. P. Emery - $1,500.00

22. Mr. John Rodney Murphy has been pamed the recipient of the William
James Battle Scholarship in Classical Languages in the amount of $100.00
for the 1951-52 academi: year.

23. The Charles Donrell Rice Scholarship in Applied Mathematics in the
emount of $50.00 has been avarded to Mr. Louis Vernon Gunning for the
1951-52 academic year.

24. Mr. Charles Eugene Meal has been nemed the recipient of the Walter
B. Sharp Scholarship in Geology for the 1951-52 academic session, the
$750.00 stipend to be paid in eight equal installments, beginning
October 1, 1951.

25. Mr. Frederich Homer Ginascol has been ewarded the Charles Durand
Oldright Fellowsnip for the 1951-52 Long Session.

26. Scholarships in the amount of $100.00 each have been awarded to
the following from the T. I. Larsen Scholarship Fund:

Mrs. George/%unningham
Miss Laura Lou Morris
Mrs. Donna Lefkowitz

27. Mr. Charles Myler has been awarded the Curtain Club Schelarship
in the amount of $50.00 for the First Semester.

28. Miss Guadalupe Arias-Buerba has resigned the First Semester portion
of the Farmer Scholarship awarded to her. ' :

29. LaVerne Noyes Scholarships, covering all required fees except the
supplementery fees in Fine Arts and the Genersl Property Deposit have
been awerded to the following for the 1951-52 Long Session and the
1952 Summer Session:

Philerine Mae Ladner (First Semester only) ;

John Austil McBride Lawrence Edward Tunnell
George S. Robvertson, Jr. Josefina R. Varias (First
Mary Grace Stutts : . Semester: only)
George Michael Thomas William Floyd West

30. Mr. A. Gib DeBusk has been awarded the Dreymann Fellowship in
the amount of $1,000 payable in nine equal monthly installments be-
ginning October 1, 1951 end terminating on June 1, 1952.

31. The Will Rogers Scholarship awarded to Miss Mary Elizabeth Bes-
sellie}_u for 1951-52 has been cancelled.

32. Will Rogers Scholerships have been awarded as follows:

Amount Payable
John R. Wright $50.00 September 28, 1951
Joe Pryor Gault 200.00 $100.00 September 16, 1951
100.00 February 1, 1952
Candler Phillips Cass $200.00 $107.00 September 18, 1951
100.00 February 1, i

M-48




pDEC 7 1951

Fellowships and Scholarships (continued

33. Miss Mergaret A Tas been awarded the University of Texas Daughters
of the American Revolution Scholarship in the amount of $200.00 for fhé
1951-52.

34, Mr. H. W. H. Meyer has been named the holder of the Genersl Aniline
Fellowship for the ten month period beginning September 15, 1951 end ending
July 15, 1952, at a stipend of $100.00 per month.

35. The Hogg Foundation has set up two Graduate Fellowships in Testing

and Guidance for the 1951-52 academic year in the smount of $990.00 each
and they have been awarded to Mr. Theodore Andreychuk and Mr. Donald P.

Ogdon. ‘

36. The follnwing have resigned from University Fellowships awarded for
the 1951-52 school year:

Mr. Hugh Alexander Peacock $1,000.00
Mr. K. C. Wheelock 750.00

and the following, approved as alternates in a previous docket are to
receive stipends as follows:

Mr. John Wesley Payne $ 600.00
Mrs. Phillipe Louise Hrady Stevens 600.00
Mr. Walter Lee Brown 550.00

37. Mr. Salvador Resendiz-Arrecla of Mexico has been granted an E. D. .
Farmer International Scholership for the Second Semester, payments to be
$350.00 January 31, 1952 and $150.00 March 1 through May 1, and $100.00
on June 1, 1952, maeking & tctal of $900.00.

38. The following have been pemed recipients of an E. D. Farmer Interna-~
tional Scholarship for 1952 im the am@unt of $1,500.00 each, payable
$200.00 February 10, July 1 and November 1, end $125.00 on the first of
the following months: March, April, May, June, August, September, and

om e

Octobers and 15C.0C ilarch 1, 1952

Mr. Basil Fdwerd Brummel, Jr., of Fort Worth
Miss Jane Narcissa Holdea of Lubbock
Mr. Charles Wesley Robinson, Jr., of Mt. Pleasant

39. Mr. Samuel Dale ﬁciaemore has been awarded the Pesbody Scholarship for
the 1951-52 Long Session in the total amount o $282 .64,

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: Permission has been granted for
the use of the following textbooks written by faculty members. I recommend
your approval.

1. Lipear Differentiel Equations Ordinary and Partial (Pert I Ordinary
Equetions) by Mr. E. W. Titt. The bogk was published in Septemoer 1951
and the price 1s $3.00. The author receives no royaslties from this printing.

2. A Pictoriasl Approach to Perspective, Shades and Shadows, by Mr. J. R.
Holmes end Mr. N..C. McGuire, both in The Department of Drewing. The book
was published by the Universi soperative Society and sells for $3.50
and the royalty to ‘the suthors per cent.- el

3. Advanced CostAccountin by Mr. G. H. Newlove, Department. of Accounting.
The book sells for $%.00 and fithg:<va'uthor"xjeceives no royalty.. . ..

4. General Business Accounting, Advanced, by Mr. C. Aubrey Smith and Mr.
Folan E. Williams. The book sells for $3,75 and there are no royalties
to the. authors. '

5. Elements Accounting Methods, by Mr. S. M. Woolsey. The book sells
for $3.75 and the suthor receives a royelty of gifteen per cent.

6. Money and Banking, ith edition, by Mr. Charles L. Prather. The book
sells for $5.50 end the author receives & fifteen per cent royalty.

T. Fundamentals of Life Insurance ,by Henry T. Oven. ‘The price of the book
is $§.50 and the author will receive ten per cent royalty.

M-49




rextboeks by Faculty Nembers (eontirued)

B, Personnel Management, Tth edition, by Scott, Clothier, and Spriegel.
The price of the book is 34,50 vith seven and a half per cent for the
author.

Principles of Business Organization, by Spriegel and Davies. The
price of the book 1s 51:.75 , with fifteen per cent royalty for the autaor.

10. Industrial Msnegement, by Spriegel end Lansburgh. The book sells for
$5.00 vith twelve and & half per cent royalty to the author.

11. Elements of Supervision, by Spriegel and Schulz. The bookg sells for
42,75 with seven and a helf per cent royalty tc the author.

12. World Resources and Industries, by.Mr. E. . rmann. The book sells
for §7.50 per copy and royalty for the auth ‘om $0.35 to $1. 123.
13. Personnel Salesmanship, by Mr. Ral two, others net on
the University faculty. The hook ‘gelll 5 thor receives
$0.12 per copy. e

14. Cotton Markets and Cotton Mefcﬁandisig"gf , by n- A. B. Cox. The book
gells for $2.25 and the esuthor receiw;e:g[a‘;';rojaltyj of fifteen per cent.

4 y
15. Figuring for Merchandising Profit, by Mr. A.H. Chute. The price is

$0.50 per copy and the author rectives no royalty.
\

16. Manufacturing Processes, by Mi' M. L. Begeman. The price is $5.00 and
the euthor receives seventy-five c“e:xj;ypef copy.

17. Elements of Mechanism, by Schwamd, Merrill & James, revised by Mr. V.L.
Doughtie. The price of the book is $4.50 per copy and the royalty is
§0.31¥ per copy.

18. Design of Machine Members, by Vallance and Doughtie. The price is $6.00
and royalty to author is 50.55 per copy.

19. Fluid Mechanics, by Dodge and Thcmzaoﬁ'.‘ The book sells for $4.50 and
the royalty is $0.3375 per copy.

20. Mechanical Engineering and Laboratory Manual for ME 340 and ME 340Q,
by Gres and Slonneger. The manual sells fo~ 31.25 and royalty is $0.1875
per copy.

21. Engineering Thermodynamics, by Short, Kent, and Treat. The book sells
for $6.00 and royalty 1s $0.60 per copys -

OUTSIDE AND ABDITIONAL DUTIES«2iY recormend: that the following staff wem-:.
bers be permitted to underteke the duties outlined below, the work being
arranged so as not to interfere with Uriversity assigmments:

1. Mr. T. C. Leshiker, Accountant II, office of the Auditor, to handle
ticket sales for the Students' Cultural Entertainment Committee for the
fiscal year 1951-52, the compensation to be around $200.00.

2. Mr. Lester J. Reed, Assistant Professor of Chemistry, to serve as
consultant for the Eli Lilly Company of Indianapolis, Indiana, at a
stipend of $900.00 fcr the Long Sesslon. :

3. Mr. Norman Hackerman, betésésr ‘of Chemistry, to cortinue his consulting
contract with the Magnolis Petroleum Company at $100 per day for not more
than tvo days per month for the Long Session.

L, Mr. L. 0. Morgen, Assistant Professor of Chemistry, to serve &s con-
sultant with the Research Division of Armour and Company together with
The 0il Recovery Chemicel Cerperation of Austin, his total stipend not
to exceed one-fourth of his Long Session salary.

S. Mr. Philip Worchel, Associate Professor of Psychology, to make three
visits quarterly to the various VA hospital facilities for coordination
purposes where several University graduate students ir Psychology have
Been eppointed es clinical trainees, his compensation to be $750.00.

=50




DEC 7 1951

outside and Additiopal Duties (continued)

T Wr. Clarence P. Oliver, Frofessor of Zeology, toc ceptinue as Special
Consultant to the Natiomal Institutes of Health, remuneration not to
exceed $150,00 during the fiscel year.

7. Mr. W. R. Spriegel, Dean of the College of Business Administratien,
to serve on-the.Advisery-Cemmittee to the Texas Econgmy Commission for
a survey of personnel practices in the State.

8. Mr. Hob Gray, Professar of Curriculum and Iestruction, to serve as
Educational Consultant in the Texarkana Public Schools and the Vander-
bilt Public School, and as Coo{f’dinéﬁsr of the Visiting Committee in the
Evaluation of the Cuero High School, tie last cne to be during

Spring Semester. For services in the Texarkana and Vanderbilt schools,
he wil) be peid on the basis ef $50.00 per day.

9. Mr. Henry J. Otto, Professor of Curriculum apd Instruction, to serve
as Consultant to elementary schools of Waco, Tyler, Cladewater, Kilgore,
El Paso, Freeport, and Webster, remuneration to be expenses and $50.00
per day.

10. Mr. Herman A. Newsom, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction,
to serve as Consultant o the Gladewater Public Schools to assist in their
school evaluatlon program.

11. Mr. Lynn W. McCraw, Professor of Physical and Health Education, to
engage in remunerative employment in the Organized Reserve Corps of the
Department of the Army, the trainjng requiring about two twvo-hour meetings
per month.

12. The members of the Chemical Engineering,ﬁé’p'a;';tment to continue to teach
at the Southern Alkali Corporation Technical School, the honorarium to be
$100 plus expenses for each two hour class.

a

13. Mr. Jack Lenhrt, Assistant Professor of Drawing, to vork with con-
sulting engineering firms in the City of Austin, the remuneration not
to exceed one-fourth of his Long Session salary.

14, Mr. Jemes R. Holmes, Assistant Professor of Drawing, to do art or
drafting work as rejuested, usually by students and teachers working
on edvanced degrees, his total remuneration mot to exceed one-sixth of
his Long Session salary. ‘

15. Mr. R. R. Krezdorn, Assistant Professor of Electrical Englneering,
to continue to serve as Consultant for the Lower Colarado River Authority
in Austin. .

16. Mr. M. V. Barton, Professor of Engineering Mechan’cs, to cumtinue
as Consultant with the Sandia Cerporatiom. of Albuquerque, New Mexico,
vhich is & part of the Atomic Energy Development.

17. Mr. Byron Short, Professor of Mechanical Engineering, to continue con-
sulting work for Sverdrup and Parcel, Inc., Consulting Engineers, St.
Louis, Missouri, and Texas Gul? Sulphur Company, Newgulf, Texss.

18. Nr. M. K. Woodward, Professor, and Mr. Parker . Fielder, Associate
Professor, both of the School of Law, to associate themselves with a
local law firm as consultants, the additional income to be not meye
than $500.00 for the year and their work ¢o be research and counseling,
vith no cgurt appearances or direct contact with clients.

19. Mr. Parker Fielder, Associate Professor of Lavw, to undertake werk
consisting af training, instructien end administrative duties as Captain,
Assistant Staff Judge Advocate of the 90th Infantry Division, United
g;g;es Army Reserve, in Austin, the remuneration to be approximately

20. Mr. Dan C. Wingren, Jr., Instructer in Art, to teach an oil painting
class for adults at the Community Workshop for Creative Arts, the class
tg be scheduled one day a week from two to five for ten veeks, aud the
total remuneration to be $100.00.

M-51




DEC 7 19H1

Outside and Additiopal Duties (continued)

51. Mrs. GCenevieve Taliaferro, Associate Professor of Volce, to
continue as contralto soloist at the First Methodist Church-. the
salary to be $75.00 a month.

22. Mrs. Betty Carr Pulkingham, Instructor inm Music, to direct the
parish choir of All Saints Chapel, which requires one rehearsal a
veek and pays $50.00 a month.

23, Mr. Jemes Clifton Williams, Instructor in Music, to play with
the Austin Symphony, the number of concerts to be about 15 and the
total remuneration to be from $450 to $500.

24, Mr. Joseph Blankenship, Assistant Professor of Music, to play
in the Austin Symphony Orchestra for nine subscription concerts,
snd four children's concerts, total remuneration to be $u65.

25. Mr. Robert W. Stayton, Distinguished Professor of Law, to serve
Richard King and Company in occasional employments as attorney-at-
law, and West Publishing Coapany and Vernon Law Book Company as con-
sultent and author in connection with their law book publishing in
the State of Texas.

26, Mr. Willism M. Wilcox, Heating and Refrigerating Engineer, Phy-
sical Plant, to continue in the capacity of Commanding Officer, .
Organized Surface Battalion 8-18, United States Naval Reserve, the
remumeration tg be approximately $1,000 per year, exclusive of pey
and allowances for annual training duty if taken. :

A
27. Mr. Raymond F. Dawson, Associate Director, Bureeu of Epgineering
Research, to continue to act as foundation consultant for the Humble
0il and Refining Company, Phillips Petroleum Company, The California
Compeny, Cities Service Refining Corporation, Jobn Linn Scott, Archi-
tect, and Texas Eastern Transmission Company, and also to do soame
{nspection vork on foundation design of some structures being erected
near Kerrville by Kuehne, Brooks and Barr, Architects of Austin,
services for the last employment to be paid at $50.00 per day plus
expenses, :

28. Mr. Raymond H. Stewart, Laboratory Macﬁinist, Bureau of Engineer-
ing Research, to continue work on & cohune nut shelling machine being
developed by Emerson and Company of San Antonlo.

29. Mr.Roy J. Mclean, Assistant Professor, Physical Training for Men,
to engage in court and general reporting, his total compensation not
to exceed $500 for the year.

30. Mr. Elmer R. Gilley, Supervisor of the Payroll Division, to con-
tinue to keep a small set of records for the Deviney-Davidson Insurance
Company of Austin, compensation to be about 310 per _month.

31. Mr. Stephen E. Clabaugh, Arsociate Professor of Geology, to do
approximately four days of geologic work for the Zonolite Company,

to complete work which he began last summer with this company when he
was not teaching.

32. Mr, Darrell S. Hughes, Professor of Physics, to serve on the National
Research Council Advisory Committee in Geophysics, which committee con-
siders and recammends proposals made to the Office of Naval Research.

33. Mr. Hob Gray, Professor of Curriculum and Instruction, to serve as
Consultant and Coordinator in the public schools in McAllen, Aransas
Pass, and at Schreiner Institute, Kerrville, each assignment to cover
sbout three days and Dr. Gray to receive expenses and an hoporarium.

34, Mr, H, 4. Power, Professor of Petroleum Engipeering, to continue
consulting work with the Internationsl Boundary and Water Commission
and vith DeGolyer and MacNaughton.

35. Mr. Frank Elsass, Assistant Professor of Music, to act as Choir

Director for the First English Lutheran Church at a salary of $35.00
per month,

M-52




OEC 7 9%

Outside and Additionsl Duties (continued)

36, Dr. John R. Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research,
to serve as 8 member of the Census Advisory Committee of the Ameri-
can Marketing Associatlon.

37. Mrs. Betty J. Bledsoe, Clerk-Typist, in the Library, to serve as
concert-mistress with the Austin Symphony Orchestra during the current
season, the total compensation being spproximately $560.

38, Mr. Howard A. Webb, Shop Assistant, Department of Mechanical
Engineering, to continue work for Emerson and Company of San Antonio
in developing and building a cohune nut shelling machine.

39. Mr. Nolan E. Barrick, Associate Professor of Architecture, to
act as Associate Architect for the University Christian Church, his
fee not to exceed $1,000.

40. Mr. Robert Brarndt, Scientific Instrument Maker II, Department of
Physics, to meke machine drawings and instrument parts in the labo-
ratories of laCoste and Romberg, the work to be paid for on an hourly
basis, approximately six hours per week, beginning November 15, 1951
and extending through the figcal year,

41. Mr. leland Barclay, Associate Professor\‘\’ of Civil Engineering, to
act as consultant on surveying problems for Sun Ray 0il Corporation,
requiring about 20 hours per month at $5.00 per hour plus expenses.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received
at the Main University. I recommend your acceptance and that the thanks
and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors:

1. A check in the arount of $1,500 has been given anonymously to be
used in support of a fellowship for the study of alcoholism under the
direction of Professor Roger J. Williams, he recipient selected for
this year to be Mr, Richard B. Pelton, who will receive $125 per month
for the period September 1, 1951-August 31, 1952.

2. Mr. Lem Scarbrough has given a check for $500 representing the
first payment on the English-Speaking Union, Austin Branch, Scholar-
ship, and the scholarship for the current year has been awarded to
Mr. Bill Shelton.

3. The American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Educational has sent a
check in the amount of $400 for scholarships which are to be matched
from other funds in the College of FPharmacy.

k. Walgreen Drug Stores has sent a check in the amount of $33 to cover
the tuition fees for the First Semester of the 1951-52 Long Session for
Mr. Donald K. Laughlin who holds a Walgreen scholarship.

5. Mr. Robert E. Smith of Houston has sent a check in the amount of
$1,614.33 to be added to Account No. 7158, Texas Council on Human Re-
lations (various donors). :

6. A check :lntheamount of $67.73 representing ahcollgctg& rebate
slips at the University Co-op has been sent for deposit to the Uni-
versity of Texas American Leglon Post No. 485 Loan Fund.

7. The Stanolind 0il and Gas Cowpany has sent a check in the amount
of $625 for a research fellowship in Petroleum Engineering for the
First Semester of the 1951-52 long Session. Mr. Willlam E. Lamoreaux,
Jdr, is the recipient.

8. The Fort Worth Professional Chapter of Sigma Delta Chi has sent a
check in the smount of $150 for a scholarship, and Mr. Tommy Van Thomp-
son has been designated as the recipient.

9. The Humble 0il and’ Refininchmpany of Houston has sent a check in
the amount of $3,000 to extend its research fellowship in optical
spectroscepy and photochemistry through August 31, 1952.

10. The Houston Epdovment Inc. has sent a check in the amount of $500
for a scholarship for the 1951-52 Long Session, payeble in equsl month-
1y installments to Miss Jenny Lind Porter, who has been selected as the
recipient. "

M-53

IR ARSI SO R R ST RIS . e e mn B inte




GIFTS AND GRARTS (continued)
1. The Texas Association of School Boards has gent e check in the

apount of $1,000 as its contribution to the preparation and distri-
pution of the Texas Schoolbeard Fews ASA Letter and research service
upder the direction of Nr. A. L. Chapman.

12. Research Corporation has sent a check for $2,852.90 for the use
of the Blochemical Institute, wvhich funds arise out of a patent for
p#p#ﬁ.pﬁ vitamin Bz for vhich Dr. Shive is primarily responsible.
-roducing

13. The Texas Society for Crippled Children has indicated that it
w11l pake available tuition scholarships for courses of special edu-
cation and speech which will be conducted during our Summer Workshop

Programe.

14, Mm W. H. McHeill has given to the Engineering Library a group of
books from the library of Professor W. H. McHeill, deceased.

15. The Carbide and Carben Chemicals Company of Texas City has sent

a check in the amount of $2,000 for 8 fellowship in Chemical Engineer-
ing for 1951-52, $1,500 to be paid to the Fellow and 4500 to go to

the Department of Chemical Engineering for equipment and supplies
peeded for the fellowship. Mr. Roland H. Hsrrisom is the recipient

for the current year.

16. The Association of Allergists for Mycological Investigations,
Inc., has sent a check in the amount of $3,300 for use by the Plant
Research Institute.

17. Mrs. C. T. Cray has sent a check in the amount of $195 to be added
to the C. T. Gray Student Loan Fund.

18. The Texas Retail Grocers Association, Waco, Texas, has sent a

check in the amount of $500 as a grant to assist in the further develop-
ment of training programs for the grocery industry under the Industrial
and Business Training Bureau of the Division of Extensionm.

19. The American Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors has sent
& check in the amount of $1,000 in payment of the annual grant-in-aid,
to be used by the Industrial and Business Training Bureau, allocsated
as follows: Salaries, $832.50; Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel,
$67.50; Genersl Punds, The University of Texas, $100.

20. A check for $500 covering a grant-in-aid frcm the Stete Joint
Trade Board for the Painting Industry of Texas for use of the Indus-
trial and Business Training Bureau has been received.

21. The Texas Joint Committee on Apprenticeship for the Carpentry
Trade hes sent a check in the amount of $500 for use by the Industrial
and Business Training Bureau, and has been deposited to the salary ac-
count of that grant-in-aigd.

22, A check in the amount of $500, repreeenting one-fourth of the pay-
ment of the grant-in-aid frow the Texes Associated General Contractors
and the International Council for Carpenters has been received by the
Industrial end Business Training Bureau end has been deposited to the
salary account for that grant-in-aid.

23. The Edward Orton Jr. Ceramic Foundation has established the Orton
Foundation Fellowship in Ceramic Engineering in the amount of $1,200,
ot less than $1,000 of vhich is to be paid to the Fellow for the aca-
demic year in which the research is conducted, and the balance for
supplies and equipment. The work is to be carried on under the super-
vision of Dr. R. L. Stone or Dr. E.J. Weiss, and the Fellow selected
for the 1951-52 academic year is Mr. A, C. Perricone.

2k, Armowr and Company and 0il Recovery Chemicals have given a joint
grant in the amount of $2,500 for the support of work by Dr. L. 0. Mor-
gan of the Department of Chemistry on the subject of "Adsorption of
Surface Active Agents on Selected Solid Substances,” and chock in the
amount of $1,250.00 has been received from Armour and Company.

MeSh




cifts and Grants (Continued)

25. The Convelr Management Club of Fort Worth mede an award in Sep-
tember 1949 to pay the tuition and fees of Mr. Berpard Wilford Miner,
Jr. Mr. Miper transferred from Rice Institute to The University of
Texas September 1951, and the balance in the scholarship in the

smount of $183.70 has been sent to The University from Rice Inmstitute.

26. The Hogg Foundation has made an additione) award to the School of
Social Work in the amount of $2,000 for scholarships on a matching
basis.

has been received
27. A check for $7,550/from E11 Lilly and Company for fellowships and
research assistantships under the direction of Mr. Willism Shive,
Professor of Chemistry. This amount, plus $193.33 from unexpended
funds of the feliowship grant last year, is to be used for a $2,880
post-doctoral fellowship for Dr. Harold E. Alexander, Japuary 1, 1952-
August 31, 1952, and 8 $1,012.50 pre-doctoral fellowship for Mr. Robert
A. McRorie for the period April 15-August 31, 1952, the balance to be
placed in a general salariles account for employment of research assis-~
tants.

28. A check in the amount of $100,00 has been received from Mre. St. John
Gerwood, to be deposited to an account entitled "Mrs. St. John Gerwood
International Studsmt Scholarship,” and has been awarded to Mr. Radu
Florescu, a citizen of Rumanie and a resident of England.

29. The Fund for the Advancement of Education has sent & check in the
amount of $5,000 to support two fellowships for 1951-52; a post-doctorel
one for $3,500 to Dr. George Labban and a pre-doctoral one for $1,500
for Mr. R. R. Florescu.

30. 0il Recovery Chemicals of Austin has made a grant of $200 for the
support of work done by Mr. W. W. Holland of the Department of Petroleun
Engineering on the subject of "Control of Relative Permeability of 01l
Reservoir Rocks by the Use of Surface Active Chemicals," for the period
October 1, 1951 to July 1, 1952. Concurrent with this grant an agree-
ment has been made with Mr. Holland for services in connection with

this investigation in the amount of $825, and in addition 0il Recovery
Chemicals will pay for routine undergraduate laboratory assistance on

an hourly basis. The check for $200.00 has been received.

31. Mr. William C. Bird has sent a check in the amount of $25 es a
contribution to the Walter Couains, Sr., Memoriai Library Fund.

32. A check in the amount of $1,500 has been received from the Guif 01l
Corporation for the Gulf Fellowship in Chemical Engineering for the aca-
demic year 1951-52.

33. Checks in the amount of $100 each have been received from Texas Gulf
Sulphur Company, Humble 0il and Refining Compeny, Houston Lighting and
Pover Company, Lone Star Steel Company, end Willism Cameron and Company
to be set up in a special account to be called School of Law, Various
Donors, Corporation Code Publication, funds to be used to print 2,500

to 3,000 copies of a proposed corporation code revision, a movement
started by the Law School as a result of e conference held at the Law
School in the Spring of 1950.

4. The Shell 011 Company has sent a check in the amount of $1,826.50
to cover fellowship in Petroleum Engineering for 1951-52; $1,200 to

go to the Fellow, Mr. Ghalib H. Alani, $300 for project expenses, and
$326.50 to cover tuition and fees for two semesters.

35. A check in the amount of $500 has been received from a donor who
wishes to remain anonymous to be added to the Texas Journalism Endowment
Fund, income from which is to be used eventuslly for & scholarship in
the School of Journalism, the same donor to provide $200 scholarships

in addition for the years 1951-52, 1952-53, end 1953-54.

36. The Caynegie Institution has sent a check for $1,000 representing
a supplementsl peyment on the grant in support of a research project
on Algal Physiology under the direction of Professor Jack Myers.

M-55




¢ .
L -

Gifts and Grants (Continued)

7. The Brennan Advertising Agency of Houston has established the
Brennan Advertising Scholarship, vhereby & Junior student in advertis-
ing will be selected by the advertising faculty of the School of
Journslism in the spring, the student to receive $100 in cash and a
six-weeks sumwer internship in the Erennan Advertising Agency with a
pinius salsry based on the ability of the student and the prevailing
vage. A check for $100 has been received and deposited to Th» Brennan
Advertising Scholarship Fund.

38, The Pan American Round Teble of Austin has sent a check in the
amount of $107 as their final contribution to the Pan American Round
Table of Austin Loan Fund, which has now reached $1,000.

39, The Pan American Round Table of Austin has indicated its desire
to establish a Charles Wilson Hackett Memorial Scholarship Fund and
wishes their present scholarship fund, which now bas a balence of $50,
to be renamed in memory of Dr. Hackett.

LO0. Mr. and Mrs. Rsy W. Willoughby have sent a check in the amcunt of
$1,000 te be used for scholarship for students in the Graduate Schoocl
of Social Work.

41. The Jefferson Chemical Campany, Inc., has renmewed its fellowship
in Chemical Engineering for the 1951-52 year and Mr. Xikida Bspdshn vas
repeited in the September docket ss the recipient.

E. D. FARMER INTERNATIORAL SCEOLAREHIP FUND: The Faculty Committee of

the E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund has made the following
recozpendations for the 1951-52 year: in which I concur:

1. That three scholarships of $1,500 each be pade available
to students going from The University of Texas to the
Rational tmiversity of Mexico

That three scholarships of $1,500 each be made svailable
to students from Mexico coming to The University of Texas

That the sum of $300 b= mllowved cach student frem Mexico
for the payment of tuition and fees in The University of Texas

4. That the sum of $500 be set aside for emergencies

It was the feeling of the Committee that it might be possible

to make an additiomal scholarship in the case of scme cutstending
student.

KON-ACADEMIC PERSONREL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM: I recommend your approval
of the following changes:

(1) Change the present class of 4210 Housekeeper to
4210 Housekeeper I, no change in salary range

(2) Create the following new classes:
Intermediate Range
Fo.  Title Salary Range Steps

4211 Housekeeper IT $180 - $231 b 18
4155 Director, Home Eco-

nomics Tea House 325 - L1k 4 30
h330 Chief Traffic and

Security Officer 325 - 394 3 30

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The Faculty Council at its meeting of September 17,
1951, voted to delegate the authority of the faculty to approve degree

. candidstes, October 1, 1951 to September 30, 1952, to the respective
deans., I recommend your approvel.

GRADUATE FACULTY MEMEERSHIP: The Graduate Council recommends that

Mr, Harwvell H. Harris, Professor and Director of the School of Archi-
tecture be appointed a Regular Member of the Graduate Faculty.

M-56




DEC 7 13851

COMMUTATION GF AIR FORCE ROTC UNIFCRMS: At the September meeting the

execution of & Memorandum of Agreement with Hemphill's Book Store o L STty )

covering the purchsse of approximately 484% Air Force ROTC uniforms
was approved and ratified, the cost of the uniform being $90.00. . LT
Since that tine the Air Force established the rate of commutation R I
in 1ieu of uniforms for the fiscal yesr 1951-52 at $100. According- P
1y, the sgreement with Hemphill's Book Store has been amended to Sl .

provide for the acquisition of additional uniform items to bring S R
the expenditure per man up to $100 for first year advanced course N L
Air Porce ROEC students and up to $95 for second year advanced ‘ e T
course Air Force ROTC students. Mr. J. G. Taylor, Business Manager, ' B B,
has executed an addendum to the Memorandum of Agreement with Hemp- SN o L,
hill's covering these changes, and I reccemend your ratification = St e , ’
and approvel of this action.

CORTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed. I reccoxsend
your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Supplements Four and Pive to Negotiated Contract Fo. VkOUgv-429
have been executed on behslf of The University by Vice-Chancellor
C. D. Sirmens. This contract is with the Veterans Administration,
and Supplement Four lists courses being offered to veteran and non- . ST -
veteran students in the Main University during the Summer Session . et R
1951 in addition to those listed in University Publication Fo. 5106; : el
vhile Supplement Five extends the ending date from August 31, 1951 ST
to September 17, 1351, and provides for special field course fees.

2. Contract No. DA 41-133 AIV-588, with the Department of Army Aca-
demic Instruction, signed on behelf of The University by Mr. J. G. ] - R
Taylor, Business Manager, providing scademic instruction for : L L
Major Reuben E. Wheelis, beginning September, 1951 and ending o R

August, 1952. ’_.' .~

3. Contract Fo. DA 141-133 AIV-589, with the Department of Army Aca- SR SR
demic Imstruction, signed on behalf of The University by Mr. J. G. LT,
Taylor, Business Manager, covering academic instruction for the fol- ) B

lowing: . S ot

(1) Lt. Colonel Alvin E. Cowan, beginning September 1951 and . T e
ending August 1953. ’ A
(2) Lt. Colonel James O. Jomes, beginning September 1951 and ) N
.+ ending January 1953. ' I _
(3) Lt. Colonel Roy F. Pille, beginning September 1951 and . St SRR
ending January 1953. AT S
(4) Lt. Colomel Kurt G. Radtke, beginning September 1951 and S L
ending January 1953. , R
(5) Lt. Colonel Harry W. Stephenson, Jr., beginning September SN
1951 and ending January 19353. o PR
(6) Major Burton B. Chendler, beginning January 1952 and ending R TR AL
January 1953. : B

4. Contract No. N600s-p-179%6 with the U. S. Navy Purchasing Office,
signed on behalf of The University by Mr. J. G. Taylor, Business : o o
Manager, covering Navy Five-Term Program Trainees for the Long Ses- S S .
sion, 1951-52. S N ‘

5. Contract No. R600s-p-17999 with the U. S. Navy Purchasing Office, R PR
signed on behslf of The University by Mr. J. G. Taylor, Business e e .
Manager, covering Naval Reserve Officers‘ Sraining Corps Trainees i ST
for the Long Session, 1951-52. ooty

6. Contract No. R600s-p-18000, with the U. S. Navy Purchesing Office, B P
signed on behalf of The University by Mr. J. G. Taylor, Business T .
Manager, covering Naval Aviation College Program Trainees for the Long v oo ,
Session, 1951-52, L S

7. Chancellor Jemes P. Hart has signed on behalf of The University an o e
agreement with E. I. du Pont de Hemours and Campany for work to be S ‘ .
done by the Bureau of Industrial Chemistry, the total sum to be re- R
ceived for work donme being $9,000. ’ . L Lo

M-57



DEC 7 8%

contracts: (continued)

B Contract TA-38-76 with ECA regarding French Petroleum Engineer's
Trainee Group has been modified to change maximum costs designmated
to certain item under the contract, with no change in totals.

QUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I reconierd your approval of the following out-
of-state trips by the staff pesbers listed below, the expenses to
be paid as indicated:

1. Mies Virginia Allen, Administrative Clerk in Purchasing Office,
to go to Little Rock, Arkansas, to attend a Regiopzi Meeting of the
Texas-Oklshoma-Arkansas Group of the FRationali dessociation of Edu-
catiors? Buyers to be held October 14-16, her expenses to be paid
from the Office and Traveling Expense account of the Purchasing
Office. ,

2. Dr. Paul L. White, Director, Student Health Center, to go to
Minnespolis, Minnesota, to attend a meeting of the Central Neuro-
Psychietric Association October 18-22, expenses to be charged to
Account No. 2513, Maintenance and Equipment, Out-Patlent Division: .. -

3. Mr. W.D. Blunk, Assistant to the Dean of Student Life, to repre-
sent the University at a meeting of Directors of Orientation on
Rovember 5 and 6, at the University of Michigan in Ann Arbor; his
expenses to be charged to Office and Traveling sccount of the Dean ..
of Student Life. : ’ - :

4. Mr. H. H. Harris, Director, School of Architecture, to represent
the School of Architecture at the Central States Regional Meeting -of

the Association of Collegiate Scaocols of Architecture,” October 17, 1931,
in Tulse, Oklshoms, his expenses.to be charged to Account Fo. 2677,
Architecture and Planning, Office and Travel, '

5. Dr. Jemes W. Reynolds, Professor and Consultant ia Junior College
Efucetion, to comsult on October 13 with personnel in Chicego Junior
College, two day per diem expense to be ¢harged to Account No. 3203,
Office and Travel of Junior College Education; znd December 2-6 to
attend ani participate on program of Southera Association of Colleges
and Secondary Schools, St. Petersburg, Florida; expenses also charged
to Account No. 3203.

6. Dean E. W. Doty of the College of Fine Aris, to attend the
National Associstion of Music Executives beld in Fayettesville, Ar-
kansas, November 18-20, 2nd the National Associstion:of Schonls of
Music in Cineinnati, Ohlo, November 21-25, his expenses to'be charged
to the Dean's Office and Travel account. i

: i Gl we L
7. Dr. H. H. Ransom, Assistant Dean of tke Graduate School, to repre-
sent the Graduate Schocl at'the meeting of the Association of Graduate
Schools in New Haven, Connecticu tober ‘23-25, his expenses from -
New York to New Haven and return e charged to the Office and Travel
account of the Office of t , the Graduate School.

8. Dr. Fulmer Mood, ‘Professor o History, to go to the Huntington +
Library, San Maripo, California, Mey 28-September 1k, 1951, his ex-
penses to be charge to Research:Institute funds provided for this

purnose. -

9. Mr. StanleylArbingast, Assistant Df?x;gctqg,"{.nureau of Business
Research, to go to New Orleans, Louisiana,“to attend the meeting of

& the Associated ‘Bureaus of Business and Economic Research October 15-17,
_and to stop on the return trip in Orange, Port Arthur, Beaumont é&nd
Houston to discuss the compilation of data for the Directory of Texas
Manufacturers, expenses to be charged to the Maintenance and Equip-

ment account (No. L055) of the Bureau. - .

10. Mr, Prank Wardlaw, Director, University of Texas Press, to go.

-from Baton Rouge, Louisisns (to which point he will have his expenses
paid, ‘to £ddsess 4 session:of the Louisiana Book Festival) to New
Orleans and return to visit the principul booksellers of the latter

~ city, his expenses ‘to be charged o the Maintepance, Equipment, and
Travel account of the Press. 7

u-58

Vi
ke




S

Out-0f-State Trips: (continued)

1. Dr. James Knight, Director, Extenzion Teaching Bureasu, to
attend the Adult Education Conference in Los Angeles, October 21-25,
expenses to be charged to Account Fo. 4674, Extension Teaching
Bureau - Bxtension Teaching Centers.

12. Mr. John Woodruff, State Coordinator of Petroleum Industry
Training, Industrial and Business Training Bureau, to go to Cin-
cinnati, Ohio and Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, to attend the rpeeting

of the Vocaticnal Training Coxmittee of the Division of Transporta-
tion of the imerican Petroleum Institute and the meeting of the
Eastern Sub-Ccrmittee of the Katural Gas Manual, in the respective
cities, the trips to be made between the dates of September 28 and
October 10, and expenses to be charged to current restricted funds
budgeted for this purpese. ,

13. Mr. Frank Carson, Specialist in Supervisory Training, Industrial
and Business Training Bureau, to make out-of-state trips ir connec-
tion with a supervisory training program the Buresa is initieting
with the Msgnet Cove Pariur Corporation of Houston, tke Corporation
to reimburse the University $500 per month during an approximate

_ six months perviod, for salary and in-state travel with add.tional

" funds to cover out-of-state travel, his expenses to be charged to
Bureau funds budgeted for travel.

ik. Mr. T. H. Shelby, Dean Emeritus, Mr. Norris Hiett, Assoclate
Deen, and Mr. James R. D. Eddy, Dean of the Division of Extension

to go to Stillwater, Oklshoma, November 1-3, to attend the Southwest
Conference on Adult Education, expenses to be paid out of travel
+ funds of the Dean's Office.

15, Mr. John Woodruff and Mr. James R. D. Eddy, Division of Exten-
sion, to go to Chicago, I)linois, to at@end meetings of the Ameri-
can Petrolewm Institute Rovember L-£, expenses to be caerged to
restricted travel funds frum the A, P, I. grant-in-eid.

16. Dr. Jackson W. Foster, Professor of Bacteriology, to attend
the International Congress for Pure and Applied Chemistry in New
York City, September 17v19, his expenses to be charged to A.E.C.
contract No. At-(40-1)«1040,

17. Mr. Jens M. Jacobsen, Assistant Director, Defense Research Labo-
ratcry, to go to Nev Crleams, Louisiana, October 6-13, to acquire
equipment and supplies a% the U. S. Raval Station for use in the
Laberatory, his expenses tc be charged to Contract NObsr-52267.

18. o Lloyd A. Jeffress, Professor of Paychology, September 16-19,
to travel from Sam Diego, California, to Austin, on business of
Defense Research Laberatory, expenses to be charged to the Lavoratory.

15. Dr. W. A, Felsing, Prafessor of Chemistry, September 18-22, to
--attend the Symposium on Electrochemicel Constanta and Methids at the
National Bureau of Standards in Washington, D. C., travel funds to be
charged to the Defense Research Laporatory.

20. Dr. Norman Hackerman, Profesgor of Chemistry, September 17-21, 1951,
to attend the meeting in Washington, D, C. on Electrochemical Con- o
stants sponsored by the Hational Bureau of Standards, expenses to
be charged to Defense Research Laboratory.

21. Dr. F. E. Brooks, Jr., Associate Professor of Electrical Engi-
neering and Assistant Director, Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory, September 17 through October 29, 1951, to supervise a
field trip by <he Electrical Engineering Regearch Laboratory to the
West Cosst, expenses to be charged to Comtrect KOrd 9195.

22. Mr. Alfred H. LaGrone, Associate Professor of Electrical Engi-
neering, October 7-1C, to attend the meeting of the U.R.S.I. and the
Institute of.Radic. Engineers at Cornell University, Ithaca, New Youir,
expenses to be charged to Contract Nonr 375(01).

23. Dr. A. W. Straiton, Director, Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory, October 8-12, to attend the meeting of the International

y
/ M-59




DEC 7 1951

put-of-State Trips: (continued)

Fadio Scientific Upion in Ithaca, Few York, October 8-10; to visit
griffiss Air Force Base at Rome, Rew York, October 11; and to visit
Cornell Aeronautical Laboratory im Buffalo, New York, October 12,
expenses to be charged to the Electrical Engineering Laboratory.

2. The following trips with transportation expenses to be paid from
funds of the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies.
In each instance the faculty member will present & paper at the
meeting sttended:

(1) Mr. V. E. Barnes, Research Scientist V, and Mr. Peter
T. Flawn, Research Scientist III, both of the Bureau of
Economic Geology, to attend the November meeting of the
Geological Society of America in Detroit, Michigan. .

Mr. M. L. Begeman, Professor of Mechanical Engineering,
to attend the annual meeting of the Awerican Welding
Society in Detroit, Michigan, October 15-139. :

The following to attend the meeting of the South-Central
Modern Language Association at Baton Rouge, Louisiana,
October 19 and 20: Mr. T. P. Harrison, Jr., Professor
of English; Mr. L. M.Hollander, Professor of Germanic
Languages; Mr. W. F. Michsel, Associate Professor of
Germanic lenguages; Mr. William Peery, Associate Professor
of English; Mr. C. V. Pollard, Associate Professor ol
Germanic Languages; Mr. R. C. Stephenson, Assoclate Pro-
fessor of English; Mr. R. H. Wilson, Assistant Professor
of English; Mr. Mody C. Boatright, Associate Professor
of English; Mr. Ernest F. Haden, Professor of Romance
Languages; and Mr. Robert H. Williams, Professor of Ro-

mance Languages.

Mr. K. A. Kobe, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to
attend the meeting of the Americsn Institute of Chemi-
cal Engineers in Atlanta, Georgis, March 16-19, 1952,
his earlier application for attendance at the meeting
of tbe American Chemical Society in New York City being
cancelled.

Mr. L. F. Kreisle, Assistant Professor of Mechanical
Engineering, to attend the meeting of the American
Society of Mechanical Engineers in Atlantic City, Novem-
be 29.

Mr. Harry J. leon, Professor of Classical Languages, to
attend the annual meeting of the Archaeological Institute
of America, Princeton, New Jersey, December 27-29.

Mr. W. J. McKune, Instructor in Electrical Engineering,
to attend the Fall General Meeting of the American Insti-
tutesof Electricel Engineers in Cleveland, Ohio, October
21-26.

Mr. Fulmer Mood, Professor of History, to attend the
Seventeenth Annuel Meeting of the Southern Historicel
Association in Montgomery, Alabama, November 8-10.

Mr. H. H. Ransom, Professor of English, to attend the
meeting of the International Copyright League, New York,
Rew York, October 22, 1951.

Mr. Williem Shive, Professor of Chemistry, to atteud the
AvericenChemical Society, New York City, September 2-6.

Mr. R. B. Watson, Associate Professor of Fbysics, +to
attend the meeting of the Acoustical Society of America,
Chicago, Tllinois, October 23-25.

Mr. G, W. Hoffman, Assistant Professor of Geography,

to attend the meeting of the National Council of Geography

M-60




o
o
(SR

out-0f-state Trips: (continued) ‘ Ce e T
Teachers in Piir~hurgh, Penr ylvania, Kovember 23, 1951. n ’ R

(13) Mr. J. C. Williams, Insttuctor in Music, to attend L .
a Symposium of Contemporary American Composers in SR SN
Rochester, Rew York, his per diem expenses tc be paid T
from the 0°fice and Travel fund of the Dean of the S L,
Collge of Fine Arts. S ot

(14) Mr. J. A. Wilson, Associate Professor of Geology, to
attend the meeting of the Geological Society of America : - T -
and the Society of Vertebrate Paleontology, held jointly s .
in Detroit, Michigan, November 8-10,1951. i - ' :

25. The following trips with expenses paid from funds of Intercol- ,
legiate Athletics: ;

(1) Mr. D. X. Bible, Athletic Director, September 12-15, to go

to Washington, D. C., as a member of a committee appointed . e

E by United States Attorney General J. Howard McGrath, to L R
B , discuss the "infiltration of gambling operatioms into T
e B amateur and professional sports.” L,

(2) Two scouts to go to Lexingtom, Kentucky to scout the Ken- . <
tucky-Tennessee football game, September 15, 1951. R T

(3) One scout to go to Chapel Hill, North Carolina, to . RS P
scout the North-Carolina-Rorth Carclina State footfall ' e . '
game, September 22, 1951.

(4) One scout to go to Chapel Hill, North Carolina, to scout o .
North Carclina--Georgia football game, September 29, 1951. ) S AT

(5) One scout to go to Norman, Oklahoma, to scout Oklahoma- e B o
William & Mary football game, September 29, 1951. : o “

(6) One scout to go to Little Rock, Arkansas, to scout : . -
Arkensas-T.C.U. footbell game, October 6, 1951. P

(7) Ome scout to go to South Bend, Indiana, to scout
S.M.U.-Rotre Dsme football game, October 13, 1951. -

(8) One scout to go to Los Angeles, California, to scout : Do .
m.C.U.-U.8.C, football geme, October 27, 1951. e o

(9) One scout to go to Chapel Hill, North Carolina, to scout ERIR
Notre Deme-Rorth Carolina football game, November 17, 1951. T e .

(10) Three scouts to go to New Orleans, Louisiana, to scout e
L.S5.U.-Tulane football geme, December 1, 1951. o o

Approximately Tifty--ight University of Texas football
team membérs and others to go to lLefayette, Indiana, . e
for the Purdue-University of Texas football game, oL “
September 29, 1951. P .

Approximately fifty-eight University of Texas footbaell e T T
team members and others to to to Fayetteville, Arkansas, R Se
for the Arkansas-University of Texas football game, S T,
October 20, 1951. : R S

Approximately twenty University of Texas Basketball team A
members and others to go to Baton Rouge, Louisiana, for o L
the Louisisna State University-Texas basketball game, ‘ R
December 17, and to New Orleans, Louisiana, for the o
Tulane-Texas basketball game, December 18, 1951. N

(14) Approximately twenty University of Texas basketbsll teem - .

# members and others to go to Norman, Oklahoma, for the LT
University of Oklahoma-Texas basketbell game, Deccember : e

39 1951-

- M-61



N EYaTAR]
3 : ; [
e

OuteOf«State Trips:(continued) S
—T35) Approximstely twenty University of Texas basketball T ST e
" team members and others to go to Fayetteville, : - Lo
Arkansas, for the Arkansas-University of Texas basket- Lt
ball game, March 1, 1952. i . e e

(16) Ome scout to go to Lafayette, Indiana, to scout Purdue
University in an intra-squad football game on September

22, 1951. T,
(17) Mr. Wilbur Evans, Sports News Director, to go to Chi- T T T
cago, Illinois, for the Footbell Writers Association A/ o ,

meeting on September 25-26, and then to Lafayette, I S
- B Indiana, to handle advanced publicity for the Purdue- AR
s University of Texas footbsll game on September 29, 1951.

(18) Mr. D. K. Brace, Professor of Physical and Health Edu-
cation, to make ocut-of-town trips with the football team ) R
during the current season to serve as motion picture : ' -
photograrher. . o oo L

(19) Sixz University of Texas Cross Country team members and _
others to go to Fayetteville, Arkansas, for the Arkan- . Coet e
sas-Texas A. & M. and Texas Triangular Meet, November e o

3, 1951. o

(20) Nine University of Texas Cross Country team members T T
and others to go to Fayetteville, Arkansas, for the ' . L .
Southwest Conference Cross Country Meet, November 19, 1951.

(21} Mr. B4 Price, Head Football Coach, to go to Douglas, R : .
Arizona, to attend the funeral of Mr. Gilbert Dawson, K N
father of Gib Dawson, member of the University of Texas - ST
football squad, October 15, 1951. - SR -

(22) Mr. Clyde Littlefield to attend the U. S. Olympic Track T .o
and Field Committee Meeting at Daytona Beach, Florida, v = o ‘
November 30, 1951. Do i .

26. Mr. H. F. Alves, Mr. Roy M. Hall, Mr. Hollis A. Moore, Jr., ' L
Mr. Bascom Hayes, Mr. Dwight L. Kirk, Mr. Vernon Armstrong, Mr. Carl e

L. McQuagge, Mr. Sem Gibbs, and Mr. Philip G. Grice, all with the ‘ R ‘
Co-Operative Program for School Administration, to travel in and out R S

of state interviewing school suthorities and others interested in B e d
aspects of the cooperative program, with expenses to be charged to : SRR T
Account No. IC: T157 of the Co-Operative Program. IR

27. Mr. T. D. Rishworth, Director, Radio House, November 1-7 to EEE PR T A
attend meetings in Washingtor, D. C. regarding radio and television, S T
and in Biloxi, Mi:sissippl, to speak at the amnnual convention of the N
National Association of Educational Broadcasters, expenses to be paid . <
from Account No. 4965, Maintenance, Equipment &nd Travel, Radio AT e
House. S

28. Mr. C. C. Colvert, Professor and Comsuitant in Junior College ; SR AR
Education, to attend the Southern Association of Junior Colleges and LT
the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools in st. . R
Petersburg, Florida, December 3-7, 1951, expenses to be charged: to 5 S e T
Accovnt No. 3203, Cffice of the Dean, College of Education, Junior. & A '
College Consultants. ' el
. Vs i

29. Dean L. D. Haskew, of the College of Education,  November. 15-17 4
to New Orleans,.Louisiana, to represent the University at the Tulane
University Con{’erence on Graduate Programs, expenses.to,\b&iq}xa;ged : .
to Account Wo.3200, Office and Travel of the Dean's Office; and I o
Rovember 20-December 3, to St. Petersburg and Gainesville, ‘Florida, EEER ’ .
as a Consultant to the University of Florida and to attend the annual
meeting of the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools,
most of the expenses of this last trip to be paid by Southern Associ-
ation but subsistence expense for three deys charged te Account Ko. [ Lo

3200, Office and Travel of the Dean. !

M-62



DEC 7 1951

out-of-State Trips: (continued)

30, Mr. Hudson Matlock, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering,
to attend a Symposium on Resistance Strain Gages at the National
Bureau of Standards in Washington, D. C., November 8 and 9, his
expenses to be charged to Contract ROy 28143, "Spacing of Bars in
Precast Concrete Units.”

31. The following trips to be charged to Defense Research Labora-
tory:

(1) Mr. A. W. Folle, Associate Profesaor of Physics,
October 23-25, 1951, to attend the Chicago meeting
of the Acoustical Soclety of America, where he will
present a paper.

(2) Mr. R. C. Anderson, Research Chemist, October 29-
November k&, 1951, to attend a meeting of the Burblebee
Propulsion Panel in Silver Spring, Maryland.

(3) Mr. L. A. Jeffress, Research Scientist, October 22-26,
1951, to present a paper at the Acoustical Society of
America, in Chicazo.

32, Mr. Arthur E. Lockenvitz, Director, Military Physics Research
Laboratory, October 12 &nd 13, 1951, to go to Wright-Patterson Air
Force Base in Dayton, Ohio, to discuss a proposal for a new contract
in the Militaery Physics Research Laboratory, expenses to be charged
to the Laboratory.

33. Mr. Berry M. Whitaker, Director, Intramural Athletics for Men,
December 25-31, 1951, to attend the annual meeting of the College
Physical Education Association in Chicaego, Illinois, expenses paid
from Maintenance and Equipment Fund of Intramural Athletics for Men,

34, Mr. M. E. Bitterman, Associate Professor of Psychology, Rovembex
11-17, 1951, to visit the Worcester Foundation for Experigental
Psychology in Massachusetts and the Fels Research Institute (Yellow
Springs, Ohio) expenses to be paid from Air Force Research Contract
AF 33(038) 13887.

I

35. Mr. J. R. Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research, to
represent The University on the Universities-Natioral Bureau Committee
for Economic Research at the annual conference in New York City,
November 23 and 24, 1951, expenses to be paid from Maintenance and
Equipment Account of the Bureau. .

36, The following staff members of the University of Arkansas to
travel for the Ccomerative Program, their expences to be paid from
Account No. IC:7157 of the Cooperative Program bucaget:

Henry Kronenberg, Chairman, Arkansas State Comeittee on the CPEA;
Paul V. Petty, Member, State Committee; N. D. Hazelbaker,
Craduate Assistant, assigned to the CPEA project (University

of Arkansas); R. B. Landers, Graduate Assistant, assigned %o
project {Univereity of Arkansas)

37. Mr. Earl Bowler, Assistant Director and Teacher-Trainer, In-
dustrial and Business Training Bureau, and Mr. James R. D. Eddy,
Dean of the Division of Extension, to attend meetings in Minnespo-
lis, Minnesota, November 25-December 1, in relation to the voca-
tional program. These are the annual meetings of the various pro-
fessional societies representing state teacher trainers, state
administrative and other vocational personnel held in conjunction
with the American Vocational Associstion. Mr. Bowler will present
e paper and Mr. Eddy is the sole official delegate on the National
Advisory Council for Industrial Education representing all of the
state universities and colleges, and chairman of the advisory coun-
cil, their expenses to be paid from travel funds allotted under
special legislative appropriation for teacher training.

M-63




DEC 7. 1951

out-of-Statz Trips:( continued)

38. Mr. ale R. Adkins, Assistant Director, Bureau of Research in Rduca-
tion by Radio, October 3l-November 6, 1951, to attend tbe convention of

The Kational Association of Educational Broadcasters a' Biloxl, Mississipi,
expenses to be paid from funds of Bureau of Research in Eduecation by Radio.

39, Dean W. Page Keeton snd Assistant Dean M. K. Woodwsrd, both of the
School of Law, to attend the Associstion of Americen Law Schools in Denver,
Colorado, December 28-30, 1951, expenses to be charged to the Office and
Travel account of the School of Lsw. Also, transportation expenses for
other faculty members vho asttend, the total not to exceed $1,000.00, are

to be paid from Upallotted Account Bo. 8709, of the John Charles Townes

Foundation.

40. Dr. Gordon Gunter, Acting Director, sud Mr. A. B. Evans, Pilot, both
of the Institute of Maripe Science, Augu- T-13, 1951, to go to New Or-
leans, Louisiana, to take delivery of the Launch Atchafalaya and return

it to Port Aransas, expenses to be paid from Account Ro. %198 - Institute
of Marine Science - Purchase of Launch - necessary funds to be appropriated
to this account from Main University Umasppropriated Balance.

41, Mr. W. Gordon Whaley, Professor of Botany and Director, Plant Research
Institute to go to YWashington, D. C. on business of the Plant Research In-
stitute and on to Atlanta, Georgis to represent the University at the
Conference of Deans of Southern Graduate Schools as Associste Dean ad
interim, Kovember 25-30, 1951, his expenses to be paid from funds of the
Plant Research Institute and Office and Travel Account of the Dean of the
Graduate School.

42. Mr. John R. Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research, to go te
Nev Orleans, Louisiana to attend the meeting of the Associated Bureaus of
Business and Economic Research, October 15-17, 1951, expenses to be paid
from Maintepance and Equipment account of the Buresu.

43, Mr, Bruce Roach, Director of Speech Activities of the Bureau of Public
School Service, December 27-29, 1951, to attend the Speech Association of
America and the American Educational Theatre Associlation in Chicego, Illincis,
expenses to be paid from Interscholastic Lesgue Fee account.

L4, Mr. John Woodruff, Assistant Director, Petroleum Industry Training,
Industrial and Business Training Bureau, December 2-8, 1951, to Oklahoma
City, Tulsa, Oklshoma, Wichita, Kansas, and Magnolia, Arkansas to attend
committee meetings cn publicetions being prepared in cooperation with the
Averican Asscciation of Oilwell Drilling Contractors and the American Petro-
leun Institute, expenses to be paid from current restricted funds budgeted
for this purpose.

45, Mr. Frank Vlasek, Bureau of Industrial and Business Training Buresu, to

make monthly trips to Oklahoma to conduct & supervisory tralning program during thL:
period December 1, 1951 through May 31, 1952, expenses to be reimbursed from ‘

& grant-in-aid.

46, Mr. Harold L. Stegman, Bureau of Industrial and Business Training,
December 3-10, 1951, to go to Oklahoma City, Oklahoma and vicinity to col-
lect information and photographs for "A Primer of Well Servicing and Work
Over" expenses to be paid from current restricted funds budgeted for this
Purpose.

4. Dr. T. S. Painter, President, December 2-6, 1951 to attend the meeting
of the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools, in St. Peters-
burg, Florida, expenses to be paid from Office and Travel account of the
Office of the President.

RESEARCH CORTRACTS: The following contracts have been negotiated by the
Office of Government Sponsored Research and have been signed by the Chancel-
lor upon the recommendation of the sppropriate Technical Director, the Exe-
cutive Director of the Office of Govermment Sponsored Research, the President,
and the Vice~Chancellor for Business and Finance. I recommend your approvael
and ratification. :

1. Contract No. CST-630, by which the Department of Commerce, National Bureau
of Standards, provides the sum of $19,700.00 for a study of VAF field intensity
beasurements. The contract is effective from 1 July 1951 through 30 June 1952,




B A
plerimob ek ceny

DEC 7 1901

research Contracts: (continued)

253 providzs for extenslon of studies previcusly supported by Contract No.
cST-10725. The work is dirvected by Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Elec-
trical Engineering and Director, Electrical Epgineering Research Laboratory.

2. Modificatien Fo. 3 to Contract FRo. DA-LL-009 eng-107, by which the De-
partment of the Army, Ordnance, reduces the total contract sum from
$20,000.00 to $19,705.97 in conformity to the final audit. The contract
epded on 31 Januery 1951. The rerearch was carried on in the Optical Re-
soarch lLaboratory of the Department of Physics.

3. Contract Ho. DA-18-064-CMIL.-1852, by which the Department of the Army,
Chemical Corps, provides the sum of $7,000.00 for research on the infectivity
and virulence of Vibrioc cholera. The contract pericd is from 1 Octobes 1951
through 30 September 1952. The research is directed by Dr. Charles E. Lanke
ford, Associate Professor of Bacteriology and Director, Research in Medical

Bacteriology.

L. Change Order No. 1 to Contract AF 33(038)-10977, by vhich the Department
of the Alr Porce extends the ending dste to 1 October 1951, to permit com-
pletion of certain computations performed in the Bureau of Business Research.
No other contract changes are made. The work is directed by Dr. John R.
Stockton, Professor of Business Statistics and Director of the Bureau.

5. Research Grant Fo. G-3132. by vhich the United States Public Health Ser-
vice provides the sum of $7,262.00 for support of research on nutritive re-
quirements of microorgenisms. The period of performance is 1 September 1951
through 31 August 1952. The study is directed by Dr. Esmond E. Snell,
Professor of Chemistry.

6. Research Grant Wo. RG 2920(R), by which the United States Public Health
Service provides the sum of $2,689.00 for a study of the effects of sewage
irrigation on soil characteristics. The period of performance is 1 September
1951 through 31 August 1952. The study is directed by Mr. E.W. Steel, Pro-
fessor of Civil Engineering.

7. Research Grant No. E-285, byﬂvhich the United States Public Health Ser-

vice provides the sum of $3,985.00 for a study of biochemical factors which
promote rapid initiation of growth of microorganisms from small inoculas

and gpplication of experimentul observations to the rapid detection of small
numbers of certain pathogens. The period of performance is 1 December 1951
through 30 Kowewber 1952. The study is directed by Dr. Charles E, Lankford,
Associate Professor of Bacteriology and Director, Research in Medical
Bacteriology.

8. Amepdment No. 15 to Contract KOrd-9195, by which the Department of the
Nevy, Bureau of Ordnance, adds $335,000.00 to the operating funds and ex-
tends the period of performance through 31 May 1952. No other changes are
made. The research in guided missiles is directed by Dean C. P. Boner,
Professor of Physics and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

9. Amendment No. 3 to Contract KObsr-52267, by which the Departzent of the
Navy, Bureau of Ships, adds $100,00C.00 to the opersting funds, to provide
for acceleration of rescazch in underwater acoustics. The pecriod of per-
formance 1s extended through 31 October 1952. The research is directed

by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics end Director, Defense Research
Laboratory. : )

10. Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. Nonr-146(00) by which the Department
of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, increases the contract funds by
$4,060.00 to provide for continuance of research on spore formation and
germination in bacteria through 31 December 1952. The research is directed
gy Dr. Jackson W, Foster, Professor of Bacteriology and Director, Spore
esearch, )

1l. Amendment Fo. 3 to Contract [8onr-70800, by which the Depertment of
the Navy, Office of Naval Research, advances the ending date from 30 Sep-
tember 1952 to 30 September 1951 .and reduces the contract funds by $5,000,
This change has been necessitated by the absence of the Project Director,
Dr. F. A. Matsen, Professor of Chemistry and Physics, vho has accepted &
fellowship for study in England.

M-65




A
sl che

239

Research Contracts: {continued) .
T2, fmenawent No. 11 to Contract Fo. R5eri-136, Project Order II, by which
the Department of the Favy, Office of Raval Research, provides for a no-
cost extension for the period 1 August through 1k September 1951. The
smendment also provides for transfer of reports and materials to & new
contract, Nonr-375(02) under which the work on corrosiocn problems will be
continued. The research is directed bty Dr. Formas Backerzan, Professor

of Chemistry and Birector of Corrosion Research Laboratory.

13. Conmtract No. Fonr-375(02), Task Order to basic comtract Ronr-375(00),
by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Raval Research, provides
$10,000.00 for corrosion research for the period 1 September 1951 through
31 August 1952. This contract continues the work begun under Contract
NSori-136, Project Order II. The research is directed by Dr. Norman
Hackerman, Professor of Chemistry and Director, Corrosion Research Labo-

ratory.

i4. Amendment No. 2 to Task Order Fo. 1 tc Contract N123s8-67363, by which
the Departwent of the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, extends the period of per-
foreance through 31 August 1953, adds $12,000.00 to the operating funds,

and revises the reporting and travel requirements under the contract.
Section A of the smendment, which is unacceptable as written, 1is corrected
by Modification No. 1 (see Item 15 below). The research on the preparation
of guanidine nitrate is directed by Dr. George W. Watt, Professor of Chemis-
try and Director, Research on High Kitrogen Compounds.

15. Modification Fo. 1 to Amendment Ko. 2 to Task Order No. 1 to Contract
F1235-67363, by which the Depariment of the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance,
corrects the duration of the period in which previously assigned funds may
be spent and provides that additional funds will be furnished for the 12-
month period beginning 1 September 1952. The work 1s directed by Dr.
George W. Watt, Professor of Chemistry and Director, Research on High
Kitrogen Compounds.

16. Contract No. NOy-2814k4, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of
Yards and Docks, provides the sum of $7,270.00 for study of damage to con-
crete due to welding of reinforced steel in field splices of precast units.
The contract is in effect for the period It June 1951 through 3 January 1952.
The work is directed by Mr. J. Neils Thempson, Professor of Civil Engineering,
and Director, C. E. R. Welding Precast Units.

17. Contract No. KOy-28143, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau cf
Yards and Docks, provides the sum of $18,160.00 for research on minimum
spacing of bars in precast elemente. The period of perforzance is 4 June
1951 through 3 Junme 1952. The work is directed by Mr. J. Neils Thompson,
Professor of Civil Engineering, and Director, C. E. R. Bar Spacing Project.

CHANGE ORDER = TO FURRITURE AND EQUIPMENT CONTRACT FOR SERVICE BUILDING:

1T recommend your approval of the fcllowing Change Oxder and ratification of
signature of Mr. C. D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance:
Change Order No. 3, adding the sum of $7,654.20 to the contract with The

Abel Staticmers, Contractor for Sections 1 and 2, Office Furniture and
Equipment and Steel Files and Lockers. This Change Order will cause a net
increase in the contract price of $5,742.65 since previous Change Orders

have yielded credits, and this sddition should be charged ageinst Account

Fo. 9555, Service Building Project Account. Change Orders have been necessitate
in this contract following the reorganization of the Msin University Business
Office on January 1, 1951, when it was decided to house the Office of the
Supervising Architect in the Service Building.

Sincerely yours,

Theoplilus S. Painter
President, Main University




TEXAS WESTERR COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
Bl Paso, Texos

November 21, 1951

chancellor James P. Hart
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Hord:

I an submitting herewith & docket for Texas Western College for cua-
sideration of the Board at the meeting on December T and 3.

Art

——

I. Aproint Mr. Irving E. Carson to the unfilled pusition of Instructor,
part-time, for the long session 1951-52 at a salery of $900.00, to be
peid from the amount budgeted for this position.

Music

3. Appropriate $2,047.50 from the Unappropriated Balance to an oecount
for Part-time Assistant Instructors in the Music Department for the
first semester of the long session 1951-52. These assistant Inetructors
ere giving private instruction to music students who cennot be served by
reguler staff members and the amount hereby appropriated hos bes:: col-

lected in fees by the Business Office.

Physicel Plant

3. Appoint Mr. Harry B, Byord as Heating and Plumbing Foremen st a
salary of $350.00 per month, effective December 1, 1951. This salary is
to be paid on a month to month besis as follows: $250.00 from the Phy-
sical Plant Appropriation for Mechanics and Watchmen aad $100.00 from
the P.H.A. Housing Appropriation for Maintenance and Personnel.

Improvements and Repairs o ]
L. Approve the poyment to Vowell Construction Company of the sum of
$3,078.76 for paving end curbs on Robinson Boulevard and approaches at
the west end of Robinson Boulevard. The City of El Paso paved and curb-
ed Robinson Boulevard to the College property line at & unit cost of
$4.33 per front foot. Vowell Construction Company, the Coutractor,
egreed to do the additional needed paving on College property for $1.19
per sq. yd. Approval for the work on Robinson Boulevard was given at
the September 1950 meeting at a cost of $2,500. The edditionsnl amount

of $578.76 will be poid from the 1951-52 Budget, thus requiring no new
eppropriation. : . ]

5. Accept the low bid of Southwestern Venetian Blind Company for fur-
nishing and installing eleven Venetion Blinds in the Women's Gymnasium,
Megoffin Auditorium, and Geology Building. Bids, cupies of which are
filed in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Regents, have been
received as follows:

Southwest Venetian Blind Company

Sunland Venetian Blind Company- - - - - -
El Paso Vonetian Blind Compony

Sol-Aire Venetian Blind Compeny - - - - =
El Paso Tent & Awning Company

AUDITORIUM AND SCIENCE BUILDING.--Approve final peyment in the amount of
$44,687.06 to Robert E. McKee General Contractor on the contract cover-
ing construction of the Auditorium and Science Building. This figure
includes the amount withbeld on the original contract pepding acceptance
of the buildings and all approved change orders and sdditions.

See page
156 for
Correction -~
this iten
to te
deleted

See page
is6 for
conditions
for
approvel




COTTOR ESTATE.--1 recommend that the following items concerning the
cotton Bstate be approved:

1, Approve the pegotiation cf & minizng lease on Section 5, Block 3,
Avstract No. 997, G.C. & S.F. Ry. Co. Survey, HRudspeth County, Texas,
with Mr. Welter Mayfield and Mr. A. 0. Mayfield for o term of five
yeors comuencing on the 15th day of Decenber, 1951. This lease con-
tains a performance clause, restricts ssgignrent or sub-leasing except
by approval of the Board of Regents, and provides for royalty peyments
ronging from 5% to 15% of the value of pet smelter returns on ores
removed., Execution of the lease agreement shall be subject to the
epproval of that document by the University Lend Attormey.

5, puthorize the employment of Mr. Theodore Andress, Attorney, of the
firz of Andress, Lipscomb & Peticolas, to represent Texas Western Col-
lege in filing suits to clear the titles to Cotton Estete lands in
Hudspeth County.

3. Approve a refund by the College of $689,85 from the F. B. Cotton
Trust Fund to Merchants Fast Motor lines, Inc. on & sale made to them
and epproved by the Board of Regents April 28-25, 1950, covering o
portion of Block 78, Cotton Addition. This refund is requested because,
due to o mistake made in the survey, the site contained 6,472 sq. ft.
less than the 89,126 sq. ft. originally sold to Merchants Fast Motor
Lines, Inc. for the sum of $20,000. The totscl emount of the refund is
$726.16, but Mr. Otis C. Coles, Agent, has egreed to refund his commis-
sion in the emount of $36.31.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS.--1 recommend that the following out-of-state trips
by the staff members listed below be approved:

1. President Wilson H. Elkins to go to Tucson, Arizona on November 16 |See Minutes
as official representative of Texas Western College ot the innuguration|of May 30
of Dr. Richard A. Hervill as President of the University of Arizops, for Correc-
expenses for the trip to be paid from Office and Traveling Expenses, tion, page
0ffice of the President. 19

2. President Wilson H. Elkins to go to St. Petersburg, Florida to
ettend a meeting on December 2-6 of the Soutbern Association of Colleges
and Secondery Schools, his expenses to be paid from Office and Traveling
Expenses, Office of the President.

3. President Wilson H. Eikins to go to Washington, D. C. to attend a
meeting January 8-10, 1952, of the Association of American Colleges cnd
a meeting of the Nationzl Commission ob Accrediting, his expenses to be
paid from Office and Traveling Expenses, Office of the President.

4. Dr. John M. Sharp, Associate Professor of Modern Languages, to go to
Boulder, Colorado, Octobar 20, to present a paper, "French, Spanish, and
Germen Newspapers in the Classroom," at a meeting of the Rocky Mountain
Modern Langunge Association, his expenses to be peid from the Maintenance

and Equipment account for the Department of Modern Languages.

5. Colonel M. H. Thomlinson, Curator of the Museum, to go to Pinos Altos,
New Mexico, on September 18, fur the purpose of examining a collection /
of miperals apd artifacts of interest to the Museum, his expenses to be /4

paid from the Maintenance and Equipment account for the Museum. ;

6. Dr. Haldeen Braddy, Professor of English, to go %o Detroit, Mickhigan,
December 27-30, to present a peper at the meeting of the American Folk-
lore Society, his expenses to be paid from the account for Maintenance
and Bquipment for the Depertment of English and Speech. :

Ve
heen made to the College for scholar=
ships. I recommend that they be /accepted with appropriate expressions

of appreciation: 1‘

GIFTS.--The foliowing gifts have ]

N

—

1. Te American Smelting and Refining Company bas given $500 to be used
for a scholarship ;a1 Metellurgy during the yeer 1951-52.




DEC 7 185

2, The E1 Paso Chepter of The Society for the Preservation and Encourage-
ment of Barbershop Quartet Singing in Americs, Incorporated, has given
$250 for a msic scholarskip to be awarded for the 1951-52 year.

3, Mr. ond Mrs. Frook E. Tabba have given $125 to be used for o
scholarship during the year 1951-52.

4. prs. R. R. Delgedo and John W. Duncan have given $125 for a
scholarship for the 1951-52 school year.

5, Tke E1 Paso Chapter of the National Soclety of Arts and Letters has
given $200 to be used for & scholarship for the year 1951-52.

€. The Union Clothing Compsny of El Paso bas given $100 for 2
scholarship for the year 1951-52.

7. The El Paso District of the Zionist Organization of America hes
given a $50.00 scholership for tke 1951-52 school yeer.

8. The Parent-Teacher Association uf El Pas. High School hos given
$50.00 to be used in cwarding & scholarship for the 1951-52 school yeer.

Sincerely yours,

wWilson H. Elkins
President




THE UKIVERSITY OF TEXAS - MEDICAL BRAKCH

Galveston, Texas

November 19, 1951

Chancellor James P. Hart
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Desr Chancellor Hart:

There is submitted herewith a docket for the meeting of The Board of
Regents to be held in Austin December 7 and 8, 1951.

Your approval of the following items is respectfully recommended.

1950-51 Budget
Radiology
1. Accept the resignation of Dr. Stakely F. Hatchette, Guest Lecturer

without salary effective July 1k, 1951, deceased.

General Stores
5 Increase the account Maintenance, Equipment and Support by $300.00
transferred from Clerks and Warehousemen, effective August 1, 1951.

Transfers in Budget
3. Transfer funds in accordance with the following effective August 31,

1951:

Transfer from:
Resident Training Program $ 2,964.24

Transfer to:
Business Office
Bookkeeping - Clerks & Typists 223.12
Seasoral & Part-time Clerks & Typists 39.43
Anatomy
Instructor
.~ Wiiliam Powell 20.00
~ Assistants and Technicians T7.92
Biochemistry & Rutrition
Assistants and Technicians 3.33
Post-Graduate Training Progras
Assistants and Technicians 1.00
John Sealy Hospital
General Administration & Expense
Admitting Clerks 157.66
Medical Records
Clerks 385.00
Hospital Pharmacy
Asgistants and Technicians 201.48
Endocrine Clinic i
Assistants and Technicians 36.66
Housekeeping 4
Maids and Porters v 351.10
Dormitories ’
Matron _ .36
Dietary
Dietitians : 292.86
Special Surgical Unit
General Administration .
Clerks ' 8.91
Opereting Roem °
Furse Techniclans, Aides, Orderlies :
and Clerks 99.96 -

G-1




State Hospital for Crippled and
Deformed Children
Laundry
Assgigtants
Galveston State Psychopathic Hospital
Medical Service
Assistent Neuropsychiatrists
Nurszing Service
Nurse Techricians, Aides, Orderlies
and Clerks
Laboratory
Helpers

Transfer from:
School of Medicine
Post-Graduate Training Progrem
Maintenance, Equipment & Support $ 4,600.00
John Sealy Hospital
Rursing Service
Special Equipment 1,300.00
Operating Room -
Maintenance, Bquipment, & Support 1,000.00
Clinical Laboratory
Maintenance, Equipment & Support - T,900.00
Hospital Pharmacy
Maintenance, Equipment, Support &
Drugs 1,400.00
Special Bquipment 1,800.00
Laundry \
Maintenance, Equipment & Support 3,000.00
Dietary Service '
Special Equipment 2,000.00
Dietitians Meals and Rooms 1,000.00
State Hospital for Crippled and
Deformed Children
Hospital Pharmacy i
Maintenance, Equipment & Support . 4,000.00
Laundry
Mejintenance, Equipment & Support 3,800.00
Dietary Service . ‘
Special Equipment 1,538.19

Transfer to:
School of Medicine
Administration
Maintenance, Equipment, Support &
Travel 30.36
Business Office
Maintenance, Equipment, Support & s
Travel , W 97,10
John Sealy Hospital
General Administration & Expense
Maintenance, Equipment, Support & Travel
Administrative Office . 258.32
Kursing Service
Maintenance, Equipment, Support & Drugs 5,113.04
Anesthesia
Maintenance, Equipment, Support 2,075.48
Diagnostic Clinic
Maintenance, Equipment & Support 843 .46
Dietary Service )
Food 10,809.46
8pecial Surgical Unit
Dietary Service .
Food 569.50

G-2




State Hospital for Crippled and
Deformed Children
Nursing Service
Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Drugs 1,746.49
Galveston State Psychopathic Hospitel
Dietary Service s
Food 2,959.70
School of Medicine
Consolidated Operation and Maintenance '
of Physical Plant
Maintenance, Bquipment & Support 4,245.23
Electricity 4,098.24
Insurance 491.81

Transfer from:
School of Medicine
Pharmacology & Toxicology
Instructor )
Randolph Clements $ 122.91

Transfer to:
School of Medicine
Pharmacology v
Assistants and Techniciens : 122.91

1951-52 Budget
Memoranda Concerning General Budget

1. Change Item 5 to read as follows effective September 1, 1951

"The monthly sa.v;f"'y range for nurses in the

Medical Branch-/dospitals is as follows:

Supervisors and Assistants, not to exceed

$285.00 per month; Head Rurses, General

Staff and Special Nurses (including Operating

Room Nurses), mot to exceed $250.00 per

month." /l

//

Admipistration 7
2. Increase the account Clerks and Typists by $420.00 effective
September 1, 1951 transferred from the appropriation Professor in the
Department of Ophthalmology, formerly occupied by Dr. Seth M. Morris,
deceased.

3. Create the position Director of General Practice Residency and
appoint to this position Dr. Joseph C. Magliolo without salary effective
November 8, 195. 4 .

4. Create the appropriation Resident Training Program effective September 1,
1951 by trensferring the sum of $96,100.00 from the Residents’ accounts in
each of the following departments in the emounts indicated:

Medical College
Anesthesiology $
Dermatology and Syphilology
Internal Mediclnpe
FNeurology and Psychiatry
Obstetrics and Gynecology
Ophthalmology
0to-Rhino-Laryngology
Pathology
Pediatrics
Rediology
Surgery

-

-

-

- e w e
'Y .

-

-

Vi\o=1Im #‘&\O £ \n

5389388888
838838388888

F
&




Anatomy
5, change the title of Dr. Edvard G. Rennels from Instructor to Assistant

professor at the same salary of $4,500.00 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1951 .

6. Insert the footnote (@) after the appointment of Herman L. Koester,
Teaching and Research Assistant at salary of $2,700.00 for twelve months
to read as follows: "Appointment effective September 17, 1951."

Anesthesiology
7. Increase the sccount Assistants and Technicians by $200.00 transferred

from Unappropriated Surplus effective September 1, 1951.

8. Insert the footnote (&) after the appointment of Dr. L. S. M. Duflot
to read as follows: "Appointment effective Jamuary 1, 1952 at a salary of
$1,800.00 for twelve months".

Siochemistry and Rutrition . .
9. Appeint Dr. Ottg A. Bessey to the position of Professor of Biochemistry
and Nutrition and Chairman of the Department at a salary of $12,000.00 for
twelve months effective Jamuary 15, 1952, the sum of $6,400.00 to be paid
fram position formerly occupied by Dr. Wendell H. Griffith and the sum of |See
$1,600.00 to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund, Sealy and Smith p. 153
Fourdetion Donation Grant. for Correction

10. Accept the resignation of Dr. wendell E. Griffith as Lecturer at a
salary of $600.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

11. Incresse the salsry of Dr. Byron M. Hendrix, Professor (Part-time),
from $5,400.00 to $5,700.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1951,
the additional $300.00 to come from the account Professor, formerly
cccupied by Dr. Wendell H. Griffith, resigned.

Internal Medicine

12. Change the steatus of Dr. Edward J. Lefeber from Assistant Professor
nlax

(Part-time) &t a salaery of $3 ,600.00 for twelve months to Associate Pro-
fesscr (Part-time) at the same salary effective October 1, 1951.

13. Delete the name of Dr. William C. Grater, Instructor,f' aﬁ a salary
of $4,500.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1951 since he diad
not accept the appointment.

Neurology and Psychistry

1. Change the status of Dr. Alvis W. Jeffreys, Jr., Instructor, from
part-time to full-time amd froam $2,000.00 to $2,100.00 for twelve months,
the $100.00 to come fram the appropriation Assistants and Technicians,
effective September 1, 1951. )

Pathology

15. Accept the resignation of Dr. Robert L. Hargrave, Assistant Professor,
without salary effective September 10, 1951. Dr. Hargrave was being paid |
at a salary of $7,500.00 for twelve months from the U. S. Public Health i

v

Grant CT 5046 - Dr. Paul Brindley. ) i
it

Pediatrics

18, Chapge the status of Dr. Willie M. Verniaud, Assistant Professor;

Consultant in Pediatric Psychology, at a salary of $4,200.00 for twelve

months to Assistant Professor; Consultant in Pediatric Psychology (Part-

time) at a salary of $1,200.00 for twelve months effective October 1, 1951.




DEC 7 1951

Fhermacology and Toxicology

17. Accept the resignation of Dr. Randolph Clements as Instructor without
salary effective September 1, 1951 and create the position Assistant Professor
(Voluntary) without salary ard add the footnote (o) to read as follows:
"galary of $6,000.00 for twelve months from Air Force grant.”

18. Delete the name of Mr. Joe B. Nesh, Fellow, at a salary of $3,60C.00 for

+ywelve months effective September 1, 1951; his salary is being paid frenm
Kavel Research grant.

19. Appoint Mr. Robert 0. Brown to the position of Fellow, formerly occupied
by Mr. Joe B. Nash, at a salary of $3,600.00 for twelve months effective

September 1, 195%.

20. Chenge the salsry of Mr. John D. Archer, Teaching and Research Assoclate,
from $1,200.00 to Tesd without salary and edd the footnote (£) to read "Salary
of $2,360.00 for twelve wouths from Alr Force gramt", effective Sepiember 1, 1951.

51. Transfer the sum of $1,600.00 fram the account Assistants and Techni-
cians to the sccount Maintenance, Equipment and Support, effective November 1,
1951.

Physiology
22. Appoint Mr. Willism H. Diserens to the position of Teaching and Research

Assistent (Part-time) at a salary of $1,500.00 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1951.

23. Create the account captioned "Special Equipment" and transfer to this
account the sum of $5,000.00 to be transferred from the Unappropriated
Surplus eccount, effective October 25, 1951.

Preveptive Medicine end Public Health

o4, Create the position of Research Assoclate and appoint to this position
Dr. Joy Barnes Cross without salary effective September 1, 1951.

25, Change the caption Maintenance, Equipment and Support to Maintenance,
Equipment, Support and Travel effective September 1, 1951.

Radiolog]
26. Appoint Dr. Jesse B. Johmson, Jr. to the position Imstructor (Part-
time) without salary effective October 1, 1951.

oo et
v i

27. Appoint Dr. Bahige S. Bayoud to the position Instructor in Radiology
Psysics without salary effective September 1, 1951.

R LA Frve A7

28. Appoint Dr. Franiff M. Marek Guest Lecturer without salary effective
September 10, 1951. ‘

o pacpiis

-

Surgery

29. Crant Dr. Edgar J. Poth, Professor, & leave of absence October 30 to
November 26, 1951 to attend the Pan-Pacific Surgical Association Fifth
Congress in Honoluluw, T. H. and deliver a paper on "Modern Concepts of In-
testinal Antisepsis". This trip is bo be made without expense to the
University.

30. Increase the appropriation Assistants and Technicians by $800.00
10 be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus effective September 1, 1951.

University of Texas School of Nursing

31,7 Appoint to the position Imstructor in Psychiatric Nursing, vice Olive
Hann, Miss Mary Voigt at a salary of $3,900.00 for twelve months, the
additional $300.00 to be transferred y=cm the vacant position of Instruc-
tor in Nursing Arts, effective October 1, 1951.

G-5




32. Accept the resignstion of Estalee Frice, Instructor of Medicsl Rursing
a2t & salary of $3,480.00 for twelve months and appoint to this position
wiss Chloe Floyd at & salsry of $3,900.00 for twelve months, the $820.00
to be transferred from the vacant position of Imstructor in Rursing Arts

effective Septembter 1, 1951.

33. Create the position Assistant Professor of Public Health Rursing and
appoint to this position Miss Alice Starr at a2 salary of $4,200.00 for twelve
montks, and trensfer to this account $3,900.00 frem the vacant position of
Tpstructor in Public Health Nursing and $300.00 from the vacant position of
Tnstruction of Kursing Arts, effective September 1, 1951.

34. Change the caption of the account Maintenance, Bquipment and Support
fo read Meintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel effective September 1,

1951.

John Sealy Memorial Clinicel Research lalioratory

3'5 Increase the salary of Miss Alene Bennett, Research Assistant from
$3,120.00 to $3,300.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 195, the
$180.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus.

Medical Branch Library
36. Change the title of Miss Elizabeth D. Runge, Librarian,to Librarian;

Associate Professor of Medical Bibliogrephy without change in salary effective
January 1, 1952.

37. Appoint Miss Carolyn Ventress to the position of Assistant Librarian at
& salary of $2,700.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1951.

38. Appoint Miss Margeret Wilcoxen to the position Assistant Librarian
gt & selary of $2,400.00 for twelve months, effective Septezber 1, 1951.

Consclidated Operation end Maintenance of Pgaieab.’ﬁut

--39. Increase the salary of August Ober, Maintenance Supervisor, from
$3,600.00 to $3,900.00 for twelve months, the $300.00 to be transferred
from the appropriation Lump-sum positions effective September 1, 1951.

Hospitals

0. Increase the asccount of Assistants and Technicians in Anesthesia apd
Oxygen Service by $3,840.00 transferred fram the appropriation KRurse
Technicians, Trainees, Aides and Orderlies of Rursing Service effective
September 1, 1951.

41. Transfer the sum of $6,920.00 from Assistants and Technicians and
$5,000.00 from Maintenance, Equipment and Support and Expense in the
Clinical Laboratory effective September 1, 1951 to the following eccounts:

Medical College
Tissue Culture Laboratory
Assistant and Techniclans $ 3,500.00
Tigsue Metabolism Research Laboratory
Assistante and Technicians 3,4%20.00

Maintensnce, Equipment and Support 5,000.00
$ 11,920.00

%MWM

2. Change the title of Miss Ruby Decker to Assistant Director of Training
Curriculum for Physical Therapy Technicians and Imstructor in Physical
Medicine effective September 1, 1951.

Student Health Bervice
43, Creete the position of Assistant Physicians and appoint Dr. J. Warren
McKibben to this position at a salary of $500.00 for twelve months effective
October 1, 1951, the $825.00 to be transferred from the appropriaticn
Assistants and Technicians in the Department of Internal Medicine.

N

G-6




7rensfers ia Budget
T, Transter the sum of $3,720.00 fram the Unsppropriated Surpius to
+he following accounts and in the amounts indicated effective September 1,

1951:

Medical College
tomy
Teaching and Research Assistant
Jack B. Witte $ 105.01
Victor Castleberry 2,594.99
Bicchemistry and Nutrition
Assistant Professor
John G. Bieri 300.00
Surgical Research Laboratory
Assistants and Technicians 720.00

$3,720.00

Reappropristion of Balances:
145, Reappropriate the following amounts to the Maintenance, Equipment
and Support accounts of the budgets indicated effective September 1,

1951.

Medical Photography $ 200.47
Medical Illustration 158.70
Technical Apparatus Shop 1,356.06
Animal Hospital 506.12
Internal Medicine 183.50
Ophthalmology 106.00

Reeppropristion of Unencumbered Balances in the Sealy and Smith FPoundation
Donation Account for John Sealy Hosgital: It 18 respectfully requested
that the unencumbered balances in the accounts 1isted below be reapproprie-
ted to the appropriation Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel -
Administrative Offices, effective September 1, 1951.

Maintenence, Equipment, Support
and Travel- Administrative Offices $ 41,050.77

Operation and Maintenance of

Physical Plant ___5,973.90
$ 47,024.67

Budget of W. K. Kellogg Foundation Annual Appropriation: It is respect-
fully requested that The Board of Regents accept the following budget for
the W. K. Kellogg Foundation ennual sppropriation for 1951-1952 in the
amount of $19,700.00. There is an unencumbered balance of $9.95 in the
fund as of August 31, 1951 and a check in the amount of $19,690.05 has
been recaived. The emount of this check was reported incorrectly on page
24 of the Minutes of The Board of Regents Meeting Ro. 516 as $16,690.05.

Salaries
Associate Professor $
Assistant Professor
Secretary

Consultation Services

Field Travel

Instructional Materials

s ‘w
¢« o

I\)J:‘J\)J:'\n

-

288585
3838888

.

H
8
8




ccntract with Veterans Administration: I recommend your approval and
retification of the signature of the Business Manager of the Medical
srench on the annugl contract with Veterans Administration for educetion
end training under Public Laws 16 and 346, 78th. Congress, as amended,
+o provide instruction end the necessary books, supplies and equipment

during the period beginning July 1. 1951 snd ending June 30, 1952.

Quitclaim of Gulf Colorado and Sants Fe Reilway Company: At the Regents’
neeting of May 26, 1951, authorization was given to purchase from the
Gulf, Coloradc and Santa Fe Railway Compeny the north one-hal? of Avenue
A, between Seventh and Eighth Streets, in Galveston, Texas. The purchase
price of $10C.00 was to be paid out of the income from the Special Fund
under the joint control of The Sealy apd Smith Foundstion and The Board
of Regents. I am pleased now to report the receipt of a letter from

Mr. Cappleman stating that the Gulf, Colorado and Santa Fe Railway

has now issued a Quitclaim Deed to the Board of Regents of The Unlver-
sity of Texas conveying this property and that the company has returned
the check for $10C.00 ‘endered by the Medical Branch in payment of the
purchese price, with the statement that the company wishes to nake

the conveyance &s & gift. Accordingly, I recommend that this gift

ve accepted by the Board of Regents through the adoption of an
apprcpriate resolution of acceptance, including thanks and apprecia-

tion to the donors.

Scholarships:

1. The Mu Delta Honorary Service Society has chosen the following students
as recipients of the Mu Delta Society Scholarship Awards of $150.00 each
for the year 1951-52:

Mr. Nathan S. Seriss
Mr. Edwin R. Mickle
Mr. Bonnie Wayne Bingham

2. The Mu Delta Honorary Service has chosen Mr. willism C. McCormick
as recipient of the Galveston Coce Cola Bottling Company Scholarship
Award for the year 1951-52.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been raceived at
the Medical Branch. Your acceptance of them is respectfully recommended
and it is requested that the thanks of the Board of Regents be sent the
donors by the Secretary.

1. A gift of one Westinghouse 20" Table Model Television Set No. V83167
from Mr. Philip Flake, 2518 Avenue Q, Galveston, Texas valued at $400.00.

2. The sum of $3,700.00 for a.grant from Research Corporation - Willlems-
Waterman Fund, 4CS5 Lexington Avenue, New York 17, New York, for refearch
under the direction of Dr. John G. Bieri. '

3. The sum of $1,875.00 from the Upjohn Compsny, Kelamazoo 99, Michigan,
for research by Dr.-C. 8. Livingood.

4. The sum of $1,312.50 from the American Heart Association, Incorporated,
1775 Broadway, “ew York 19, New York, for research under the direction of
Dr. Charles E. Hall. ’ ‘

5. The sum of $250.00 from Dr. Mildred Stanley, 700 South Bois D'Arc,
Tyler, Texas for the Mildred Stanley Loan Fund for medical students.




6. The sum of $2,500.00 from Sharp and Dohme, Incorporated, Philadelphis 1,
Pennsylvania for research under the direction of Dr. Edgar J. Poth.

. Two checks,one in the amount of $5,410.80 and the other in the amount
of $2,116.80, from the Americen Cancer Society, Incorporated, 47 Beaver
gtreet, New York 4, Wew York for research under the direction of Dr. C. M.

pomerat.

8. The sum of $4,500.00 from the Hoffmann-laRoche, Incorporated, Futley 10,
Yew Jersey, for research under the direction of Dr. C. M. Pomerat.

9. The sum of $279.72 from the Varsity Club for the Varsity Clut KNursing
.scholarship Fund.

RESFARCH GRANTS: The following research grants have been awarded to the
Medical Branch. Your approval and ratification of the signatures is res-
pectiully recommended.

1. The extension of Grant No. E-64 (C3), formerly RG-1297, with the U. S.
public Health Service for research under the direction of Dr. J. Allen Scott

ip the amount of $5,670.00 for the period of Jamary 1, 1952 through December 31,
1952,

5. The extensior of Grant No. A-38 (C), formerly BG-2836, with the U. S.
. Public Heelth Service for research under the direction of Dr. C. M. Pomerat
in the amount of $5,4C0.00 for the period November 1, 1951 through October 31,

1952.

3. Grant Ko. 2M-5715 with the U. S. Public Health Service for research
by Dr. Austin Foster iu the amount of $2,000.00 for the period July 1, 1951
through June 30, 1952.

4. Orant No. H-888 (C) with the U. §. Public Health Service in the amount
of $2,592.00 under the direction of Dr. John H. Childers for the period
November 1, 1951 through October 31, 1952.

5, Grant No. RG-3058 (R) with the U. S. Public Health Service in the amount
of $9,190.00 under the direction of Dr. Rose G. Schneider for the period
December 1, 1951 through November 30, 1952.

6. Grant No. G-3364 with the U. S. Public Health Service in the asmount of
$5,100.00 under the direction of Dr. Gerald R. Seaman for the period
December 15, 1951 through Dacember 31, 1952.

OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL AND SHORT LEAVES: It is respectfully reccmmended that
vou approve the following trips by the gtaff members listed below, their
expenses to be paid as indicated.

1. Dr. George W. N. Eggers, Professor of Orthopedic Surgery, to Texarkans,
Texas July 11 ard 12, 1951 to conduct a clinic sponsored by the State Depart-
ment of Health; to Montreal, Cansda, October 2] and 26 to attend and present
a paper at the meeting of the American Association for the Surgery of Trauma;
to Dallas, Texas November 7 and 8 to discuss a paper at the Southern Medical
gixslgciation, travel to be paid from Special Activities Fund - Orthopedic

2. Dr. George A. Emerscan, Professor of Fharmacology and Toxicology, to Aus-
tin and San Antonio, Texas August 10 through 13, 1951 to confer with Lt.

R. F. Redmond on progress of work on Air Force Grant No. AF 18 (600)-46 and
with doctors at the Austin State Hospital concerning use of patients for
work on speed of visual accommodation;to Austin November 15 through 18 to
present paper on the use of hydantoins in epilepsy in e symposium at the
Austin State Hospital for Texas Psychiatrists and consult with Dean Albert
P. Brogan concerning problems of the graduate program.

G-9




3. NMr. Robert G. Brown, Fellow in the Department of Pharmacology and Toxi-

cology, to Stillweter, Oklshoms November 8 through 11, 1951 to preseat
paper at the meeting of the Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine.

%. Dr. Randolph Clements, Assistant Professor of Pharmacology ard Toxicology,
+o0 Austin, Texas December 7 apd 8, 1951 to present paper at the Society of
American Bacteriologists and visit with Dr. H. R. Henze of the Department

of Chemistry of The University of Texas in regard to cooperative work on

metebolism of hydantoins.

The expensas for items 2 through 4 to be paid froam
Pharmacology and Toxicology, Maintenance, Equipment
and Support.

5. Dr. Theodore C. Panos, Associate Professor of Pediatrics, to Salt
Lake City, Utaeh August 29 through September 13, 1951 to present paper
wgePecte of Fat Free Diet on Growing Female Rats" at the American Physio-
logical Society and deliver address at the Inter-Mountaln Pediatrics
Society of Uteh, travel to be peid from Post-Graduate Training Program,
Vaintenance, Equipment and Support and Travel, Clinic Expense and Pub-
lications.

6. Miss Ruby Decker, Technical Director and Instructor in Physiotherapy,
to Denver, Colorado September 2 through 10, 1951 %o attend the Progress
Seminar of the American Congress of Physical Medicine for the purpose of
reporting on results of current work. Travel for this trip was previously
reported as being paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Monsanto Chemicel
Company Grant for Rehabilitation Clinic but should have been reported as
being charged to Administration, Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Adminis-
trative, Staff and Official Travel.

7. Dr. Milton Hejtmancik, Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, to
Austin, Texas September 12, 1951 to transport an Electrocardiograph machine
+o Gziveston, travel to be paid from Hospitals, Heart Station, Maintenance,
Equipment and Support.

8. Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
to Houston, Texas September 17 through October 1, 1951 to collect serum
specimens from patients in Jefferson Davis Hospital, travel to be paid from
Virus Research Laboratory, Maintenance, Equipment and Expense.

9. Dr. Barvey C. Slocum, Professor of Anesthesiology, to Pittsburg, Pennsyl-
vania September 20 through 22, 1951 to present & formal paper on "Inhelation
Technics for Obstetrical Anesthesia" at the Pemnsylvania Society of Anestheslo-~
logists; October 12 through 17 to Memphis, Tennessee to participate in a
discussion of the Bloxson Air-Lock Resuscitator at the Tennessee Society of
Anesthesiologists; to Washington, D. C. November 5 through 10, 1951 to

present lectures concerning the influence of anesthetic drugs on vital
capacity studies and to Conduct the afternoon scientific session and partici-
pate in a round-table discussion on the management apd cere of burned patients,
travel +o be paid from the Special Activities Fund - Professional Services to
Members of Clinical Staff - Anesthesiology.

10. Dr. Caroline Rowe, Assistant Professor of Radiology, September 24
through 28, 1951 to Washington, D. C. to present exhibit on "Differential
Diagnosis of Lung Tumors" at the American Roentgen Ray Society Meeting,
travel to be paid from Department of Radlology, Maintenance, Equipment
and Support.

11. Mr. E. N. Ceppleman, Business Mapager, and Mr. F. E. Dorsett, Assistant
to Business Manager, to Fort Worth, Texas October 14 through 16, 1951 to
attend the annual meeting and workshops of the Texas Assoclation of Hos-
pital Accountants.




CDEC 7 1851

12. Miss Elyds A. Seely, Assistant Director of Treining Cu:;riculum, 2or
Occupationsl Therapy Technicians, to San Antonioc, Texas Qctover 39, 195{1
to attend meeting of the Exscutive Council of the Texas Chapters ¥ *hu
internatiopal Council for Exceptional Children. i

13. Miss Ruby Decker, Technical Director, Rehabilitaticn cnni‘g‘;, Hospitals,

of physical therapy students at the Gonzales Warm Springs Foundation.

The expsnsesfor items 11 through 13 to be paid from
Hospitals, General Administration and Expense, Main-
terance, Bquipment, Support, Travel and Expense.

1%. Dr. John C. Finerty, Associate Prolessor of Anatomy, to Salt Lake
City, Uteh Septembder 3 through 10, 1951 to attend annusl meeting of

the American Physiological Society and present paper entitled "The Effect
of Thyroid Deficiercy on the Pituitary-Adrenal Response to Stress”.

15. Dr. Joe C. Rude, Professor of Radiclogy, to Austin, Texas October 8,
1951 to meet with the Board of Control in reference to equipment being
purchased at the Medical Branch.

16. Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Vice-President, to Omaha, Kebraska, October 15
£o0 17, 1951 to attend the American Society for Pharmacology ia connection
vith business of interest to the Medical Branch and possible replace-
pent for Dr. Paul Ewing, Assoclate Professor of Pharmacology, who has
resigned; October 25 and 26 to Baltimore, Maryland to attend session of
the Surgeon General's Committee on Indexing Medical Literature to be held
at the Welch Medical Library of the John Hopkins Medical School and to
French Lick, Indiana to attend the apnual meeting of the Association of
Americen Medical Colleges; November T to Dalles, Texas to attend meeting
of the Southern Medical Association, participate in discussion on medical
educetion apd interview individuasls with respect to teaching appointments

at the Medical Branch.

17. Dr. Donald Duncan; Professor of Anatomy, to Austin, Texas October 17,
1951 to attend meeting of the interim committce of the Graduete School and
to discuss with Dean Albert P. Brogesn programs of the graduate students at
the Medical Branch, particularly students who are candidates for the Ph.D

degree.

18. Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Dean, October 19 through November 3, 1951 to
French Lick, Indiena to attend meetings of the Association of American
Medicel Colleges and meetings of the Committee on Student apd Personnel
Practices of the Association, and to Oak Ridge, Tennessee to meet in re-
spect to research activities involving radicactive isotopes; to Dalles,
Texas November 6 through 7, 1951 to represent the University of Texas
Medical Eranch ss guest speaker at panel on "pecade of Medical School
and Hospital Relationships” presented at the Southern Medical Associa-
tion meeting; November 13 to Beaumont, Texas to meet with Faculty
Committee of Lamar College of Technology and address premedical society
on "General Trends in Medical and Premedical Education”.

19, Dr. Don W. Micks, Assistant Professor of Medical Entomology, to
Austin, Texas November 4 and 5, 1951 to confer with Dean Albvert P. Bro-
gan regarding the establishment of & graduate program in the field of
Microbiology at the Medical Branch.

20. Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Ageistant Professor of Physiology, December 26
through 30, 1951 to Fhiledelphia, Pennsylvania to present paper at the
Americen Society of Protozoologists.

A
A2

+0 Gonzales, Texas Kovember 15 threugh 17, 1851 to check tbz~EXinical practice




CEC 7 1951

o1, Dr. J. Allen Scott, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public
Sealth, to Stillwater, Oklsboma Novezber 8 through 10, 1951 to present
peper entitled n"abservations on immmity to the filarial worms of the
cotton rat" at the meeting »f the Society for Experimental Biology end
wedicine and to Chicego Rovember 11 through 20, 1951 to present paper
at the joint meeting of the American Society of Parasitologists, Amerl-
can Society of Tropical Medicine and the National Melaris Soclety.

z2. Dr. Morris Poilard, pwofessor of Preventive Medicipe and Public
Fealth, to Chicage, Tilinois November 15 through 17, 1951 to present
paper at the American Society of Tropical Medicine.

23. Dr. Garth L. Jarvis, Assistant Professor, and Mrs. Rose N. Black-
man, Research and Technical Assistant, both of the Department of Obste-
+rics and Gynecology, to Dallas November 4 through 8, 1951 to attend
the Southern Medical Association meeting. Dr. Jarvis will present a
peper on the "Evalustion of Thyroid in Sterility" and Mrs. Blackman
will present a scientific exhkibit on the "Cytologic Diagnosis of Car-
cinome of the Genital Tractm.

o, Dr. Edward G. Rennels, Instructor in Anatomy, to Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania December 27 through 30, 1951 to present & paper entitled
"The Use of Acid Haematein for Staining Acidephiles of the Rat Hypo-
thesis" at the American Society of Photozoologists Meeting.

The expenses for items 14 through 24 to be paid from
the accouant Administration, Maintenance, Equipment,
Suppert, Administrative, Staff and Official Travel.

25, Miss Irene Healy, Associlate Professor of mursing Education, to
Austin, Texas September 11 and 12, 1951 to attend the meeting of the
Comittee on Nursing Educeiion and Faculty meeting and participate in
work conference on new course in Kursing Service Administration.

26. Miss Merjor!z Bartholf, Dean, The University of Texas Scnool of
Nursing, to Austin, Texas QOctober 28 to Fovember 1, 1951 to discuss
Nursing Education problems, Public Health Nursing problems, continuity
of nursing care apd nursing education in state hospitals with Miss A.
Louise Qietrich, Miss Olga Breihn and others.

The expenses for items 25 and 26 to be paid from
University of Texas School of Nursing, Maintenance,
Equipment, Support and Travel.

27. Dr. ludwik Anigstein, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public
Health, to New York City October 3 through 1, 1951 to visit Sloan-Ketter-
ing Institute and observe techniques of tagging antibodies with isotopes,
travel to be paid from U. §. Naval Contract No. ONR 265 (00) - Travel -

Dr. Ludwik Anigstein.

28. Dr. Arild E. Hansen, Professor of Pediatrics, to Minneapolis,
Minnesota October 6 through 10, 1951 to receive Outstanding Achievement
Avard of the University of Minnesota, travel to be paid from Sealy and
Smith Foundstion Donation Grant, Maintepance, Equipment, Support and
Travel, Administrative Office.

29. Dr. Cecil H. Connell, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public
Health, to St. Paul, Minnesota October 6 through 8, 1951 to attend the
; 2ith. Annual Meeting of the Federation of Sewage and Industrial Wastes
. Association, travel to be paid from U. S. Public Health Service Grant
1 No. RG 450 (c3) - Travel - Dr. C. H. Connell.

30. Dr. Williem C. Levin, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine,
October 17 through 21, 1951 to St. Louis to attend discussions with

Dr. Carl Moore at the Washington University Medical School and October
31 through November 7, 1951 to attend the meeting of the Americen Federa- ’
tion for Clinical Recearch in Chicago and present papers at the meetings [ o i

G-12 :




of the Central Society for Clinical Resesrch in Chicago and Southern
Medical Association in Dallas, travel to be paid from Special Activi-
zies Fund, Blood Bank.

31. Dr. Gecrge A. Emerson, Professor of Pharmacology and Toxicolegy,
tc Houston, Texas October 21, 1951 go conmsult with Dr. C. A. Hendley on
problens regarding work on alccholism, travel to be paid from the U..S.
Navy Grant §-omr-553 (00) - Travel - Dr. G. A. Emerson. ‘

32. Miss Jean Stubblns, Technical Director of the Blood Bank and Hema-
tology in the Johr Sealy Hospital, October 21 through 31, 1951 to Minnea-
polis, Minnesota to attend the meeting of the American Association of

Elood Bank as the official representative of the University of Texas
Medical Branch Blood Bank and Chicago, Illinois to visit-the Baxter Iabora-
~ories and the Michael Reese Blood Bank for discussions regarding our own
problems, travel to be paid from Hospitals, Blood Bank and Hematology,
Maintenance, Bquipment, Expense and support.

33. Miss Irene Healy, Associate Profegssor of Hursing Bducation and Miss
Dorothy Haskins, Assistant Professor of Rureing Bducation, to the Univer-
sity of Miseissippi at Oxford, Mississippi October 2 to 3, 1951 to attend
& one day meeting on In-Service Training Progran under the Kellogg Founda-
ticn.

3L, Miss Dorcthy Haskins, Assistant Professor of Rursing Rducation,

apd Miss Virginia Dryden, Associate Professor of Rursing Educatiom, Oct-
cber § apd 10, 1951 to Austin, Texas to discuas the curriculum for Rursing
Service Administration with Miss Amy Viglione of the Kellogg Foundation.

35. Miss Irene Healy, Associate Professor of Rursing Bducation, from
Austin, Texas to Galveston October 10 to 13, 1951 to participate in the
Orientation Program for Rursing Service Administration Project and to
attend the m2eting of the committee on Graduste Nurse Educaticn; October
17 through 20, 1951 to meet with the committee on Graduate Nurse Curricu-
lum end with Dean Marjorie Bartholf in planning scme aspects of program
in the W. K. Kellogg Foundation project.

36. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean, The University of Texas School of -
Nursing, to Austin, Texas October 9 end 10, 1951 to discuss the curricu- -
lum for Nursing Service Administration with Miss Amy Viglione of the
Kellogg Foundation, Dr. Ralph Tyler of the University of Chicago, Dean
Albert P. Brogan and others.

37. Miss Dorothy Haskins, Assistant Professcr of Nursing Education to
Dallas, Texas October 25 through 28, 1951 to confer with Miss Faye Pannell,
Miss Mary Price and others regarding students for extension course in
Nureing Service Administretion and November 8 for reglstration for the
extension course at the Baylor University Hospital Library.

The expenses for items 33 through 37 to be paid from the
Current Restricted Fumd, W. K. Kellogg Grant for Nursing
Service Administration, Travel,

38. Dr. Fred J. Wolma, Imstructor in Surgery, to San Francisco, California
November 5 through 9, 1951 to attend the meeting of American College of
Surgeons, travel to be paild from Special Activities Tund - Professional
Services to Members of Clinical Staff - General Surgery.

39. Dr. Raymond H. Rigdon, Profeasor of Pathology, to Dallas, Texas
November 7 and 8 to present paper at the Southern Medical Association
Meeting, to Stillwater, Oklahoms, November 9 and 10 to attend the Bouth-
vestern Section of the American Association of Cancer Research and present
paper at the Southwestern Section of the Society for Experimental Biology -
end Medicine, travel to be paid from U 8. Public Health Service Grant No.
RG 1811 (C) - Travel - Dr. R. H. Rigdon.

¢-13




k0. Dr. Don W. Micks, Assistant Professor of Medical Entomology in the
Department of Preventive Medicirc-and Public Health, to Chicago, Illinois
Novemver 12 through 19, 1951 to participate in discussions of technlques
and problems which relate to the malaria resezrch now in progress in the
1sboratory of Medical Entomology, travel to be peid from U. S. Public
Heslth Service Grant No. E-98 (C) - Travel - Dr. Don W. Micks.

41. Dr. Wendell D. Gingrich, Professor of Parasitology, and Dr. Edith M.
narrow, Assistant Professor of Bacteriology and Parasitology, to Chicago,
71linois ERovember 14 through 19, 1951 to present joint paper on the anti-
melerial effect of antibiotics, travel to be paid from U. S. Public Health
Service Grant No. E-19 (Cl4) - Travel - Dr. W. D. Gingrich.

42, Dr. Joy Barnes Cross, Research Associate of Preventive Medicine and
public Health, to Chicago, Illinois November 13 through 20, 1951 to dis-
cuss matters relative to U. S. Naval Contract Fo. NBoor 70100, travel to
te paid from the U. S. Raval Contract No. K8onr 70100 - Travel - Dr.

J. B. Cross.

Sincerely yours,

,///////(///
leake

Chauncey
Vice-President




DEC 7 1851

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
liouston

November 26, 1951

Judge James P. hart, Chancellor,
The University of Texas,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Judge Hart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Beard
of Regerts to be held in Austin on December 7 and 8, 1951.

I rccommend your approval of thc following items for the Dental
Branch:

1950-1951 Budget

Library

I. Transfer .500.00 to the appropriation for Library~Books from
the aporopriation for Maintenance and Equipment for all Instruc-
“ tional Dcpartments.

1951-1952 Eudget
1. Transfer the following amount to:

0-103 Salaries, Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Travel and Research & 29,895.80
See page 154

P-2157 Salaries, Maintenance, Equip- for
ment, Travel and Research 5L:9,353.37 Correction

79,249,117

——————————

from the following legislative appropriations:

M-631 Salaries, Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Travel znd Research $ 29,153.L4

1~1,87 Salaries, Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Travel and Research © 199,93

M-632 Salaries, Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Travel and Research ~_549,895.80

249.17

Business Office ’ :
2. Change the name of Miss Lena M. Davenport, Accountant, to
Mrs. lena D, Mawby,

3. Transfer $2,585.00 to the account for Assistant Accounting
Clerks from the account for Purchasing Clerk.

Anatomy

L. Transfer $500.00 to the account for Special lecturers from
the account for Special Clinical Instructors.
Fedicine T o

5, Transfer §2,500,00 from the appropriation for Professor
(Medicine) to create an actount for Special Consultants.

)

.
Rt e e

6. Appoint Dr. Lee D. Cady as Consultant for the period
December 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, without salary.

Restorative Dentistry '
7. Appoint Dr. Robert Alden Johnson as Consultant for the
period December 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, wi thout salary.

.D=1




DEC 7 1951

8. Appoint Dr. Paul Lawrence Snyder as Consultant for the
period December 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, without salary.

9. Aproint Dr. Hugh Douglas Killmer as Consultant (Denture
Prosthesis) for the period December 1, 1951, to August 31,
1952, without salary.

10. Appoint Dr. Spence A, Kutt, Jr. as Consultant (Complete
Denture Prosthesis) for the period Degember 1, 1951, to
hugust 31, 1952, without salary.

11. Change the source of funds for the salary of Dr. Levon a,
Varteressian, Assistant Profesfor (kaxillo-facial Prosthesis)
at $7,500,00 for twelve montb?, to Grant-in-aid: CT-577-C3,
beginning November 1, 1951,;’;@&' ending Jaruary 30, 1952. the
total amount to be paid for this period from this source is
$1,85L.81, Beginning Jamuary 31, 1952, ard ending August 31,
1952, Dr. Varteressian's salary to be raid frem his original
arpointment in Restorative Dentistry, the total amount to be
peid from this source is -4,395.19.

Surzery

12. appoint Dr, Carroll Ernest Schmidt as Consultant for the
period December 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, without salary.

13. Apooint Dr. Oscar E. Ranfranz as Special Clinician at a
salary rate of $7C0.,00 for twelve months for the period
September 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952.

14, Apooint Dr. M, C. lLaltrip as Consultant for the period
December 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, without salary,

15, Apvoint Dr. Jim B, Barkley as Instructor at a salary
rate of uk,500,00 for twelve months for the period October 1,
1951, to august 31, 1952,

16, Add the position of "Clerks" to the budget item "Assistants,
Internes, Nurses, Technicians" and transfer £1,000,00 to this
appropriation from the appropriation for Nurses (Surgical)s

Postgraduate School of Dentistry

17. Creatc the accounts as listed below, funds for these accounts
to be transferred froin the budget for the Postgraduate School

of Déntistry, leaving in the appropriation for Special Cliniclans
(part-time) a balance of $4,500.00:

Professors (part-time) $2,500.00
Associate Professors (part-time) 1,000.00
Assistant Professors (part-time) 1,C00,00 .
Instructors (part-time) 1,000.00

"GRANTS:

18, Accept a research grant from the Research Corporation,
Williams-Waterman Fund entitled "Nutritional Requirements of
Crustaceans" and approve the following budget for the period
November 1, 1951, to October 31, 1952, inclusive:

Salaries | asz,%.oo
Consumable Supplies .00

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the follow-
ing out-of-state trips by the staff ‘members listed below, their
expenses to be paid a{*'/ indicated:

1. Dr. Frederick C, Elliott, Vice-President and Lean, to go to
¥ilwaukee, Wisconsin, January 23 to February 4, 1952, to attend

2 meeting of the American Board of Prosthodontics of which he

is a member, and to visit Marquette University School of Den-
tistry, and to stop in Chicago to visit the University of Illinois

D-2




- .-
nEC T8y

School of Dentistry, loyola University School of Dentistry,
and Northwestern University School of Dentistry, his ex-
penses to be paid from Office of the Vice-President and
Dean - Traveling.

2, Dr. Frederick C, Elliott, Vice-President apd Dean, to go
to New Orleans, Louisiana, March 15 to March 21, 1952, to
attend a meeting of the Academy of Denture Prostheties as an
offictal representative of the Dental Branch and %o present
a paper on 9The Use of the Beam Trammel for Facio-Cranial
Measurements", his expenses to be paid from Office of the
Vice-President and Dean -~ Trayeling,

3, Dr. Frederick C, Elliott, Vice-President and Dean, to go
to Colorado Sprines, Colorado, March 22 to March 28, 1952,
to attend a meeting of the American Association of Dental
Schools, and a meeting of the International Association for
Dental Research, to appear on the program of the American
Association of Dental Schocls, discussing the subject of
"The Teaching of Fixed Partial Denture Prosthesis", and to
serve as an official representative of the Dental Branch at
both meetings, his expenese to be paid from Office of the
Vice-President and Dean - Traveling. .

L. Mrs. Elna Birath, Business Manager, October 14, 19451,
to October 17, 1951, to go to Little Rock, irkanmsas, to
attend the Regional Meeting of the National Association of
Educational Buyers, as an officlal representative of the
Dental Branch, her expenses to be paid from Business Qffice
Maintenance.

5. Miss Margaret Fowers, Research Assistant, in Anatomy,
October 10, 1951, to October 21, 1951, to go to Lashington,
De C., to attend the Annual Scientific Sessions of the
kmerican Dental Association, as an official representative
of the Dental Branch, and to present a research preblem en-
titled, "Some Examples of Specific Staining of Non-nervous
Structures with Silver", her expenses to be paid from
liscellaneous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

6., Dr. Ira R. Telford, Professor in inatomy, October 10,
1951, to October 21, 1951, to go to hashington, Ds C.y to
attend the Annual Scientific Sessions of the American Dental
hssociation, as an official representative of the Dental
Branch, and to present a research problem entitled
"Observations on the Prasence of Nerve Fibers in the Pre-
dentin and Dentin Regions”, his expenscs to paid from
Miscellaneous General Expénses - Traveling Expenses.

7. Dr. Levon A, Varteressian, Assistant Professor in Restora-
tive Dentistry, October 20, 1951, to November 4, 1951, to go,
as an efficial representative of the Dental Branch, to
Cincinnati, Ohio, to attend the Dental Cancer Co-ordinators
moeting; to go to Bethesda, Maryland, to consult with Dr. J. V,
Niiranen at the United States Naval Dentsl School concerning
the flexiderm technic in Maxillo-facial Somato Prosthesis; to
go to Baltimore, Maryland to confer with Dr. Ralph S. Lloyd

at the United States Marine Hospital in regard to a Maxillo-
facial hospital service; to go to New York, New York, to con-
sult with Dr. Hayes Martin and Dr. Andrew Jeo Ackerman at the
Memorial Hospital regarding theories and practice in Maxillo=-
facial Somato Prosthesis, his expenses to be paid from Mis-
cellaneocus General Expenses - Traveling Expenses and from the
grant entitled United States Public Health Cancer Training:
CT=-577-C3.

8, Miss Eva Boﬁden, Librarian, November 16, 1951, to November
18, 1951, to go to New Orleans, Louisiana, as an official re-
presentative of the Dental Branch, to attend the meeting of

D=3




the liedical library Association and to take an active pert
in organizing a Chapter of the Medical Library sassociation
for the Southwest District, her expenses to be paid from
Kiscellaneous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

SHORT LELVES: The following short leaves of absence without

Joss of pay have been granted the staff members listed below,
their expenses to be paid as indicated:

1. Dr. Paul E, Tullar, Associate Professor in Pharmacology,
October 24, 1951, to go to Galveston, Texas, to attend a
seminar in Pharmacology, as an official representative of the
Dental Branch, his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous
General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

2. Dr. Thomas R. Blohm, Associate Professor in Biological
Chemistry, December €, 1951, to December 7, 1951, to go to
hustin, Texas, to attend the annual Southwest Regional leet-
ing of the imerican Chemical Society, as an official repre-
sentative of the Dental Branch, and to present a scientific
paper entitled "Color Reactions of Aromatic Hydrocarbens
with Ninhydrin in Acid", his expenses to be paid from Fis-
cellancous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

3, Dr. W. A, Nolte, Associate Professor in Micro-Biology,
December 7, 1951, to December 8, 1951, to go to iustin,
Texas, to attend the Texas Branch of The Society of smerican
Bacteriologists, as an official representative of the Dental
Branch, and to present a2 scientific paper entitled "Yorpho-
logical Studies of Some Filamentous Microorganisms Observed
in Material Obtained From Teeth", his expenses to be paid
from Miscellaneous Generzl Expenses - Traveling Expenscs.

PLAN FOR FUNDS RECEIVED FRQM VENDING MACHINIS: Approve the
following plan for allocation of funds received from vending
machines; (1) that proceeds from all vending machines be

placed in a fund to be entitled "Dental Fund Account"; (2) that
this fund be administered by an Advisory Group appointed by the
Vice-President and Dean. Recommendations must be submitted to
the Vice-Presiuent and Dean for final approval; (3) that the
proceeds may, as the needs arise, be allocated to one of the
following programs, no one program to receive an excess of 60
percent of the totel: (a) Patient Welfare (for which funds

are not obtainable from other sources, (b) Emplcyees! Benefits,
(c) Students' Benefits, (d) Specizl Scientific and Resecarch
Programs.

ADDITIONAL DUTIES: Rescind the request for additional duties
for staff members of the Dental Branch as requested on page D-4
of the docket approved by the Board of Regents on September 21,
1951.

Lpprove additional duties at the salary rates indicated for the
following staff members to teach the night course in the Post-
graduete School of Dentistry, Airbrasive Tecinic Course for
the 1951-1952 session as follows:

Professors (Part-tinxe)fa‘ﬁ;fa%sal’a’i‘y rate of §$5.00 per hour:
) K 15 Jrs s Professor in the Department of

tive Dentistry.

Associate Pfofeééoi; (Part~time) at a salary rate of $4.00 per hours:
3. Dr. Erbert W, D'Anton, Associate Professor in the Department
of Physics, Dental Materials, ’




Phe s
A

issistant Professor (Part-time) at a salary rate of $3,50 per hour:
L. Dr. Levon h. Varteressian, Assistant Professor in the Depart-
ment »f Restorative Dentistry.

Instructors (Part-time) at a salary rate of $3.00 per hour:
5, Dr., Joseph li. Orzel, Instructor in the Department of
Restorative Dentistry.

6. Dr. Robert C. Catlin, Instructor in the Department of
Restorative Dentistry.

Special Clinicians (Part-time) at a salary rate of $4.50 per hour:
7. Dr. Lon V. Porter, Special Clinical Instructor in the Depart-
ment of Restorative Dentistry.

8, Dr. Ellen K. Wellensiek, Special ILaboratory Instructor in
the Department of Restorative Dentistry.

9, Dr. Hartwell Whisennand, Special Clinical Imstructor in the
Department of Restorative Dentistry.

Respectfully submitted,

S QDR

Frederick C. Elliott,
Vice~President and Dean




DEC 7 1351

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research
Houston i

November 21, 1951

TO JUDGE JAFES P. HART
CilANCELLOR OF TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Judge Hart:

I an submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board
of Regents to be held in Austin on December 7 and 8, beginning
at 10:00 a.me Friday, December 7. I recommend your approval of
the following itemst

Reserve for Operation and Equipment

T. Approve the following transfers from salaries indicated in
accordance with Paragraphs hc and Ld of "Memoranda Concerning
General Budget” effective September 1:

Pathology

Junior Assistant Pathologist,
Anatomical Pathology $§ 600,00

Assistant Pathologist,
Anatomical Pathology 3,633.40

Assistant Pathologist,
Clinical Pathology 1,000.00

Fellow, Senior . 3,600,00

Surgery

Part-time Associate and Assistant
Surgeons, Residents and Clinical
Fellows 300.00

Experimental Medicine

Agsgociate Internist 700,00
Research Scientist Robert Friedman  2,96L.00
Research Dietitian 3,780.00

Technicians, Research Fellows,
Secretary and Attendant 5,2Lk.00

Experimental Pathology

Research Bacteriologist 300,00

Research Scientist James O. Norman 3,600.00
—§23,72L0

Office of the Director }

3. Create position of .Special Assistant by the transfer of $5,400.00
from the item for Research Bacteriologist, Section of Experimental
Pathology, effective September l.

3. Appoint Miss Frances Goff to the position of Special Assistant at
25,400,00 for twelve months, effective September l.

Le Create the position of Administrative Aide for the month of September
by the transfer of $300.00 from the item for Research Bacteriologist,

A-1




DEC 7 1953
Section of Experimental Pathology, effective September le

5. Appoint Miss Mary Maurer Administrative Aide for the month of
September at the rate of $3,600.00 for twelve months.

Medicine ’ )
B, Increase the salary for Dr. Mavis P. Kelsey, Associate Internist,
to $2,400.00 for twelve months, and change the source of salary to
American Cancer Society Institutional Grant INSTR-23D, effective
September 1.

7. Appoint Dr. William V. Leary to the position of Agsistant Internist
at $3,000.00 for twelve months, part-time, effective September 1.

8, Create a second position of Assistant Internist and appoint to it
Dr. Alan A. Ory at $7,500.00 for twelve months, the position to be
sustained by the transfer of $1,800.00 from the item for Associate
Internist, Department of Medicine; $2,100.00 from the item for Part-
time Associate and Assistant Surgeons, Residents and Clinical Fellows,
Department of Surgery; and $3,600.00 from a grant administered by

the Texas State Department of Health, effective September l.

9. Create the position of Fellow, Senior, at $3,600.00 and transfer
%o it Dr. Stella Booth from the Department of Pathology (see Item 17),
effective September 1, funds for the position to be payable from a
Texas State Department of Health fellowship grant.

Madical Social Service - =
. Appoint Miss lsabella Malloy to the position of Case Supervisor
at the rate of $4,200,00 for twelve months, effective September 2L,

11. Appoint Miss Shirley H. Bindursky to the position of Worker
Number 1 at the rate of $3,300.00 for twelve months, effective
September 1.

12, Change the status of Miss Grace Cowan, Worker Number 2, to part-
time employment at $1,800.00 for twelve months, effective October l.

Nursin,
I3. Appoint Miss Helen M. Laux to the position of Stenographer at
$2,556,00 for twelve months, effective September 1l.

Patholo

ﬂ:"cﬁ;xuge the title of the position Secretary, occupied by Miss Dorothy

J. Duffy, to Administrative Secretary, and increase the salary to

$3,600.00, the additional §168.00 for the year payable from Ue S. Public
' Health Grant CS-573C, effective September l.

© 15. Change the item for Junior Assistant Pathologist at $5,000,00 for
twelve months to provide for payment of $600.00 of this sum from the
imerican Cancer Society Institutional Grant INSTR-23D, effective
September l. ‘

16. Promote Dr. Jacob W, Old from position of Junior Assigtant Path-
ologist.to position of Assictant Pathologist, Anatomical Pathology,
at 58,090‘.00 for twelve months, effective November 1, $300,00 of his
salary payable from American Cancer Society Fellowship for the month
of November only and, effective December 1, the total salary to be
payable from general revemue. =

17. De]‘;éteﬁ:l;he ‘poéition of Fellow, Senior, and approve the transfer of
the occupant, Dre Stella Booth, to the Department of Medicine (see
item 9), effective September l. :

18, Change the source of salary for the position of Assistant Pathologist
in Clinical Pathology to $9,000.00 payable from general funds and
$1,000,00 from American Cancer Society Grant INSTR-23D, effective Sept-
ember l.

A-2




DEC 7 1951

Radiclo

1. Accept the resignation of Miss Walterine Handley, Secretary in
the Office of the Radiologist at $3,036.00 for twelve months,
effective at noon, October 5.

20. Change the title of the lump sum for Residents, Clerks, and
Attendants, Therapy Section, to read Residents, Clerks, Attendants
and Stenographers, effective September l.

Surge ]

1. Appoint Dr. William S. MacComb to the posi*ion of Associate
Surpeon (Head and leck) at $12,000.00 for twelve months, effective
January 1, and transfer to this position $500.00 from the position
of Surgeone.

22, Create the position of Assistant Surgeon by the transfer of
$L,950.00 fron the position of Surgeon and appoint to it Dr. Richard G.
Martin at $5,L400.00 for twelve months, effective October l.

L
23. ippoint Dr. George Ehni Neurosurgeon, part-time, at $1,800.00 for
twelve months payable froit American Cancer Society Institutional Grant
INSTR-23D, effective September 1.

oli. Accept the resignation of Miss Marian Gray, Secretary at $3,108.00,
effective at noon, October 3.

25, Appoint Mrs. Barbara Te Hamman to the position of Secretary at
$2,892,00 for the period October 1 through the close of business,
November 15. : :

Administrative Office, Patient Care Activities

256, Accept the resignation of Tor. Frank Mjtchell, Administrative Aide
at $3,20L.00, effective at the close of business November 1 and
appoint to the position occupied by him Mr,. Joseph A. Conner at

$3,600.00 for twelve months, effective November 12.

27. hpprove a leave of absence without pay due to illness for Mrs.
Peggy Webber, effective November 1 for a period as yet indefinitee.

Clinic Operations
8. Appoint Mrs. Ruth Ladas to the position of Secretary at $2,892.00
for twelve months, effective October 15.

Phrsics
®.  Appoint Mr. Ben W. Burke to the position of Precision Machinist
at $L,L88.00 for twelve months, effective September ke

30, Appoint Mr. Robert C. Coffman to the position of Junior Machinist
at $3,26L.00 for twelve months, effective September 1.

Cxperimental Medicine .
%%. Eppoint Mr. John Be Dlaize to the position of Research Scientist I

at $2,96L.00 for twelve months, effective September 1.

32, Appoint Miss Estelle Abrams to the position of Research Dietitian
at $3,600.00 for twelve months, effective November 1, payable from
American Cancer Society Institutional Grant INSTR-23D.

33, Change the source of. D Be Trunnell, Associate
Internist, to $9,300.00 from general funds and $700.00 from American
Cancer Society Institutional Grant:INSTR-23D, effectiva September 1.
(See item "Outside and Addition ties™ this dockijt regarding
additional compemsation)s 4

3L Change the source of salary fdr the position of Research Scientist,
occupied by Mre Robert Friedman, to the American Cancer Society Insti-
tutional Grant INSTR-23D, effective September 1.

i

35. Appoint Mrs. Gloria Barmhouse and Mrs. Katherine Day as Technicians
at $2,622,00 for twelve months, payable from American Cancer Society

A=3




Institvtional Grant INSTR-23D, effective September 1.

Experimental Patholo
. Uhange the source of salary for Dy, £, Staten Wynne, Research

Bacteriologist, to $3,682.50 from imerican Cancer Society Institut-
jonal Grant INSTR-23D, and $2,317.50 from U. S. Pubiic Health Grant
€S=-9152, effective September l.

37. Change the source of salary for Mr. James O. Norman, Research
Scientist II, to the American Cancer Society Institutional Grant
INSTR=23D, effective September 1l.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-
of-state trips by the staff members listed, their expenses to be

paid as indicated: )

1. Dre Re Lee Clark, Jr., October 19-21, to visit Keesler Air Force
Base Hospital at Biloxi, Mississippi and October 25 to attend meet=
ing of National Consultants to Surgeon General of U. Se Air Force,
Washington, both at no expense to the institution. (kontreal pertion
of previously approved trip October 22-28 cancelled); November 15 and
16 to attend meeting of Medical Advisory Panel of Ozk Ridge Institute
of Nuclear Studies, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, at no expense to institution;
Decemver 3~6 to present original paper at meeting of Southern Surgical
hssociation, Hot Springs, Virginia, expenses to be borne by Maintenance
and Travel account; January 10-12 to present original paper at meeting
of imerican College of Surgeons, Birmingham, Alabama, that portion of
expenses not payable by American College of Surgeons to be borne by
Maintenance and Travel Accounte ™

2. Dr, William O. Russell, Octozer 12-23 to be moderator for round table
discussion and attend Executive Committee and other meetings of Lollege
of nerican Patliclogists and .uerican Society of Clindcal Pathologists,

Chicago, &nd to present original papers to staff of Veterans administraticn

.pspital znd Kansas Society of Medical Technologists, ¥ichita, Kansas,
expenses, except hotel in Chicipe, tc Le torne by Maintenance and Travel
account; November 6-1C, to present paper at meeting of Southwestern

Section of American .ssociation for Cancer Research, Stiliwater, Cklahoma,

expenses o be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account.

3, Dr. E. Staten Wynne and Mrs. Cora Lee Cott, November 8-10 to present

papers at Scuthwestern Section cf American Association for Cancer Research,

Stillwater, Oklahoma, expenses to be borne by Maintenance and Travel
Account.

L Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher and Mr. B, B. Moore, November 12-16, to parti-

cipate in conferences and observe techniques of rotation therapy at
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Boston, expenses to be borne by
Damon Runyon Fund Grant DRIR-16L.

5, Migs Eleanor J, Macdonald, November 1lL-16, to present paper at Third
Conference on the Biology of Normal and Atypical Figmented Cell Growth
in New York, New ork, expenses to be borne by Haintenance and Travel

Account.-

6+ Dro Jack B, Prumnell, November 15-17, to participate in meeting of
New York Academy of Sciences, Section on Biology, New York, New York,
as representative of institution, expenses to be borne by American

Cancer Socisty Institutional Research Grant - INSTR~23D.

SHORT LEAVES: :The-following short leaves. of absence without loss of pay
have been:grant he staff members listed below, expenses to be paid
as indicateds S
1. Dr. E. Staten Wynne, October 25-27, for conferences at Department of
Biochemistry, Main University, and lectures and round table discussion
State Health Laboratories, Austin, expenses to be borne by U, Se Public
Health Sgrvice:Grant CS-9152. , e

2¢ Dr, Gilbert H.‘*Flétcher, October 29, to give lecture at Medical
Branch, Galveston, and Npvember 7-8, to introduce paper at Southern

A=l

DEC 7 135 25!




Neg

~ -
P q .

P Y .
¢ et L t

Yedical Association Meeting, Dallas, expenses to be borne by Sy
Maintenance and Travel Account. G

3, Mrs. Mary G. Patterson, Octover 31 - November 1, to attend o = e,
meeting of State League of Ngrsing Education, Austin, expenses T e
to be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account. BN L,

lis Dr. William O. Russell, October 26-27, attend mesting of San e
Antonio Society of Pathologists, San Antonio; November 6-8, to ' . '
sttend meeting of College of American Pathologists and act as moderator . . LT
of round-table discussion, meeting of Southern Medical Association, - . . B
D=1llas; November 20-21, participate in meeting of Deans' Committes, - ‘
smerican Cancer Society, Dallas, and inspect prospective pasturage

for experimental herd of catile in connection with cancer eye project,
San Antonio; expenses for all trips to be borne by Maintenance and

Travel Account. . .
5, Dr, George V. Miller, October 27, to participate in Eighth Annual . ,4 R .-
Tumor Seminar of San Antonio Society of Pathologists, San Antonio, .o o
expenses to be borne by Haintenance and Travel Account. - - .

6. Miss Frances Goff, November 12-17, to attend meeting of Texas ot RS

Federation of Women's Clubs at Denton and to confer with representa=- , , )
tives of Business and Professionzl Women's Club, Dallas to discuss . R e g
proposal relative to those organizations furnishing rooms in new o S 3

hospital building, expenses to te borne by Mairtenance and Travil T R
Account. A _ R
7+ Mrs. Zuma B. Krum, November 12-16, to attend meeting of Texas ' S B b

Federation of Women's Clubs, Denton, to discuss proposal relative : : _ ‘. S
to that organization furnishing rooms in new hospital building, e o S
expenses to be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account. e

8. Mrs. Sdna Wagner, November 15-16, to participate in meeting of L e .
Texas State Welfare Association, Corpus Christi, expenses to be S K e
borne by Haintenance and Travel Account. R T :

9. Dr. Iben Browning, October 24=-26, to conduct seminar and confer on . P
research at Main University, Austin; December 5-7, to present original ’ oL .
paper at Texas Acacemy of Science meeting, Austin; expenses for both ' T e
trips to be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account. N e

TAX FREE ALCO:OL PERMITS: I recormmend that Mr. James F. Twomsey, Supply L oo

Yenager, pe authorized to have charge of and be responsible for the ’ R B
supply of alcohol and to sign all reports required as to the use of IO '
this slcohol; this action will relieve Miss Anna M. Hanselmann as Soa 5
authorized by the Board of Regents on January 26 and 27, 1951, Meeting I I

Number 511, page 21.

OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I wish to recommend that authorization PR
te granted the following individuals for outside or additional duties e

as indicateds:

1. Drs. R. Lee Clark, Jr. and Russell W. Cumley to gserve on the Board A

of Directors of the Blsevier Press, Houston, without stipend, and to S
serve as editors of a proposed medical encyclopedia to be published e e
by Elsevier Press, compensation for editorial services to be dependent T S
on royalties from the sale of the proposed encyclopedia. S e ‘

2. Mr. Garland Pickett, Accountant, to teach night classes in accounting o Ry S o,
at the University of Houston for the 1951-1952 long session, for which R C .
he will be compensated $250.00 per course for two or three courses. SRR

3. Dr. Cleon C. Shullenberger, Associate Internist, to engage in out- ‘ . L
side activities as Medical Director of the Soutiwest Blood Bank of Lo T
Houston on a part-time basis, the stipend for which has not been deter- BRI Coe e
mined. T

Ls Dr. William O. Russell, Pathologist, to be reappointed as Consultant - L L . B
Pathologist to the Resgarch Tumor Registry for which consultation he will : T

A5



be compensated at the rate of $3,000.00 for twelve months from the
U, S. Public Health Research Tumor Registry Grant CS-573Ce. ‘

5, Lr. Jack B, Trumnell, Associate Internist, to be Recorder in
connection with research project supported by the American Cancer
Society, for which additional duty he will be compensated $500.00
for twelve months payable from fmerican Cancer Society Institutional
Grant INSTR-23D, effective September l.

GRLNTS: I recommend acceptance of the following grants and that thanks
and sppreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretarys

1, National Cancer Institute cancer control grant in the amount of
€18,200.00 from the U, S. Public Health Service for the project
nCencer Pathology Bducational Slide Set Service" for the period
December 1, 1951 through November 30, 1952. Acknowledgement should
go to Dr. Haymond F. Kaiser, Chief, Cancer Control Branch National
Cancer Institute, Bethesda 1k, Maryland.

2, National Cancer Institute cancer research grant in the amount of
$2,614.00 from the U. S. Public Health Service for the project
"Matabolism of Homocysteic Acid" for the period November 1, 1951
through October 31, 1952. Acknowledgement should go 1o Dre Re Go
Meader, Chief, Grants and Fellowships Branch, National Cancer
Institute, tethesda 1L, Maryland.

GIFTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts for the
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, and that the thanks and
appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretarys

1. The sum of $600.00 for payment of the salary of a part-time handi-
craft instructor from September through February, from the eighteen
Houston Chapters of the Order of the Eastern Star, acknowledgement to
gn to Mrs. Lallah Mae Vollus, Chairman of the Urder of the Eastern
Star Uandicraft Program, 4708 Laurel Street, Houston.

2. The sum of $1,000.00 from the Texas Federation of Women's Clubs
for equipping & clinic examining room, acknowledgemenit to go to
Mrs. J. Howard Hodge, President, 2312 San Gabriel Street, Austin, -
Texas. ‘

SOLICITATION OF FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION NEEDS: I wish to recommand

authorization be granted for the solicitation of funds to com=-
plete the building program of the M D, Anderson Hospital under
provision of House Bill 268, Section 12, and as approved by tha
Board of Regente at its meeting January 26-27, 1951,

Respectfully submitted,

é.i«b& ﬁ(
R, lee Clark, Jre, M. D
Director




SOUTRY_ST_X¥ FTDICAL SCZOOL
of Tha University of Texes
‘ Dellas

Tovenber 23, 1951

The Homorable Jaes P, Eort, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texns

Tear Chancellor Harti

I en sutmitting herewith g 'docket for considerstion at the meeting of the
Soard of Regents on Decembver 7-8, 1951, I recomnend that the following
itens be spproved: :

Administration

1. Aumoint Dr, A. J. Gill es iscting Dean cduringz the period October 1l
through December 31, 1951, to be paid at a ye~rly rate of $9,600,00 from
the P-thology budget and additionally, during the above-specified period.
a total of $758.59 from the fund for Dean, Office of Dean and Registrer,
to moke his annunl rote $13,000.00 for that period.

2, Transfer the sum of {250.00 from the Stepographers and Office
sssistents {upd in the budget of the Office of Dean and Registrar to
increase the salory of iiiss Cetharine Schulze, Adcinistrative
Secretary, by $25.00 per month effective ilovemler 1, 1951, meking her
total onnual rate $3,900,00,

3. Transfer the sum of ;133.30 from the Stenographers and Office Assis—
tants fund in the budget of the Office of Dean and Registrar to increase
the salary of iliss Billie Hemcock, Secretary, by $13.33 per month effec.-
tive Tovember 1, 1951, making her totsl anmual rete $2,760.00.

Jacteriolosy

4, Accept the resignation of liiss P-tsy Ruth Stewanrt, Secretary, at on
annual rate of $2,520.,00 effective at the close of tusiness on September 15.
1951,

5. Appoint Miss Jane Babin as Secretary, at an annusl rate of $2,520,00.
effective Szptember 18, 1951, vice Miss Stewart who resigned,

Biophysics

6. Change the status of IMiss Jeznette Sorenson, who has been employed as
Secretary-Techniciafi"at a ye2rly rate of $3,600,00 $3,000,00 from State’
Furds and-$600,00 from_the Donon Bunyon Fund)e. & -tim? Techniclan, .9
effective November 7, 1951y at a yeorly rate of %3 (e 00 %3,000.00 from
State Tunds for Loboratory Assistants and $600,0 $ron the Damon Runyon Fund
7. Appoint iirs, Zloise Lyne as secretary-Technician, replacing iilss
Sorenson, at a yesrly rrte of 3,000.00 from the Strte Funds for

Secretary, offective llovenber 7, 1951.

Zxperimental iedicine

8. In the tudget for 1950-51, change the beginning date of liiss iierion
Campbell, Secretery at the rate of $2,400 per year, to July 11, 1951.

Interna; iiedicine

9. Correct the minutes of the Board of Regent s meeting of September 2122,
1951, pege 25, to indicate that the supplementation of Dr. Thomas Fermer!s
sal-ry from Southwestern iiedical Foundation is to be at the rate of $240,00
per month during his period as Acting Chairmen ¢f the Departuent of

Internal iledicine.

10, Chenge the stotus of irs. Patrioia Hill from Secretary paid nartly
fron United Strtes Public Heclth Grant funds to Secretary paid from the
departmental budget at the annual rate of $2,400,00 effective October 1,
19513 end incrense her amnual rate to $2,600,00 payable from deportmentael
budget for Secretary effective Hovember 1, 1951,

S=1




DEC 7 18951

Prtholosy

31, Incresse tke salary of iiss Barbara H, Yrigit, Seeretary, Wy 25,00
per zonth frem United States Public Health Service Orant 825(C), effective
Tecember 1, 1951, msking her total anmupl salery of ;2,790.00 poyzble as
follovs: $2,400,00 from departmental budget for Secretary ond $300,00
from United States Public Heclth Service Grent 825 (c). ‘

12, Chonge the nane of lirs, Zetty Sumrell, Secretery, to lirs, Ietty
ts11nce, effective Septenber 22, 1951,

Fharcacologfy

13, Appoint Dr. John Herrison Copenh~ver as Assistont Professor at an
apmurl rete of $5,800,00, effective Septenber L, 1951,

OUTSIIC ;D ADDITIOIAL LUTIZS$ The following membders of the stoff have
been gronted permission to undertake the duties outlined below, such
duties to be so arrsnged thot they will not interfere with their rezuloxr
school assignrentst

1. liss iarjorie Burns, Technician in Patholozy, to be compensated for
tecunicrl services to the Deprrirent of “xperimental ledicine after
resulsr vorlzing hours, such compensation not to exceed $300,00 per annum
rrid on »n hourly basise

2. lliss Zelen Johnson, “esearch aAssistant in Interncl iledicine, to
deter-ine cheiical znaiyses in connection with a research grant from
tl:e Americon Eeort Associnticn,

3., ilics Dorothy Easardes, Tecknician in Internal .ecicine, to determire
chemieal snrleses in connectiscn with a research sront from the Americon
Ge-rt Association,

L, iliss i~rion i.organ, Technicion in Interncl ledicine, to determine
chenical anrlyses in comnection with a research grent from the American
fe~rt ssscciation,

SUBSTITUTS IR/ 10 RO UIRSTITS: For the following faculty nembers vho
wish to be special irregulcr students working towrrd the doctor of
nedicine degree, permis ion is recuested to consider their individunl
cualifications as the basis for substituting or waiving certain courses
required for entronce., They hnve completed 211 requirements other than
those in question, with the exception of American governuent and history
vhich 1111 be finisiied within the regulntion time:

1, Dr. “illinn Vesley Durr, Jre, £.Dey 1leSes iheDey Assistont Professor
of Diochemistry, to comsider his successful completion of Gross Anatomy as
a graduate student in tie swumer of 1951 as the basis for waiving 6 hours
of Biolozy including Comparative dAnntomy for medical entrance in 1951,

2. Dr, Zichard Clyde Gilmore, Jr.y SeSey i-eSsy 12Dy Assistant Professor
of biochenistry, to consider his successful completion of Gross Anastomy as

o gradunte student in the summer of 1951 as the basis for waiving
Comparative inatomy, for medical entrance in 1951 to accept his "Proficiency
Zxrnipation® vhich exempted him from Freshmen “nglish in college as a
substitute for the 3 hours of Inglish. His Advanced Inglish vith grade of
".\" and his Coctorate work give evidence of his ability.

3. iiss Frances V. Jomes, B.S., ii.S., Research fAssistant in the Depertment
Pathology, to consider her graduate work and research experience as a
substitute for the Comparative Anctomy course required for medical entronce
in 1951, Her background knowledge is entirely adequate ‘and'rbetter than
thot of the college student vho has had all of the required formal courses
in Biology. I SRRy "

L, Dr, liorton Freeman l.asom, B,S., 1..Sey PheD., Professor of Clinical
Chemistry in the Department of Internal iedicine, to wmive 8 hours of
Physics for medicsl entronce in 1951, Doctor I'ason has taught in the
iledical School for six yenrs and has proved that his knowledge of Physics
is practical and far in advance of that of most students,

S=2




DEC 7 1851

5, ir. James Cyril i.cPherson, Jre, S.S., Assistant in the Department of
Siochemistry, to consider his successful completion of Gross Anatomy as
a gracunte student in the summer of 1951 as the basis for weiving
Corparative Anatomy for nedical entrrnce in 1951,

;- TICAL ART DSGRSS BOWUIRT. (e It is requested thot iten 1, page 45, of
tue current catalogue be chonged to require "a bachelarls dezree® instead
of "a Sachelor of Arts? degree for admission to the .edicel Arts
curriculum,.

PAID TRIPS: Ap» roval is recormended of tie folloving trips without loss
of pey by the staff nmembers listed below, the expenses to be paid from

the func for Conferences, Lectures, ..ttendonce at Scientific leetings,

unless othervise indicated:

1, Ir. Herbert Bailey, Assistent Professor of rhysiology, to present 2z
psper at the F211 .eeting of the Southwestern Section of tae Society for
“xperimental Biology and .edicine ot sStilluater, Oklnhoma, on lovember
9-10, 1951.

2, Irs. Violet 3aird, Librarion, to participste in a zeeting in ilew
Crieons on rovember 16-17, 1951, for the purpose of organizing a
scuthwestern Branch of the iiedical Library Asgociction and to visit the
nedical libraries in Few Crlesns to observe their metlhiods,

3. liiss Ruth Boutwell, Instructor ia Jeuropsychintry, to attond o

‘reeting in smetin on Qetober 23, 1951, sponsored by the Texas Society of
Iertal Hezlth and the Sducciion Division of the Fationecl Hlental Henlth Assoe”
her expénses to be paid frox the United States Public Eealth Service Grant
50T Eeeetol). ‘

L, Dr. Gladys “sshena, Professor of Pediatriecs, to present a paper at the
Mexas Stote Pedistrics ileeting in Houston on October 12-13, 1951,

5, DIr, Andres Goth, Professor of Tharmacology, to present a paper at the
Surgical Forum of the Americon College of Surgeons in San Francisco on
fovenber 5-9, 19513 his expenses to be paid from Shrrp and Dohme Gront
£128,

6. Dr, Robert ., Lackey, Profesgor of “hysiology, to preside as Chairman
at the meeting of the Society for Txperinmental Biology and iedicine at
Stillvater, Oklahoms, on iiovember %10, 1951.

7. irc. Crrol llorgen, Assistrnt in ileurology, to oblain further practical
trnining and evcluation of techniques used by Dr. Ashkenazy at Houston,
Texas, for the period October Z1-5, 1951; nher expenses to be peid from
United Stetes Public Health Service Grent 3-114,

8. Dr. Dom iiorris, Professor of ieuropsychintry, to visit the psyciioson~tic
prograns in I'ew Yorl: hosnitcls on iovenber 12-15 and to attend committee
nmeetings of the Gro.p for the aAdvancement of Psyeiiatry on rovember 16~203
and to attend meetings of tne Advisory Cormittee of the iiental Health
Division of the State Feolth Department, the Texes Council on liental Herlth
Survey Committee, and the Texas Council on l.entol Health in Austin on
Decepber 1-2, 1951; his expenses for all these meetings to be prid from
United states Public Eealth Service Grant Ilo, 21i=5069-Cl, ,

9. irs, Tlinor Reinmiller, Assistont Librarian, to be 2 ueriber of | ‘panel
discussion ond participate in a meeting for the purpose of organiziug &
Southwestern Branch of the iiedical Litrary Association in ifew Orieans,
Louisiana, on Jovember 16=17,71951, 5 :

10, lirs. Ruth Sanders, Associate Professor of iledicaliart, to present a
paver at the meeting of the Texes Academy of Sclence at Austin on Tecember
11, Dr. Andrewv B, Small, Assistant Director of Crncer Program, to attend
the meeting of the Czncer Coordinators im Cincinnati, Ohia, on October 2125,
1951; his expenses to be paid from United States Public Herlth Service

Grant o, CT-781(C3).

12, Dr, J., A. Stirmeny, Clinicel Instructor in Surgery, to present a paper
et the Clinical Segsion)of the Americen College of Surgeons in Sem Francisco,
California, Sovenber=é=10, 1951,

53




SEV

13. Dr. & C. Tidvell, Professor of 3iochemistry, to present a paper at
the ceeting of the Soutuwestern Section of the aociet" for Zxperimental
Diclocy omd . edicins at Stillwater, Cklzhoma, on ‘ovenmier 9-10, 1951,

i, Dr. John C. Vonatta, Assist~nt Professor of Physiology, to present
o peper &t the Fall ileeting of the Southwestern Section of the Society for
«ne*mental Siolosy end iledicine at Stillwater, Ciklahoma, on lovember

9—10 [} lQS l!

15, ir. Levis ¥aters, Professor of :.edical Art, to present & peper at
the meeting of the associction of lledicel Illustrators in Zoronto, Canada,
Septeriter 30-October 4, 1951,

16, Dr. 3en “ilson, Assistant Professor of Surgery, to mesent a poper
at the Clinical Con:ress < the simericen Collcge of Surgeons in San
Francisco, Crliforniz, ‘ovember 6-10, 1951,

TACULTY STATUS

1, Accept the appointment of tie followinz members of tie Faculty in
the departments indicateds

Dr. ¥, ilclellan Aske as Clinical Instructor in Surgery
iarisn Auld as Fellov in Pedintries effective July 1, 1952
Jose Anthony wergen as Clinieal Assistont in Anrtomy
"m. 7. Brovn as Clinical Instructor in iledicine
0. L Bush as Clinical Instructor in Surgeiry (Anestnesiology)
Jo Zorold Cheek as Clinicnl Instructor in Surgery
221ph ¥, Coltkarp as Cliinical Assistont Professor of I'eurcpsychiati;
John Dempeer as Clinicol Assistant in Anntomy
iarjorie HZarshborger as Fellovw in Pedintries effective July 1, 1954
..ileen K. khite as Clinieal Avusistent Frofessor of [ledicine
Ciletus L, Zrog as Clinicel Assistant Professor of i.edicine
Gerald lullildn as Clinical Instruetor in Surgery (Anesthesiolozy)
Gloria H, ash as Clinical Instructor in Surgery (Anesthesiolosy)
D. A. Reelrie as Clinical .ssist-nt Professor of Intermal i.edicine
ond Public Herlth

Chrnge the status of the following members of the Freulty as indicated:
r. Eoward Durlett to Cliniczl Instructor in Neuropsychiotry
P Alvin Shepiro to Assistant Professor of ileuropsychiatry and
Clinical Assistont Professor of Internel iiedicine
"  Jerry Stirmen to Clinieel Instructor in Surgery assigned to
Y Pothology

Accept the resignations of the folloving Faculty nemberss

Dr. orman Atkins as Clinical Assistant in Ileuropsychiatry
Charles Chang as Clinical Assistont in Pediatrices
iierlin DePolt as Clinical Assistant in Feuropsychiatry
“m. C., Frocneis as Clinical Assistart in Anatony
Re A. Franlk as Clinical Assistant in Feuropsychlatry
Joseph i, =ill as Clinical Professcr of Frthology
iis H. Horowitz as Clinical Assistzut in Heuropsychiatry
Ivey Lamberth as Clinical Assistont Professor of Surgery
¥m, L, !ioffatt as Clinical Assistont in Anatomy
Louis Tobian as Assistant Profsssor of iedicine
Xenneth P, Wittstruck as Clinical Instructor in Pcthology

GIFTS: Following are the gifts received, totaling $19,773,50, since
‘;‘:1918 docket prepared for the Board of Regents meeting of September 21-22,
512

Southwestern liedical Foundotion, iiedical Arts Bldg., Dollas, Texas
grants as follows:

Por Supplementation of Salaries $18,200,00

‘For Fire Insurance and Purchase Reserve 779.75

Americrn Heart Association, Inc, Additional

funi s for the account of Dr, Louis Tobian, Jr.
Grantein-aid for "Steroids and Sodium in relation

to Hypertension,” 393.75




Southwestern ..edical Foundation, Kedical Arts 3ldg., Dallas
Texss, Gront for use of Ir, 4llen I, Reid,
irector of State Tair Txhaibit 1400, 00

Respectfully sutnmitted,

./'f ~ //JK i

‘.‘-- Jo 2ill. :..D.
Actins Dean




o
e

TIIVIRSITY OF TEXLS
Dostgraduate School of Hedicirne

Houston, Texos

A
CELCILICR Jz-_,o P, IoT

RSITY L

e

ey
TS

rcwith the docked for the mecting of
114 December 7 and 8, 1951,

b

7 r-commend your approvel of the followi items:

bre
PR

> 10

-

|

to the
cffective

Jonazld . Menrl, as .ssistant in Pathology,
without tenurc and witheud salarr, 1o be

]

0!
Ln fi

CyoCx
k3

Y

R PV
3

ef 4r. Doneld ... as
Feculty, without teaurc and s

cifcetive Sentember 1, 1951.

)
()
+
Rl
'\
ot (M

P
[ e JoR NN

i e
D .
o+
w
5]
-
'

[ak]
o
-3
3

L)
=t VA
7
v B

H

tweolive

7]

Yeoompons ‘tm”z“ in lieu of salery, to
cel Taculty wiec serve without salery, for
2nd nceccssary troveling oxponscs incurrcd
performance of their dutics

t7, all

3. Lpprovce i
1, 1951

thc folleowing appointments to the Jlinieanl Facu
without tonnrce and without K

o bec cffcctive October

solary,

{Thoreeic Surgery)
{Ertholosy )

ral

(Jrslogy)
(-Aourosurgcry)
(Dermetology)
(Visuel Saucction)
(I’A-ullolo‘ ") P
(Patiologr) 7

CS e C—ro ...'ooa
. Griswold
'. I{olvoord

Pry

v-

Jd O \.—l'(‘) 'l’! :

[STER]
fb‘b

ct

o

..allacc

assoecioie Pr
John
Calvin Lie
Thnnias D
nrbert Davonport
bert Sdwaras
led Heiller
..J‘f{jl'ctu B. Z.owis
Allen lleiiurroy
7. Heyaier

ilauricc < .
Frank §, Perrish

|
(Otolarwnmologs)
(Grnccolosy)
( hsw.c uurgcry)

.
A

mcclo 7)
("" ccclo_,,f)
(or tropcdies)

Joc P. Salcrno
. Sclhultz

d. . Burger
Robert E. Chapocll
Warrcn i, Jacobs
R. Inight

Dr. Sim 3. Lovclady
Jr. Peter liarcuse

Dr. George V. iiiller

Dr.

Dr.

Tim
Wiie

(Gynceology)
(Crhthelrology)

(Pathology)
(Pathology)
(3ynccology)
(u-vnccolog,f)
(Gynccology)
Pathologzy)
(Patiology)




REST

jatant Professor (Continued)

Heinrich Feidherdd
3. L. Zewton
monas L. doyee
Feiix T, Rutledge
Jarrett Willienms
Robert J. ise

Instructor

Dr. Eiram P. Arnold .

; Raymond C. Brouer
fiehael ¥. Donovan
F. G. Jdorsey

nillip ¥lynn
Frank J. Eelly
slan 4. Ory
Rcbert Shalek
Large X. Sinclair
Cueen

Iude

nio Division

rense trne salary rate of XMrs, Zola
100 for twelve monins teo tze rate
te effecctive Jamuary 1, 1952.

{Patholozy)
(Patholezy)
(Ophthalmology)
{Gynecolozy)
(Pathology)
(Plastic Surgery)

(Gynecology)
(Plastic Surgery)
(Crthopedics)
(izcdicine)
(Pathology)
(ifedicine)
(iiedicine)
(?nysics)
(Piostic Surgery)
(Pathology)

(Radiology)

Griffith, Secrctary,
of $2,700 for twelve
This is still within

arr provisions for the position.

Aporove the fellowing arvoiniments
without tenure and without salary,

Professor
or. P.
o, Y.

Dre -

Basscl
Longmire
loon, Sr.

Instructor
Ir. &. 3. ioon, Jr.
Dr. Rufus 4. Stevenson, dJr.

ircdord, JAdmin
er vhysicians
¢ courscs in Justin,

2id out of "ileintenance, Jouipment,

GRATTS ¢

to the Cliniecal Feculty,
effective October 1, 1931:

(iedicine)
(liedicine)
(ifcdicinc)

(Urolosy)
(Dermatology & Syphilology)

, Cctobor 15-17,
v fecs for post—
for this trip
t & Travel.®

261,50 nas becn reccived for the Postgraduate School of
ir. C. A. Perlitz, Jr., 2. C. Box 2197, Houston, 1,

Texas, Lo be used in purciesing an air Conditioning Unit for a

classrocm of the liain Divi
acceptance of it and that
bc scnt the donor by the Scerctary.

ion,

Zouston, Toxas.

he theaks and apprceiation of the Board

I recormend your

Respectfully submitted,

K. sveld, 1. D.
Dean !




